
Western Oregon University Board of Trustees: 
Finance & Administration Committee (FAC) 

Meeting No. 18 – February 6, 2020 
Public Site: Hamersly Library, Room 301-A 

9:00 AM – 1:00 PM 

AGENDA 

I. CALL-TO MEETING / ROLL CALL

II. COMMITTEE CHAIR’S WELCOME / ANNOUNCEMENTS

III. CONSENT AGENDA

1) Approval November 8, 2019 Meeting Minutes

IV. REPORTS & DISCUSSION ITEMS:

1) University Budget Advisory Committee (UBAC) | co-chairs Dr. Cheryl Beaver

& Richard Kavanagh 

2) University Technology Advisory Committee (UTAC) | co-chairs Chelle

Batchelor & Bill Kernan 

3) Finance & Administration Report | Dr. Ana Karaman, Vice President Finance

& Administration 

a. Quasi-Endowment Investment Report

b. Public University Capital Projects Prioritized List

V. ACTION ITEMS:

1) WOU 2019 Annual Audit Reports

a. EideBailly Presentation | Kristin Diggs, CPA, EideBailly & Dr. Ana

Karaman, Vice President for Finance & Administration

b. FY2019 Financial Statements Audit

c. FY2019 Single Audit

d. Management Response

https://wou.edu/board/files/2020/01/2019_WOU_financial_report_final_1115_FAC.pdf


2) FY2020 Management Report (as of Dec. 31, 2019) | Dr. Ana Karaman, Vice

President Finance & Administration and Camarie Moreno, Director of Budget

& Planning

3) University Financial Update

4) FEBRUARY 19, 2020 BOARD MEETING PREPARATION

5) UPDATES AND AROUND-THE-TABLE

6) ADJOURNMENT



Western Oregon University Board of Trustees: 
Finance & Administration Committee (FAC) 

Meeting No. 17 – November 8, 2019 
Public Site: Hamersly Library, Room 301-A 

12:00 PM – 4:00 PM 

MINUTES 

I. CALL TO MEETING/ ROLL CALL

Committee members present: Jim Baumgartner, Zoe Chan-Tuyub, Gayle Evans, Ana

Karaman, Cec Koontz

Others present: Chelle Batchelor, Cheryl Beaver, Rebecca Chiles, Reina Daugherty, Rex 

Fuller, Richard Kavanagh, Bill Kernan, Shadron Lehman, Camarie Moreno, Darin 

Silbernagel, Michael Smith, Dona Vasas, Ashley Wolfe 

II. COMMITTEE CHAIR’S WELCOME / ANNOUNCEMENTS

Koontz welcomed everyone to the meeting. VP Karaman introduced the new controller

and internal auditor.

III. CONSENT AGENDA

1) Approval June 3, 2019 Meeting Minutes

Evans made a motion to approve the minutes. Baumgartner seconded the motion and all

were in favor.

IV. REPORTS & DISCUSSION ITEMS:

1) Emergency Operations Preparedness | Rebecca Chiles, Director Campus Public

Safety

Chiles shared about the ongoing emergency preparedness activities, including the most

recent tabletop exercise, a free speech panel, stop the bleed trainings, first aid/cpr

training, ALICE trainings, and progress towards becoming a disaster resilient university.

2) University Budget Advisory Committee (UBAC) | co-chairs Cheryl Beaver &

Richard Kavanagh

Beaver and Kavanagh shared that phase 1 proposals are currently being accepted. The

budget process timeline has been posted to the website. Three proposals have been

received so far. All proposals are due January 8th.

3) University Technology Advisory Committee (UTAC) | co-chairs Chelle Batchelor &

Bill Kernan
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Batchelor provided an update on the Apple initiative. She shared the goals of this project 

as well as a status update. An expanded pilot was approved so multiple groups are trying 

the ipads in different ways simultaneously. A UTAC subcommittee has been formed to 

evaluate the progress and success of the initiative.  

 

4)   Capital Maintenance Updates | Michael Smith, Director Facilities Services 

 a.  Natural Sciences Building (photos courtesy of Dr. Steve Taylor) 

The Natural Science renovation has been completed. 

 

b.  WOU Welcome Center (formerly Oregon Military Academy) 

Demolition has begun. The print shop/mailroom will be moving in January. Construction 

will be complete Fall 2020.  

 

c.   Instructional Technology Center (ITC) 

Sub-contractor bids are due this week. Construction starts in January and will be finished 

in Winter 2021.  

 

d.  WOU:Salem – Vick Building 

Soderstrom Architects have been selected for the design work.  

 

5)   Finance & Administration Report | Dr. Ana Karaman, Vice President for Finance & 

Administration 

 

a.   Introduction of New Staff: Shadron Lehman, Internal Auditor & 

Ashley Wolfe, Controller 

Karaman shared about the need and purpose of an internal auditor, as well as    what he 

has been working on so far and what is to come.  

 

b.   External Audit update 

The audit is on schedule to be turned in to DAS by November 15th. 

 

c.   2019-2021 Biennium Capital Projects Request 

      A large group worked on the capital request, including two ASWOU students. There was a 

short turnaround time to get the request in, with a new rubric this year. The Health 

Sciences remodel is the number one priority because it will drive new enrollment. Instead 

of asking for a new building it was decided to remodel an old building because we have 

enough space, it’s just the wrong kind of space. The stadium, fieldhouse, and new PE 

building were combined into a Center for Human Achievement, Movement and Potential 

(CHAMP) complex. 

  

d.  Quasi-Endowment Investment report 
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The Q1 report for this year just came in and we earned $29k since becoming fully 

invested.  

  

V.   ACTION ITEMS: 

  

1)    Revolving Line of Credit Recommendation | Dr. Ana Karaman, Vice President 

Finance & Administration and Darin Silbernagel, Treasurer 

Based on the board resolution on June 3rd to seek a revolving line of credit, proposals 

were requested.  Both Washington federal and JP Morgan submitted proposals. Both 

offered $5m. WAFD offered a better rate at 2.51% and better term of 5 years plus the 

option to extend 2 years.  

Baumgartner made a motion to recommend the revolving line of credit (in the amount of 

$5m) to the board for approval.  Evans seconded the motion and all were in favor. 

2)    FY2020 Management Report (as of Sept 30, 2019) | Camarie Moreno, Director of 

Budget & Planning 

 

Moreno shared the details of the most recent management report. Revenue is down from 

last year due to lower enrollment. More money was received in state appropriations and 

lottery funds this year. Personnel costs have increased due to raises and rising PERS and 

healthcare costs.  

 

Evans made a motion to accept the management report. Chan-Tuyub seconded the 

motion and all were in favor. 

 

3)    FY2020 Budget Revision | Dr. Ana Karaman, Vice President Finance & 

Administration and Camarie Moreno, Director of Budget & Planning 

Karaman and Moreno presented four scenarios for revising the budget. The options 

included taking no action, cutting enough to keep the deficit the board voted on previously, 

balancing the budget, or cutting some but not as much as would be needed to keep the 

deficit previously voted on. 

  

Motion is to recommend board approves scenario 3 to keep budgeted deficit the same as 

originally approved.  

 

Baumgartner made a motion to recommend the budget be revised to maintain the deficit 

that was previously approved. Chan-Tuyub seconded the motion and all were in favor. 

 

VIII.        ADJOURNMENT 

The meeting was adjourned at 3:10pm. 

Page 3 of 84



DATE:   FEBRUARY 6, 2020 

TO:      WOU BOARD OF TRUSTEES FINANCE & ADMINISTRATION COMMITTEE 

FROM:   UNIVERSITY BUDGET ADVISORY COMMITTEE 

RE:   WINTER 2019 UPDATES 

 

This year’s process has seen 36 Budget Proposals submitted to the University Budget 

Advisory Committee for deliberation and review. These proposals are available for public 

viewing here (https://www2.wou.edu/nora/ubc.phase_1_public_view_fy21). The committee 

is currently reviewing the proposals and discussing our recommendations. 

 

Due to technical issues with the Phase 1 submission form, we decided to extend the 

deadline for budget proposals from January 8th to January 13th. With this extension, the 

form problems were corrected and everyone that contacted us with an issue was able to 

submit their proposal.  

 

In order to avoid having this delay impact the overall schedule for the year, the committee 

has scheduled an additional deliberation meeting on February 6th. We expect to have our 

report, detailing which proposals we are recommending be advanced to Phase 2, to 

President Fuller by February 13th. 

 

The following charts shows the authorship and budget priorities of the proposals. Many 

proposals identified multiple budget priorities. 

 

 

Proposal Author  Budget Priority 

Administrator 16  Efficiency 8 

Faculty 12  Grow Enrollment 21 

Staff 3  Improve Affordability 13 

Student 5  Increase Retention 24 

   Hispanic Serving 15 
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DATE:   FEBRUARY 6, 2020 

TO:      WOU BOARD OF TRUSTEES FINANCE & ADMINISTRATION COMMITTEE 

FROM:   UNIVERSITY TECHNOLOGY ADVISORY COMMITTEE (UTAC) 

RE:   COMMITTEE UPDATES 

 

Canvas LMS 

• UTAC LMS Subcommittee recommended WOU adopt the Canvas LMS for the 
following reasons: 

o Our Moodle environment is not scalable and has reached a point of critical 
failure. Faculty and student work is periodically being lost, and Moodle open 
source development is not keeping pace with our needs 

o Through a process of surveying campus stakeholders, holding vendor 
demonstrations, and soliciting feedback from demo attendees, the LMS 
Subcommittee identified Canvas as the preferred LMS for many reasons, 
including its overall usability, accessibility features, and compatibility with 
mobile devices 

o Canvas is the market leader in LMS systems and has been adopted by many 
of our feeder community colleges, including Chemeketa CC. Adoption of 
Canvas is an investment in WOU's future, enabling the growth of online 
programs and degree pathways, and supporting the WOU Salem hybrid 
model. 

• UTAC voted unanimously to make a recommendation to President Fuller that WOU 
pilot Canvas with the intention of adopting it in the future. The recommendation to 
pilot Canvas was delivered in December and approved in January. A small 
implementation team consisting of members of UTAC, the LMS Subcommittee, and 
UCS staff is being formed.  

• UTAC submitted a budget proposal to the University Budget Advisory Committee 
(UBAC) for up to $120,000/year to adopt Canvas as our new LMS. UBAC decisions 
will be made in May 2020.  

• A Canvas pilot will begin in Spring 2020. There has been an outpouring of interest 
from faculty, so the implementation team will develop a process to determine 1) 
features/functions we need to test and 2) which courses will best test those features. 

Apple Subcommittee 

• UTAC formed an Apple Pilot Subcommittee that has been charged with: 

o Developing and recommending policies related to the Apple Campus Pilot 
and future Apple Partnership programs.  
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o Reviewing and prioritizing proposals related to the Apple Campus Pilot and 
future Apple Partnership programs.  

o Exploring and engaging in reviews of any devices that might be considered as 
an alternative to the iPad for technological innovation and possible 1x1 (one 
device per student) implementation to support student success. 

o Evaluating the progress and success of Apple initiatives. 
o Implementing any surveys that could inform WOU of students’ technology 

needs that could be addressed by an iPad or other technology program. 

• Subcommittee actions thus far: 

o Convened on January 28, 2020  
o Administered a Textbook and Technology Access and Affordability survey to 

all WOU students 
o Launched the Winter 2020 iPad Classroom Pilot, with 85 student participants 

enrolled in 5 pilot course 
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Finance & Administration Committee  

Vice President for Finance & Administration  

February 6, 2020  

 

The Finance & Administration division continues to make efforts in implementing its 

2019-23 divisional strategic plan in support of the university strategic plan. All 

department heads have met and reviewed their progress towards the goals established 

by the divisional strategic plan and made necessary adjustments given the current 

budgetary circumstances.  

In the last six months, the division made the following significant accomplishments: 

• Developed strategic plan for Finance & Administration to move from tactical to 

strategic operations 

• Made significant improvements with respect to transparency, stewardship, and 

credibility  

• Implemented credit card terminals for the Cashier's office 

• Implemented internal bank reconciliations and cash flow projections 

• Established internal auditor position and hired 

• Began in-service public safety training to ensure annual compliance with state 

and federal requirements 

• Implemented zone parking 

• Upgraded and installed security cameras throughout campus 

• Upgraded parking program software 

• Completed on-going training for building managers and emergency 

preparedness training 

• UCS reviewed and implemented CIS20 controls 

• Deployed and developed information security training program 

• Deployed myWOU (mobile app for students, faculty, and staff) 

• Purchased Vick Building 

• Implemented feedback opportunity for facilities services 

• Implemented monthly meetings for facilities student workers 

• Completed Natural Science renovation 

• Completed Capital Funding request 

For the remaining five months of the year, the division’s primary focus is going to be on 

the following tasks: 

• Transitioning to in-house financial statements 

• Creating budget for FY21 in collaboration with TFAC, UBAC, IFC, and all other 

stakeholders 

• Continuing progress with the Welcome Center, ITC, and Salem renovation 
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• Enhancing cybersecurity by implementing best practices, including a hub and 

spokes security design and helping functional areas to improve their banner 

utilization 

• Continuing to improve parking practices, including implementing pay stations 

instead of meters 

• Finalizing and implementing security plan for Vick building  

• Implementing positive pay for accounts payable and student refunds 

• Continuing to simplify the tuition structure 

• Reviewing the payroll and cash receipts process 
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Western Oregon University

Endowment Fund

December 31, 2019

Period End Date Fund Manager Name Audit Switch Cost NAV

12/31/2019 59WA WESTERN ASSET MANAGEMENT C 415,166.62    425,410.85             

12/31/2019 59WB BLACKROCK C 550,000.00    605,130.46             

12/31/2019 59WD WOUE CASH BALANCE C -                 55,520.94               

TTL COMPOSITE - WESTERN OREGON UNIVERSITY 965,166.62    1,086,062.25          

Less: Oregon Short Term Fund Cash (55,520.94)              

NET WESTERN OREGON UNIVERSITY subject to Fee 1,030,541.31          

Fee Rate 0.000025                

Fee 25.76                      

W:\Investment\Inv_Ops\Accounting\Mgt_Fees\Internal\2019_Mkt_Values_and_Pricing\2019 MV WOU
Prepared by Office of the State Treasurer

1/29/2020  7:13 AM
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Priority Institution Project Submittals

HECC

Rubric 

Score

XI-G XI-Q Subtotal Gifts/Other Project Total 
State Running 

Total

1
OSU

Cordley Hall 

Renovation, Phase II 95 28,000,000$   -$                       28,000,000$      28,000,000$       56,000,000$        28,000,000$       

2
OIT

Boivin Hall 

Rehabilitation 93 1,015,000$        18,270,000$        19,285,000$        1,015,000$            20,300,000$        47,285,000$         

3
PSU

SB1 Renovation & 

Expansion 92 7,500,000$      67,500,000$       75,000,000$      7,500,000$          82,500,000$        122,285,000$       

4
WOU Student Success Center 91 -$                    21,340,000$        21,340,000$        660,000$              22,000,000$        143,625,000$       

5
UO

Huestis Hall Deferred 

Maintenance 89 6,360,000$       50,880,000$      57,240,000$       6,360,000$          63,600,000$        200,865,000$     

6
OSU

Arts and Education 

Complex 85 35,000,000$   -$                       35,000,000$      35,000,000$       70,000,000$       235,865,000$      

7
OSU-CC Student Success Center 84 5,000,000$      7,900,000$         12,900,000$       5,000,000$          17,900,000$         248,765,000$      

8
WOU

Health Science 

Remodel 83 -$                    48,015,000$        48,015,000$       1,485,000$           49,500,000$        296,780,000$      

9
EOU

Inlow Hall Renovation, 

Phase II 74 -$                    10,600,000$       10,600,000$       -$                        10,600,000$        307,380,000$     

10
SOU

Music Renovation & 

DMC Addition 74 -$                    13,650,000$        13,650,000$        450,000$              14,100,000$         321,030,000$      

11
SOU

Britt Phase II DM & 

Creative Institute 66 -$                    4,700,000$         4,700,000$         50,000$                4,750,000$           325,730,000$      

12
WOU

Performing Arts 

Remodel 63 -$                    16,005,000$       16,005,000$       495,000$              16,500,000$         341,735,000$       

13
WOU

Center for Human 

Achievement, 

Movement and 51 -$                    30,264,000$       30,264,000$       936,000$              31,200,000$         371,999,000$       

14
EOU

Grand Staircase 

Replacement 40 -$                    3,000,000$         3,000,000$         80,000$                3,080,000$          374,999,000$      

15
OSU-CC

Land Development - 

Area 2 35 835,000$          15,830,000$        16,665,000$        835,000$              17,500,000$         391,664,000$       

N/A
SOU

Cascade Hall 

Demolition N/A -$                    -$                       -$                       3,500,000$          3,500,000$          

Total/Average 74 83,710,000$ 307,954,000$ 391,664,000$ 91,366,000$    483,030,000$ 

EOU 14,000,000$        

OIT 45,000,000$       

PSU 60,500,000$       

PSU 15,000,000$        

WOU 3,500,000$          

138,000,000$ Self funded Totals

Self Funded Projects - Not graded

New Residence Hall

New Residence Hall

12th & Market Residence Hall

University Center Building Land Purchase 

Valsetz Dining & Auxilliary Services Renovation
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REPORTING

Independent Auditor’s Report

• Unmodified

Independent Auditor’s Report on Internal Control over Financial 

Reporting

• Unmodified

• No findings

Independent Auditor’s Report on Compliance/Internal Control over 

Compliance

• Unmodified

• Findings 2019-001 – 2019-004

• Considered Significant Deficiency in Internal Control over Compliance
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AUDIT PROCESS

Audit process  - 3 weeks
• 1 week in May – Federal funds testing

• Programs Reviewed
• Student Financial Aid Cluster
• Special Education Technical Assistance and Dissemination to Improve Services and Results for 

Children with Disabilities
• Child Care Grant (477 Cluster)

• 2 weeks in October – Year end fieldwork

• Audit Approach Based upon Risk
• Review the controls in place over the significant processes
• Design our procedures to address the risks we identify during the planning 

process
• Review the significant estimates

• Financial Reporting
• Work with management during the financial reporting process
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REQUIRED COMMUNICATIONS

Audit performed in accordance with auditing standards generally 

accepted in the United States of America

• Management is responsible for the financial statements

• Audit provides reasonable, but not absolute assurance that the financial 

statements are not materially misstated

• Audit does not provide any assurances regarding regulatory compliance

• Audit is not designed to provide assurances regarding internal control over 

financial reporting

Financial statements prepared in accordance with accounting principles 

generally accepted in the United States of America
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REQUIRED COMMUNICATIONS (CONTINUED)

Significant accounting policies

• No new accounting standards in current year

• Significant accounting estimates

• Allowance for doubtful accounts

• OPEB calculation

• OPERS calculation

• Uncorrected and corrected misstatements

• None noted

• Interactions with management
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UPCOMING GASB STANDARDS

2020

• GASB Statement No. 84: Fiduciary Activities

2021

• GASB Statement No. 87: Leases

• GASB Statement No. 89: Accounting for Interest Cost Incurred before the End 

of a Construction Period
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THANK YOU

Kristin Diggs, CPA

Partner

kdiggs@eidebailly.com

208.424.3542
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Finance & Administration Committee (FAC), FY 2019 Financial Statements Audit 

The Western Oregon University’s 2019 Annual Financial Report was prepared by the 

University in conjunction with the University Shared Services Enterprise (USSE).  

The public accounting firm, Eide Bailly LLP (“Auditor”), has audited the financial report 

and has issued an unmodified opinion, i.e., in their opinion the financial statements 

present fairly, in all material respects, the financial position of the University. Eide Bailly 

also performed testing of the University’s compliance with certain provisions of laws, 

regulations, contracts and grant agreements. This testing resulted in a report on 

compliance for each major federal program, a report on internal control over 

compliance, and a report on expenditures of federal awards, as required by Uniform 

Guidance.  

These reports and detailed findings are provided in the Federal Awards Reports in 

Accordance with the Uniform Guidance document which communicates certain matters 

related to the conduct of the audit to those who have responsibility for oversight of the 

financial reporting process.  

The Auditor issued their opinion that the University complied, in all material respects, 

with the compliance requirements that could have a direct and material effect on each of 

University’s major federal programs.  

STAFF RECOMMENDATION: 

It is recommended that the Western Oregon University Finance and Administration 

Committee recommend to the Board of Trustees to accept the University’s fiscal year 

2019 audit of financial statements. 
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ƉƌŝŶĐŝƉůĞƐ�ŐĞŶĞƌĂůůǇ�ĂĐĐĞƉƚĞĚ�ŝŶ�ƚŚĞ�hŶŝƚĞĚ�^ƚĂƚĞƐ�ŽĨ��ŵĞƌŝĐĂ�ĂŶĚ�ƚŽ�ĞǆƉƌĞƐƐ�ĂŶ�ŽƉŝŶŝŽŶ�ŽŶ�ǁŚĞƚŚĞƌ�ƚŚĞ�
hŶŝǀĞƌƐŝƚǇ�ĐŽŵƉůŝĞĚ�ǁŝƚŚ�ƚŚĞ�ƚǇƉĞƐ�ŽĨ�ĐŽŵƉůŝĂŶĐĞ�ƌĞƋƵŝƌĞŵĞŶƚƐ�ĚĞƐĐƌŝďĞĚ�ŝŶ�ƚŚĞ�KD���ŽŵƉůŝĂŶĐĞ�
^ƵƉƉůĞŵĞŶƚ�ƚŚĂƚ�ĐŽƵůĚ�ŚĂǀĞ�Ă�ĚŝƌĞĐƚ�ĂŶĚ�ŵĂƚĞƌŝĂů�ĞĨĨĞĐƚ�ŽŶ�ĞĂĐŚ�ŽĨ�ƚŚĞ�hŶŝǀĞƌƐŝƚǇ͛Ɛ�ŵĂũŽƌ�ĨĞĚĞƌĂů�ƉƌŽŐƌĂŵƐ͘�
KƵƌ�ĂƵĚŝƚ�ŽĨ�ƚŚĞ�ĨŝŶĂŶĐŝĂů�ƐƚĂƚĞŵĞŶƚƐ�ĂŶĚ�ŵĂũŽƌ�ƉƌŽŐƌĂŵ�ĐŽŵƉůŝĂŶĐĞ�ĚŽĞƐ�ŶŽƚ�ƌĞůŝĞǀĞ�ǇŽƵ�Žƌ�ŵĂŶĂŐĞŵĞŶƚ�ŽĨ�
ŝƚƐ�ƌĞƐƉĞĐƚŝǀĞ�ƌĞƐƉŽŶƐŝďŝůŝƚŝĞƐ͘�

KƵƌ�ƌĞƐƉŽŶƐŝďŝůŝƚǇ͕�ĂƐ�ƉƌĞƐĐƌŝďĞĚ�ďǇ�ƉƌŽĨĞƐƐŝŽŶĂů�ƐƚĂŶĚĂƌĚƐ͕�ŝƐ�ƚŽ�ƉůĂŶ�ĂŶĚ�ƉĞƌĨŽƌŵ�ŽƵƌ�ĂƵĚŝƚ�ƚŽ�ŽďƚĂŝŶ�
ƌĞĂƐŽŶĂďůĞ͕�ƌĂƚŚĞƌ�ƚŚĂŶ�ĂďƐŽůƵƚĞ͕�ĂƐƐƵƌĂŶĐĞ�ĂďŽƵƚ�ǁŚĞƚŚĞƌ�ƚŚĞ�ĨŝŶĂŶĐŝĂů�ƐƚĂƚĞŵĞŶƚƐ�ĂƌĞ�ĨƌĞĞ�ŽĨ�ŵĂƚĞƌŝĂů�
ŵŝƐƐƚĂƚĞŵĞŶƚ͘��Ŷ�ĂƵĚŝƚ�ŽĨ�ĨŝŶĂŶĐŝĂů�ƐƚĂƚĞŵĞŶƚƐ�ŝŶĐůƵĚĞƐ�ĐŽŶƐŝĚĞƌĂƚŝŽŶ�ŽĨ�ŝŶƚĞƌŶĂů�ĐŽŶƚƌŽů�ŽǀĞƌ�ĨŝŶĂŶĐŝĂů�ƌĞƉŽƌƚŝŶŐ�
ĂƐ�Ă�ďĂƐŝƐ�ĨŽƌ�ĚĞƐŝŐŶŝŶŐ�ĂƵĚŝƚ�ƉƌŽĐĞĚƵƌĞƐ�ƚŚĂƚ�ĂƌĞ�ĂƉƉƌŽƉƌŝĂƚĞ�ŝŶ�ƚŚĞ�ĐŝƌĐƵŵƐƚĂŶĐĞƐ͕�ďƵƚ�ŶŽƚ�ĨŽƌ�ƚŚĞ�ƉƵƌƉŽƐĞ�ŽĨ�
ĞǆƉƌĞƐƐŝŶŐ�ĂŶ�ŽƉŝŶŝŽŶ�ŽŶ�ƚŚĞ�ĞĨĨĞĐƚŝǀĞŶĞƐƐ�ŽĨ�ƚŚĞ�ĞŶƚŝƚǇ͛Ɛ�ŝŶƚĞƌŶĂů�ĐŽŶƚƌŽů�ŽǀĞƌ�ĨŝŶĂŶĐŝĂů�ƌĞƉŽƌƚŝŶŐ͘��ĐĐŽƌĚŝŶŐůǇ͕�
ĂƐ�ƉĂƌƚ�ŽĨ�ŽƵƌ�ĂƵĚŝƚ͕�ǁĞ�ĐŽŶƐŝĚĞƌĞĚ�ƚŚĞ�ŝŶƚĞƌŶĂů�ĐŽŶƚƌŽů�ŽĨ�tĞƐƚĞƌŶ�KƌĞŐŽŶ�hŶŝǀĞƌƐŝƚǇ�ƐŽůĞůǇ�ĨŽƌ�ƚŚĞ�ƉƵƌƉŽƐĞ�ŽĨ�
ĚĞƚĞƌŵŝŶŝŶŐ�ŽƵƌ�ĂƵĚŝƚ�ƉƌŽĐĞĚƵƌĞƐ�ĂŶĚ�ŶŽƚ�ƚŽ�ƉƌŽǀŝĚĞ�ĂŶǇ�ĂƐƐƵƌĂŶĐĞ�ĐŽŶĐĞƌŶŝŶŐ�ƐƵĐŚ�ŝŶƚĞƌŶĂů�ĐŽŶƚƌŽů͘�

KƵƌ�ƌĞƐƉŽŶƐŝďŝůŝƚǇ͕�ĂƐ�ƉƌĞƐĐƌŝďĞĚ�ďǇ�ƉƌŽĨĞƐƐŝŽŶĂů�ƐƚĂŶĚĂƌĚƐ�ĂƐ�ŝƚ�ƌĞůĂƚĞƐ�ƚŽ�ƚŚĞ�ĂƵĚŝƚ�ŽĨ�ƚŚĞ�hŶŝǀĞƌƐŝƚǇ͛Ɛ�ŵĂũŽƌ�
ĨĞĚĞƌĂů�ƉƌŽŐƌĂŵ�ĐŽŵƉůŝĂŶĐĞ͕�ŝƐ�ƚŽ�ĞǆƉƌĞƐƐ�ĂŶ�ŽƉŝŶŝŽŶ�ŽŶ�ƚŚĞ�ĐŽŵƉůŝĂŶĐĞ�ĨŽƌ�ĞĂĐŚ�ŽĨ�ƚŚĞ�hŶŝǀĞƌƐŝƚǇ͛Ɛ�ŵĂũŽƌ�
ĨĞĚĞƌĂů�ƉƌŽŐƌĂŵƐ�ďĂƐĞĚ�ŽŶ�ŽƵƌ�ĂƵĚŝƚ�ŽĨ�ƚŚĞ�ƚǇƉĞƐ�ŽĨ�ĐŽŵƉůŝĂŶĐĞ�ƌĞƋƵŝƌĞŵĞŶƚƐ�ƌĞĨĞƌƌĞĚ�ƚŽ�ĂďŽǀĞ͘��Ŷ�ĂƵĚŝƚ�ŽĨ�
ŵĂũŽƌ�ƉƌŽŐƌĂŵ�ĐŽŵƉůŝĂŶĐĞ�ŝŶĐůƵĚĞƐ�ĐŽŶƐŝĚĞƌĂƚŝŽŶ�ŽĨ�ŝŶƚĞƌŶĂů�ĐŽŶƚƌŽů�ŽǀĞƌ�ĐŽŵƉůŝĂŶĐĞ�ǁŝƚŚ�ƚŚĞ�ƚǇƉĞƐ�ŽĨ�
ĐŽŵƉůŝĂŶĐĞ�ƌĞƋƵŝƌĞŵĞŶƚƐ�ƌĞĨĞƌƌĞĚ�ƚŽ�ĂďŽǀĞ�ĂƐ�Ă�ďĂƐŝƐ�ĨŽƌ�ĚĞƐŝŐŶŝŶŐ�ĂƵĚŝƚ�ƉƌŽĐĞĚƵƌĞƐ�ƚŚĂƚ�ĂƌĞ�ĂƉƉƌŽƉƌŝĂƚĞ�ŝŶ�ƚŚĞ�
ĐŝƌĐƵŵƐƚĂŶĐĞƐ�ĂŶĚ�ƚŽ�ƚĞƐƚ�ĂŶĚ�ƌĞƉŽƌƚ�ŽŶ�ŝŶƚĞƌŶĂů�ĐŽŶƚƌŽů�ŽǀĞƌ�ĐŽŵƉůŝĂŶĐĞ�ŝŶ�ĂĐĐŽƌĚĂŶĐĞ�ǁŝƚŚ�ƚŚĞ�hŶŝĨŽƌŵ�
'ƵŝĚĂŶĐĞ͕�ďƵƚ�ŶŽƚ�ĨŽƌ�ƚŚĞ�ƉƵƌƉŽƐĞ�ŽĨ�ĞǆƉƌĞƐƐŝŶŐ�ĂŶ�ŽƉŝŶŝŽŶ�ŽŶ�ƚŚĞ�ĞĨĨĞĐƚŝǀĞŶĞƐƐ�ŽĨ�ŝŶƚĞƌŶĂů�ĐŽŶƚƌŽů�ŽǀĞƌ�
ĐŽŵƉůŝĂŶĐĞ͘��ĐĐŽƌĚŝŶŐůǇ͕�ĂƐ�Ă�ƉĂƌƚ�ŽĨ�ŽƵƌ�ŵĂũŽƌ�ƉƌŽŐƌĂŵ�ĐŽŵƉůŝĂŶĐĞ�ĂƵĚŝƚ͕�ǁĞ�ĐŽŶƐŝĚĞƌĞĚ�ŝŶƚĞƌŶĂů�ĐŽŶƚƌŽů�ŽǀĞƌ�
ĐŽŵƉůŝĂŶĐĞ�ĨŽƌ�ƚŚĞƐĞ�ƉƵƌƉŽƐĞƐ�ĂŶĚ�ŶŽƚ�ƚŽ�ƉƌŽǀŝĚĞ�ĂŶǇ�ĂƐƐƵƌĂŶĐĞ�ŽŶ�ƚŚĞ�ĞĨĨĞĐƚŝǀĞŶĞƐƐ�ŽĨ�ƚŚĞ�hŶŝǀĞƌƐŝƚǇ͛Ɛ�ŝŶƚĞƌŶĂů�
ĐŽŶƚƌŽů�ŽǀĞƌ�ĐŽŵƉůŝĂŶĐĞ͘�
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tĞ�ĂƌĞ�ĂůƐŽ�ƌĞƐƉŽŶƐŝďůĞ�ĨŽƌ�ĐŽŵŵƵŶŝĐĂƚŝŶŐ�ƐŝŐŶŝĨŝĐĂŶƚ�ŵĂƚƚĞƌƐ�ƌĞůĂƚĞĚ�ƚŽ�ƚŚĞ�ĂƵĚŝƚ�ƚŚĂƚ�ĂƌĞ͕�ŝŶ�ŽƵƌ�ƉƌŽĨĞƐƐŝŽŶĂů�
ũƵĚŐŵĞŶƚ͕�ƌĞůĞǀĂŶƚ�ƚŽ�ǇŽƵƌ�ƌĞƐƉŽŶƐŝďŝůŝƚŝĞƐ�ŝŶ�ŽǀĞƌƐĞĞŝŶŐ�ƚŚĞ�ĨŝŶĂŶĐŝĂů�ƌĞƉŽƌƚŝŶŐ�ƉƌŽĐĞƐƐ͘�,ŽǁĞǀĞƌ͕�ǁĞ�ĂƌĞ�ŶŽƚ�
ƌĞƋƵŝƌĞĚ�ƚŽ�ĚĞƐŝŐŶ�ƉƌŽĐĞĚƵƌĞƐ�ĨŽƌ�ƚŚĞ�ƉƵƌƉŽƐĞ�ŽĨ�ŝĚĞŶƚŝĨǇŝŶŐ�ŽƚŚĞƌ�ŵĂƚƚĞƌƐ�ƚŽ�ĐŽŵŵƵŶŝĐĂƚĞ�ƚŽ�ǇŽƵ͘��
�
tĞ�ŚĂǀĞ�ƉƌŽǀŝĚĞĚ�ŽƵƌ�ĐŽŵŵĞŶƚƐ�ƌĞŐĂƌĚŝŶŐ�ŝŶƚĞƌŶĂů�ĐŽŶƚƌŽůƐ�ĚƵƌŝŶŐ�ŽƵƌ�ĂƵĚŝƚ�ŝŶ�ŽƵƌ�/ŶĚĞƉĞŶĚĞŶƚ��ƵĚŝƚŽƌ͛Ɛ�
ZĞƉŽƌƚ�ŽŶ�/ŶƚĞƌŶĂů��ŽŶƚƌŽů�ŽǀĞƌ�&ŝŶĂŶĐŝĂů�ZĞƉŽƌƚŝŶŐ�ĂŶĚ�ŽŶ��ŽŵƉůŝĂŶĐĞ�ĂŶĚ�KƚŚĞƌ�DĂƚƚĞƌƐ��ĂƐĞĚ�ŽŶ�ĂŶ��ƵĚŝƚ�ŽĨ�
&ŝŶĂŶĐŝĂů�^ƚĂƚĞŵĞŶƚƐ�WĞƌĨŽƌŵĞĚ�ŝŶ��ĐĐŽƌĚĂŶĐĞ�ǁŝƚŚ�'ŽǀĞƌŶŵĞŶƚ��ƵĚŝƚŝŶŐ�^ƚĂŶĚĂƌĚƐ�ĚĂƚĞĚ�EŽǀĞŵďĞƌ�ϭϱ͕�ϮϬϭϵ͘�
tĞ�ŚĂǀĞ�ĂůƐŽ�ƉƌŽǀŝĚĞĚ�ŽƵƌ�ĐŽŵŵĞŶƚƐ�ƌĞŐĂƌĚŝŶŐ�ĐŽŵƉůŝĂŶĐĞ�ǁŝƚŚ�ƚŚĞ�ƚǇƉĞƐ�ŽĨ�ĐŽŵƉůŝĂŶĐĞ�ƌĞƋƵŝƌĞŵĞŶƚƐ�ƌĞĨĞƌƌĞĚ�
ƚŽ�ĂďŽǀĞ�ĂŶĚ�ŝŶƚĞƌŶĂů�ĐŽŶƚƌŽůƐ�ŽǀĞƌ�ĐŽŵƉůŝĂŶĐĞ�ĚƵƌŝŶŐ�ŽƵƌ�ĂƵĚŝƚ�ŝŶ�ŽƵƌ�/ŶĚĞƉĞŶĚĞŶƚ��ƵĚŝƚŽƌ͛Ɛ�ZĞƉŽƌƚ�ŽŶ�
�ŽŵƉůŝĂŶĐĞ�ǁŝƚŚ��ĂĐŚ�DĂũŽƌ�&ĞĚĞƌĂů�WƌŽŐƌĂŵ�ĂŶĚ�ZĞƉŽƌƚ�ŽŶ�/ŶƚĞƌŶĂů��ŽŶƚƌŽů�KǀĞƌ��ŽŵƉůŝĂŶĐĞ�ZĞƋƵŝƌĞĚ�ďǇ�ƚŚĞ�
hŶŝĨŽƌŵ�'ƵŝĚĂŶĐĞ�ĚĂƚĞĚ�EŽǀĞŵďĞƌ�ϭϱ͕�ϮϬϭϵ͘��
�
WůĂŶŶĞĚ�^ĐŽƉĞ�ĂŶĚ�dŝŵŝŶŐ�ŽĨ�ƚŚĞ��ƵĚŝƚ��
�
tĞ�ĐŽŶĚƵĐƚĞĚ�ŽƵƌ�ĂƵĚŝƚ�ĐŽŶƐŝƐƚĞŶƚ�ǁŝƚŚ�ƚŚĞ�ƉůĂŶŶĞĚ�ƐĐŽƉĞ�ĂŶĚ�ƚŝŵŝŶŐ�ǁĞ�ƉƌĞǀŝŽƵƐůǇ�ĐŽŵŵƵŶŝĐĂƚĞĚ�ƚŽ�ǇŽƵ͘�
�
�ŽŵƉůŝĂŶĐĞ�ǁŝƚŚ��ůů��ƚŚŝĐƐ�ZĞƋƵŝƌĞŵĞŶƚƐ�ZĞŐĂƌĚŝŶŐ�/ŶĚĞƉĞŶĚĞŶĐĞ�
�
dŚĞ�ĞŶŐĂŐĞŵĞŶƚ�ƚĞĂŵ͕�ŽƚŚĞƌƐ�ŝŶ�ŽƵƌ�Ĩŝƌŵ͕�ĂƐ�ĂƉƉƌŽƉƌŝĂƚĞ͕�ĂŶĚ�ŽƵƌ�Ĩŝƌŵ�ŚĂǀĞ�ĐŽŵƉůŝĞĚ�ǁŝƚŚ�Ăůů�ƌĞůĞǀĂŶƚ�ĞƚŚŝĐĂů�
ƌĞƋƵŝƌĞŵĞŶƚƐ�ƌĞŐĂƌĚŝŶŐ�ŝŶĚĞƉĞŶĚĞŶĐĞ͘��
�
YƵĂůŝƚĂƚŝǀĞ��ƐƉĞĐƚƐ�ŽĨ�ƚŚĞ��ŶƚŝƚǇ͛Ɛ�^ŝŐŶŝĨŝĐĂŶƚ��ĐĐŽƵŶƚŝŶŐ�WƌĂĐƚŝĐĞƐ�
�
^ŝŐŶŝĨŝĐĂŶƚ��ĐĐŽƵŶƚŝŶŐ�WŽůŝĐŝĞƐ�
�
DĂŶĂŐĞŵĞŶƚ�ŚĂƐ�ƚŚĞ�ƌĞƐƉŽŶƐŝďŝůŝƚǇ�ƚŽ�ƐĞůĞĐƚ�ĂŶĚ�ƵƐĞ�ĂƉƉƌŽƉƌŝĂƚĞ�ĂĐĐŽƵŶƚŝŶŐ�ƉŽůŝĐŝĞƐ͘���ƐƵŵŵĂƌǇ�ŽĨ�ƚŚĞ�
ƐŝŐŶŝĨŝĐĂŶƚ�ĂĐĐŽƵŶƚŝŶŐ�ƉŽůŝĐŝĞƐ�ĂĚŽƉƚĞĚ�ďǇ�tĞƐƚĞƌŶ�KƌĞŐŽŶ�hŶŝǀĞƌƐŝƚǇ�ŝƐ�ŝŶĐůƵĚĞĚ�ŝŶ�EŽƚĞ�ϭ�ƚŽ�ƚŚĞ�ĨŝŶĂŶĐŝĂů�
ƐƚĂƚĞŵĞŶƚƐ͘�dŚĞƌĞ�ŚĂǀĞ�ďĞĞŶ�ŶŽ�ŝŶŝƚŝĂů�ƐĞůĞĐƚŝŽŶ�ŽĨ�ĂĐĐŽƵŶƚŝŶŐ�ƉŽůŝĐŝĞƐ�ĂŶĚ�ŶŽ�ĐŚĂŶŐĞƐ�ŝŶ�ƐŝŐŶŝĨŝĐĂŶƚ�ĂĐĐŽƵŶƚŝŶŐ�
ƉŽůŝĐŝĞƐ�Žƌ�ƚŚĞŝƌ�ĂƉƉůŝĐĂƚŝŽŶ�ĚƵƌŝŶŐ�ϮϬϭϵ͘��EŽ�ŵĂƚƚĞƌƐ�ŚĂǀĞ�ĐŽŵĞ�ƚŽ�ŽƵƌ�ĂƚƚĞŶƚŝŽŶ�ƚŚĂƚ�ǁŽƵůĚ�ƌĞƋƵŝƌĞ�ƵƐ͕�ƵŶĚĞƌ�
ƉƌŽĨĞƐƐŝŽŶĂů�ƐƚĂŶĚĂƌĚƐ͕�ƚŽ�ŝŶĨŽƌŵ�ǇŽƵ�ĂďŽƵƚ�;ϭͿ�ƚŚĞ�ŵĞƚŚŽĚƐ�ƵƐĞĚ�ƚŽ�ĂĐĐŽƵŶƚ�ĨŽƌ�ƐŝŐŶŝĨŝĐĂŶƚ�ƵŶƵƐƵĂů�ƚƌĂŶƐĂĐƚŝŽŶƐ�
ĂŶĚ�;ϮͿ�ƚŚĞ�ĞĨĨĞĐƚ�ŽĨ�ƐŝŐŶŝĨŝĐĂŶƚ�ĂĐĐŽƵŶƚŝŶŐ�ƉŽůŝĐŝĞƐ�ŝŶ�ĐŽŶƚƌŽǀĞƌƐŝĂů�Žƌ�ĞŵĞƌŐŝŶŐ�ĂƌĞĂƐ�ĨŽƌ�ǁŚŝĐŚ�ƚŚĞƌĞ�ŝƐ�Ă�ůĂĐŬ�ŽĨ�
ĂƵƚŚŽƌŝƚĂƚŝǀĞ�ŐƵŝĚĂŶĐĞ�Žƌ�ĐŽŶƐĞŶƐƵƐ͘�
�
^ŝŐŶŝĨŝĐĂŶƚ��ĐĐŽƵŶƚŝŶŐ��ƐƚŝŵĂƚĞƐ�
�
�ĐĐŽƵŶƚŝŶŐ�ĞƐƚŝŵĂƚĞƐ�ĂƌĞ�ĂŶ�ŝŶƚĞŐƌĂů�ƉĂƌƚ�ŽĨ�ƚŚĞ�ĨŝŶĂŶĐŝĂů�ƐƚĂƚĞŵĞŶƚƐ�ƉƌĞƉĂƌĞĚ�ďǇ�ŵĂŶĂŐĞŵĞŶƚ�ĂŶĚ�ĂƌĞ�ďĂƐĞĚ�
ŽŶ�ŵĂŶĂŐĞŵĞŶƚ͛Ɛ�ĐƵƌƌĞŶƚ�ũƵĚŐŵĞŶƚƐ͘�dŚŽƐĞ�ũƵĚŐŵĞŶƚƐ�ĂƌĞ�ŶŽƌŵĂůůǇ�ďĂƐĞĚ�ŽŶ�ŬŶŽǁůĞĚŐĞ�ĂŶĚ�ĞǆƉĞƌŝĞŶĐĞ�ĂďŽƵƚ�
ƉĂƐƚ�ĂŶĚ�ĐƵƌƌĞŶƚ�ĞǀĞŶƚƐ�ĂŶĚ�ĂƐƐƵŵƉƚŝŽŶƐ�ĂďŽƵƚ�ĨƵƚƵƌĞ�ĞǀĞŶƚƐ͘��ĞƌƚĂŝŶ�ĂĐĐŽƵŶƚŝŶŐ�ĞƐƚŝŵĂƚĞƐ�ĂƌĞ�ƉĂƌƚŝĐƵůĂƌůǇ�
ƐĞŶƐŝƚŝǀĞ�ďĞĐĂƵƐĞ�ŽĨ�ƚŚĞŝƌ�ƐŝŐŶŝĨŝĐĂŶĐĞ�ƚŽ�ƚŚĞ�ĨŝŶĂŶĐŝĂů�ƐƚĂƚĞŵĞŶƚƐ�ĂŶĚ�ďĞĐĂƵƐĞ�ŽĨ�ƚŚĞ�ƉŽƐƐŝďŝůŝƚǇ�ƚŚĂƚ�ĨƵƚƵƌĞ�
ĞǀĞŶƚƐ�ĂĨĨĞĐƚŝŶŐ�ƚŚĞŵ�ŵĂǇ�ĚŝĨĨĞƌ�ŵĂƌŬĞĚůǇ�ĨƌŽŵ�ŵĂŶĂŐĞŵĞŶƚ͛Ɛ�ĐƵƌƌĞŶƚ�ũƵĚŐŵĞŶƚƐ͘�
�
dŚĞ�ŵŽƐƚ�ƐĞŶƐŝƚŝǀĞ�ĂĐĐŽƵŶƚŝŶŐ�ĞƐƚŝŵĂƚĞƐ�ĂĨĨĞĐƚŝŶŐ�ƚŚĞ�ĨŝŶĂŶĐŝĂů�ƐƚĂƚĞŵĞŶƚƐ�ĂƌĞ�ĂƐ�ĨŽůůŽǁƐ͗�
�

�ŽůůĞĐƚĂďŝůŝƚǇ�ŽĨ�ƌĞĐĞŝǀĂďůĞƐ�ĂŶĚ�ƐƚƵĚĞŶƚ�ĂĐĐŽƵŶƚƐ�ĂƌĞ�ďĂƐĞĚ�ŽŶ�ƉĂƐƚ�ŚŝƐƚŽƌǇ�ĂŶĚ�ĐƵƌƌĞŶƚ�ŵĂƌŬĞƚ�
ĐŽŶĚŝƚŝŽŶƐ͘��tĞ�ƌĞǀŝĞǁĞĚ�ƚŚĞ�ƵŶĚĞƌůǇŝŶŐ�ĂƐƐƵŵƉƚŝŽŶƐ�ĂŶĚ�ƉĂƐƚ�ŚŝƐƚŽƌǇ�ƚŽ�ĚĞƚĞƌŵŝŶĞ�ƚŚĂƚ�ƚŚĞ�
ĞƐƚŝŵĂƚĞ�ĂƉƉĞĂƌƐ�ƌĞĂƐŽŶĂďůĞ͘���
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dŚĞ�ƌĞŵĂŝŶŝŶŐ�ŽďůŝŐĂƚŝŽŶ�ƵŶĚĞƌ�ƚŚĞ�ŽƚŚĞƌ�ƉŽƐƚĞŵƉůŽǇŵĞŶƚ�ďĞŶĞĨŝƚ�;KW��Ϳ�ƉůĂŶƐ�ŝƐ�ďĂƐĞĚ�ŽŶ�
ĂĐƚƵĂƌŝĂů�ĞƐƚŝŵĂƚĞƐ�ƉƌŽǀŝĚĞĚ�ďǇ�DŝůůŝŵĂŶ�ĂŶĚ�ĂƵĚŝƚĞĚ�ďǇ�ŝŶĚĞƉĞŶĚĞŶƚ�ĂƵĚŝƚŽƌƐ͘�tĞ�ĞǀĂůƵĂƚĞĚ�
ƚŚĞ�ŬĞǇ�ĨĂĐƚŽƌƐ�ĂŶĚ�ĂƐƐƵŵƉƚŝŽŶƐ�ƵƐĞĚ�ƚŽ�ĚĞǀĞůŽƉ�ƚŚĞ�KW���ĂƐƐĞƚƐͬ;ůŝĂďŝůŝƚŝĞƐͿ�ŝŶ�ĚĞƚĞƌŵŝŶŝŶŐ�
ƚŚĂƚ�ƚŚĞǇ�ĂƌĞ�ƌĞĂƐŽŶĂďůĞ�ŝŶ�ƌĞůĂƚŝŽŶ�ƚŽ�ƚŚĞ�ĨŝŶĂŶĐŝĂů�ƐƚĂƚĞŵĞŶƚƐ�ƚĂŬĞŶ�ĂƐ�Ă�ǁŚŽůĞ͘�
�
DĂŶĂŐĞŵĞŶƚ͛Ɛ�ĞƐƚŝŵĂƚĞ�ŽĨ�ƚŚĞ�ŶĞƚ�ƉĞŶƐŝŽŶ�ůŝĂďŝůŝƚǇ�ŝƐ�ďĂƐĞĚ�ŽŶ�ĂĐƚƵĂƌŝĂů�ĞƐƚŝŵĂƚĞƐ�ƉƌŽǀŝĚĞĚ�ďǇ�
ƚŚĞ�KƌĞŐŽŶ�WƵďůŝĐ��ŵƉůŽǇĞĞ�ZĞƚŝƌĞŵĞŶƚ�^ǇƐƚĞŵ�;KW�Z^Ϳ͘�tĞ�ĞǀĂůƵĂƚĞĚ�ƚŚĞ�ŬĞǇ�ĨĂĐƚŽƌƐ�ĂŶĚ�
ĂƐƐƵŵƉƚŝŽŶƐ�ƵƐĞĚ�ƚŽ�ĚĞǀĞůŽƉ�ƚŚĞ�ŶĞƚ�ƉĞŶƐŝŽŶ�ůŝĂďŝůŝƚǇ�ŝŶ�ĚĞƚĞƌŵŝŶŝŶŐ�ƚŚĂƚ�ŝƚ�ŝƐ�ƌĞĂƐŽŶĂďůĞ�ŝŶ�
ƌĞůĂƚŝŽŶ�ƚŽ�ƚŚĞ�ĨŝŶĂŶĐŝĂů�ƐƚĂƚĞŵĞŶƚƐ�ƚĂŬĞŶ�ĂƐ�Ă�ǁŚŽůĞ͘�
�

&ŝŶĂŶĐŝĂů�^ƚĂƚĞŵĞŶƚ��ŝƐĐůŽƐƵƌĞƐ��
�
�ĞƌƚĂŝŶ�ĨŝŶĂŶĐŝĂů�ƐƚĂƚĞŵĞŶƚ�ĚŝƐĐůŽƐƵƌĞƐ�ŝŶǀŽůǀĞ�ƐŝŐŶŝĨŝĐĂŶƚ�ũƵĚŐŵĞŶƚ�ĂŶĚ�ĂƌĞ�ƉĂƌƚŝĐƵůĂƌůǇ�ƐĞŶƐŝƚŝǀĞ�ďĞĐĂƵƐĞ�ŽĨ�
ƚŚĞŝƌ�ƐŝŐŶŝĨŝĐĂŶĐĞ�ƚŽ�ĨŝŶĂŶĐŝĂů�ƐƚĂƚĞŵĞŶƚ�ƵƐĞƌƐ͘�dŚĞ�ŵŽƐƚ�ƐĞŶƐŝƚŝǀĞ�ĚŝƐĐůŽƐƵƌĞƐ�ĂĨĨĞĐƚŝŶŐ�ƚŚĞ�hŶŝǀĞƌƐŝƚǇ͛Ɛ�ĨŝŶĂŶĐŝĂů�
ƐƚĂƚĞŵĞŶƚƐ�ƌĞůĂƚĞ�ƚŽ͗��
�
� EŽƚĞ�ϭϰ�ʹ��ŵƉůŽǇĞĞ�ZĞƚŝƌĞŵĞŶƚ�WůĂŶƐ�ʹ�dŚŝƐ�ĚĞƐĐƌŝďĞƐ�ƚŚĞ�ĚĞƚĂŝůƐ�ĂŶĚ�ĂƐƐƵŵƉƚŝŽŶƐ�ŽĨ�ƚŚĞ�KƌĞŐŽŶ�WƵďůŝĐ�

ZĞƚŝƌĞŵĞŶƚ�^ǇƐƚĞŵ�;KW�Z^Ϳ�WůĂŶ�ĂŶĚ�ƚŚĞ�ƌĞůĂƚĞĚ�ŶĞƚ�ƉĞŶƐŝŽŶ�ůŝĂďŝůŝƚǇ͘�
�
� EŽƚĞ�ϭϱ�ʹ�KƚŚĞƌ�WŽƐƚĞŵƉůŽǇŵĞŶƚ��ĞŶĞĨŝƚƐ�;KW��Ϳ�ʹ�dŚŝƐ�ĚĞƐĐƌŝďĞƐ�ƚŚĞ�ĚĞƚĂŝůƐ�ŽĨ�ƚŚĞ�ƉŽƐƚĞŵƉůŽǇŵĞŶƚ�

ďĞŶĞĨŝƚ�ƉůĂŶƐ͘�
�
^ŝŐŶŝĨŝĐĂŶƚ��ŝĨĨŝĐƵůƚŝĞƐ��ŶĐŽƵŶƚĞƌĞĚ�ĚƵƌŝŶŐ�ƚŚĞ��ƵĚŝƚ�
�
tĞ�ĞŶĐŽƵŶƚĞƌĞĚ�ŶŽ�ƐŝŐŶŝĨŝĐĂŶƚ�ĚŝĨĨŝĐƵůƚŝĞƐ�ŝŶ�ĚĞĂůŝŶŐ�ǁŝƚŚ�ŵĂŶĂŐĞŵĞŶƚ�ƌĞůĂƚŝŶŐ�ƚŽ�ƚŚĞ�ƉĞƌĨŽƌŵĂŶĐĞ�ŽĨ�ƚŚĞ�ĂƵĚŝƚ͘�
�
hŶĐŽƌƌĞĐƚĞĚ�ĂŶĚ��ŽƌƌĞĐƚĞĚ�DŝƐƐƚĂƚĞŵĞŶƚƐ�
�
&Žƌ�ƉƵƌƉŽƐĞƐ�ŽĨ�ƚŚŝƐ�ĐŽŵŵƵŶŝĐĂƚŝŽŶ͕�ƉƌŽĨĞƐƐŝŽŶĂů�ƐƚĂŶĚĂƌĚƐ�ƌĞƋƵŝƌĞ�ƵƐ�ƚŽ�ĂĐĐƵŵƵůĂƚĞ�Ăůů�ŬŶŽǁŶ�ĂŶĚ�ůŝŬĞůǇ�
ŵŝƐƐƚĂƚĞŵĞŶƚƐ�ŝĚĞŶƚŝĨŝĞĚ�ĚƵƌŝŶŐ�ƚŚĞ�ĂƵĚŝƚ͕�ŽƚŚĞƌ�ƚŚĂŶ�ƚŚŽƐĞ�ƚŚĂƚ�ǁĞ�ďĞůŝĞǀĞ�ĂƌĞ�ƚƌŝǀŝĂů͕�ĂŶĚ�ĐŽŵŵƵŶŝĐĂƚĞ�ƚŚĞŵ�
ƚŽ�ƚŚĞ�ĂƉƉƌŽƉƌŝĂƚĞ�ůĞǀĞů�ŽĨ�ŵĂŶĂŐĞŵĞŶƚ͘��&ƵƌƚŚĞƌ͕�ƉƌŽĨĞƐƐŝŽŶĂů�ƐƚĂŶĚĂƌĚƐ�ƌĞƋƵŝƌĞ�ƵƐ�ƚŽ�ĂůƐŽ�ĐŽŵŵƵŶŝĐĂƚĞ�ƚŚĞ�
ĞĨĨĞĐƚ�ŽĨ�ƵŶĐŽƌƌĞĐƚĞĚ�ŵŝƐƐƚĂƚĞŵĞŶƚƐ�ƌĞůĂƚĞĚ�ƚŽ�ƉƌŝŽƌ�ƉĞƌŝŽĚƐ�ŽŶ�ƚŚĞ�ƌĞůĞǀĂŶƚ�ĐůĂƐƐĞƐ�ŽĨ�ƚƌĂŶƐĂĐƚŝŽŶƐ͕�ĂĐĐŽƵŶƚ�
ďĂůĂŶĐĞƐ�Žƌ�ĚŝƐĐůŽƐƵƌĞƐ͕�ĂŶĚ�ƚŚĞ�ĨŝŶĂŶĐŝĂů�ƐƚĂƚĞŵĞŶƚƐ�ĂƐ�Ă�ǁŚŽůĞ͘��EŽ�ƐƵĐŚ�ŵŝƐƐƚĂƚĞŵĞŶƚƐ�ǁĞƌĞ�ĚĞƚĞĐƚĞĚ�ĚƵƌŝŶŐ�
ƚŚĞ�ĐŽƵƌƐĞ�ŽĨ�ŽƵƌ�ĂƵĚŝƚ͘�
�
�ŝƐĂŐƌĞĞŵĞŶƚƐ�ǁŝƚŚ�DĂŶĂŐĞŵĞŶƚ�
�
&Žƌ�ƉƵƌƉŽƐĞƐ�ŽĨ�ƚŚŝƐ�ůĞƚƚĞƌ͕�ƉƌŽĨĞƐƐŝŽŶĂů�ƐƚĂŶĚĂƌĚƐ�ĚĞĨŝŶĞ�Ă�ĚŝƐĂŐƌĞĞŵĞŶƚ�ǁŝƚŚ�ŵĂŶĂŐĞŵĞŶƚ�ĂƐ�Ă�ŵĂƚƚĞƌ͕�
ǁŚĞƚŚĞƌ�Žƌ�ŶŽƚ�ƌĞƐŽůǀĞĚ�ƚŽ�ŽƵƌ�ƐĂƚŝƐĨĂĐƚŝŽŶ͕�ĐŽŶĐĞƌŶŝŶŐ�Ă�ĨŝŶĂŶĐŝĂů�ĂĐĐŽƵŶƚŝŶŐ͕�ƌĞƉŽƌƚŝŶŐ͕�Žƌ�ĂƵĚŝƚŝŶŐ�ŵĂƚƚĞƌ͕�
ǁŚŝĐŚ�ĐŽƵůĚ�ďĞ�ƐŝŐŶŝĨŝĐĂŶƚ�ƚŽ�ƚŚĞ�hŶŝǀĞƌƐŝƚǇ͛Ɛ�ĨŝŶĂŶĐŝĂů�ƐƚĂƚĞŵĞŶƚƐ�Žƌ�ƚŚĞ�ĂƵĚŝƚŽƌ͛Ɛ�ƌĞƉŽƌƚ͘�EŽ�ƐƵĐŚ�
ĚŝƐĂŐƌĞĞŵĞŶƚƐ�ĂƌŽƐĞ�ĚƵƌŝŶŐ�ƚŚĞ�ĐŽƵƌƐĞ�ŽĨ�ƚŚĞ�ĂƵĚŝƚ͘�
�
ZĞƉƌĞƐĞŶƚĂƚŝŽŶƐ�ZĞƋƵĞƐƚĞĚ�ĨƌŽŵ�DĂŶĂŐĞŵĞŶƚ�
�
tĞ�ŚĂǀĞ�ƌĞƋƵĞƐƚĞĚ�ĐĞƌƚĂŝŶ�ǁƌŝƚƚĞŶ�ƌĞƉƌĞƐĞŶƚĂƚŝŽŶƐ�ĨƌŽŵ�ŵĂŶĂŐĞŵĞŶƚ�ƚŚĂƚ�ĂƌĞ�ŝŶĐůƵĚĞĚ�ŝŶ�ƚŚĞ�ŵĂŶĂŐĞŵĞŶƚ�
ƌĞƉƌĞƐĞŶƚĂƚŝŽŶ�ůĞƚƚĞƌ�ĚĂƚĞĚ�EŽǀĞŵďĞƌ�ϭϱ͕�ϮϬϭϵ͘�
�
� �
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DĂŶĂŐĞŵĞŶƚ͛Ɛ��ŽŶƐƵůƚĂƚŝŽŶƐ�ǁŝƚŚ�KƚŚĞƌ��ĐĐŽƵŶƚĂŶƚƐ�
�
/Ŷ�ƐŽŵĞ�ĐĂƐĞƐ͕�ŵĂŶĂŐĞŵĞŶƚ�ŵĂǇ�ĚĞĐŝĚĞ�ƚŽ�ĐŽŶƐƵůƚ�ǁŝƚŚ�ŽƚŚĞƌ�ĂĐĐŽƵŶƚĂŶƚƐ�ĂďŽƵƚ�ĂƵĚŝƚŝŶŐ�ĂŶĚ�ĂĐĐŽƵŶƚŝŶŐ�
ŵĂƚƚĞƌƐ͘�DĂŶĂŐĞŵĞŶƚ�ŝŶĨŽƌŵĞĚ�ƵƐ�ƚŚĂƚ͕�ĂŶĚ�ƚŽ�ŽƵƌ�ŬŶŽǁůĞĚŐĞ͕�ƚŚĞƌĞ�ǁĞƌĞ�ŶŽ�ĐŽŶƐƵůƚĂƚŝŽŶƐ�ǁŝƚŚ�ŽƚŚĞƌ�
ĂĐĐŽƵŶƚĂŶƚƐ�ƌĞŐĂƌĚŝŶŐ�ĂƵĚŝƚŝŶŐ�ĂŶĚ�ĂĐĐŽƵŶƚŝŶŐ�ŵĂƚƚĞƌƐ͘�
�
KƚŚĞƌ�^ŝŐŶŝĨŝĐĂŶƚ�DĂƚƚĞƌƐ͕�&ŝŶĚŝŶŐƐ͕�Žƌ�/ƐƐƵĞƐ�
�
/Ŷ�ƚŚĞ�ŶŽƌŵĂů�ĐŽƵƌƐĞ�ŽĨ�ŽƵƌ�ƉƌŽĨĞƐƐŝŽŶĂů�ĂƐƐŽĐŝĂƚŝŽŶ�ǁŝƚŚ�ƚŚĞ�hŶŝǀĞƌƐŝƚǇ͕�ǁĞ�ŐĞŶĞƌĂůůǇ�ĚŝƐĐƵƐƐ�Ă�ǀĂƌŝĞƚǇ�ŽĨ�
ŵĂƚƚĞƌƐ͕�ŝŶĐůƵĚŝŶŐ�ƚŚĞ�ĂƉƉůŝĐĂƚŝŽŶ�ŽĨ�ĂĐĐŽƵŶƚŝŶŐ�ƉƌŝŶĐŝƉůĞƐ�ĂŶĚ�ĂƵĚŝƚŝŶŐ�ƐƚĂŶĚĂƌĚƐ͕�ďƵƐŝŶĞƐƐ�ĐŽŶĚŝƚŝŽŶƐ�ĂĨĨĞĐƚŝŶŐ�
ƚŚĞ�ĞŶƚŝƚǇ͕�ĂŶĚ�ďƵƐŝŶĞƐƐ�ƉůĂŶƐ�ĂŶĚ�ƐƚƌĂƚĞŐŝĞƐ�ƚŚĂƚ�ŵĂǇ�ĂĨĨĞĐƚ�ƚŚĞ�ƌŝƐŬƐ�ŽĨ�ŵĂƚĞƌŝĂů�ŵŝƐƐƚĂƚĞŵĞŶƚ͘�EŽŶĞ�ŽĨ�ƚŚĞ�
ŵĂƚƚĞƌƐ�ĚŝƐĐƵƐƐĞĚ�ƌĞƐƵůƚĞĚ�ŝŶ�Ă�ĐŽŶĚŝƚŝŽŶ�ƚŽ�ŽƵƌ�ƌĞƚĞŶƚŝŽŶ�ĂƐ�ƚŚĞ�hŶŝǀĞƌƐŝƚǇ͛Ɛ�ĂƵĚŝƚŽƌƐ͘�
�
KƚŚĞƌ�DĂƚƚĞƌƐ�
�
dŚĞ�ĨŝŶĂŶĐŝĂů�ƐƚĂƚĞŵĞŶƚƐ�ŝŶĐůƵĚĞ�ƚŚĞ�ĨŝŶĂŶĐŝĂů�ƐƚĂƚĞŵĞŶƚƐ�ŽĨ�tĞƐƚĞƌŶ�KƌĞŐŽŶ�hŶŝǀĞƌƐŝƚǇ��ĞǀĞůŽƉŵĞŶƚ�
&ŽƵŶĚĂƚŝŽŶ�;ƚŚĞ�&ŽƵŶĚĂƚŝŽŶͿ͕�ǁŚŝĐŚ�ǁĞ�ĐŽŶƐŝĚĞƌĞĚ�ƚŽ�ďĞ�Ă�ƐŝŐŶŝĨŝĐĂŶƚ�ĐŽŵƉŽŶĞŶƚ�ŽĨ�ƚŚĞ�ĨŝŶĂŶĐŝĂů�ƐƚĂƚĞŵĞŶƚƐ�ŽĨ�
ƚŚĞ�hŶŝǀĞƌƐŝƚǇ͘�dŚĞ�ĨŝŶĂŶĐŝĂů�ƐƚĂƚĞŵĞŶƚƐ�ŽĨ�ƚŚĞ�&ŽƵŶĚĂƚŝŽŶ�ǁĞƌĞ�ĂƵĚŝƚĞĚ�ďǇ�ŽƚŚĞƌ�ĂƵĚŝƚŽƌƐ͕�ĂŶĚ�ǁĞ�ĚŝĚ�ŶŽƚ�
ĂƐƐƵŵĞ�ƌĞƐƉŽŶƐŝďŝůŝƚǇ�ĨŽƌ�ƚŚĞ�ĂƵĚŝƚ�ƉĞƌĨŽƌŵĞĚ�ďǇ�ƚŚĞ�ŽƚŚĞƌ�ĂƵĚŝƚŽƌƐ͕�ƌĂƚŚĞƌ�ǁĞ�ŚĂǀĞ�ƌĞĨĞƌƌĞĚ�ƚŽ�ƚŚĞŝƌ�ĂƵĚŝƚ�ŝŶ�
ŽƵƌ�ƌĞƉŽƌƚ͘�KƵƌ�ĚĞĐŝƐŝŽŶ�ƚŽ�ƌĞĨĞƌ�ƚŽ�ƚŚĞ�ƌĞƉŽƌƚ�ŽĨ�ƚŚĞ�ŽƚŚĞƌ�ĂƵĚŝƚŽƌ�ŝƐ�ďĂƐĞĚ�ŽƵƌ�ĞǀĂůƵĂƚŝŽŶ�ŽĨ�ƚŚĞ�ŵĂƚĞƌŝĂůŝƚǇ�ŽĨ�
ƚŚĞ�&ŽƵŶĚĂƚŝŽŶ�ǁŝƚŚ�ƌĞƐƉĞĐƚ�ƚŽ�ƚŚĞ�ĨŝŶĂŶĐŝĂů�ƐƚĂƚĞŵĞŶƚƐ�ĂƐ�Ă�ǁŚŽůĞ͘�KƵƌ�ĂƵĚŝƚ�ƉƌŽĐĞĚƵƌĞƐ�ǁŝƚŚ�ƌĞƐƉĞĐƚ�ƚŽ�ƚŚĞ�
&ŽƵŶĚĂƚŝŽŶ�ŝŶĐůƵĚĞĚ�ƌĞƋƵŝƌĞĚ�ĐŽƌƌĞƐƉŽŶĚĞŶĐĞ�ǁŝƚŚ�ƚŚĞ�ŽƚŚĞƌ�ĂƵĚŝƚŽƌ͕�ŽďƚĂŝŶŝŶŐ�ĂŶĚ�ƌĞĂĚŝŶŐ�ƚŚĞŝƌ�ĂƵĚŝƚŽƌ͛Ɛ�
ƌĞƉŽƌƚ�ĂŶĚ�ƚŚĞ�ƌĞůĂƚĞĚ�ĨŝŶĂŶĐŝĂů�ƐƚĂƚĞŵĞŶƚƐ͕�ĂŶĚ�ŽƚŚĞƌ�ƉƌŽĐĞĚƵƌĞƐ�ĂƐ�ĐŽŶƐŝĚĞƌĞĚ�ŶĞĐĞƐƐĂƌǇ͘�
�
dŚŝƐ�ƌĞƉŽƌƚ�ŝƐ�ŝŶƚĞŶĚĞĚ�ƐŽůĞůǇ�ĨŽƌ�ƚŚĞ�ŝŶĨŽƌŵĂƚŝŽŶ�ĂŶĚ�ƵƐĞ�ŽĨ�ƚŚĞ�ŵĞŵďĞƌƐ�ŽĨ�ƚŚĞ��ŽĂƌĚ�ŽĨ�dƌƵƐƚĞĞƐ͕�^ƚĂƚĞ�
ŽĨ�KƌĞŐŽŶ͕�ĂŶĚ�ŵĂŶĂŐĞŵĞŶƚ�ŽĨ�tĞƐƚĞƌŶ�KƌĞŐŽŶ�hŶŝǀĞƌƐŝƚǇ�ĂŶĚ�ŝƐ�ŶŽƚ�ŝŶƚĞŶĚĞĚ�ƚŽ�ďĞ�ĂŶĚ�ƐŚŽƵůĚ�ŶŽƚ�ďĞ�
ƵƐĞĚ�ďǇ�ĂŶǇŽŶĞ�ŽƚŚĞƌ�ƚŚĂŶ�ƚŚĞƐĞ�ƐƉĞĐŝĨŝĞĚ�ƉĂƌƚŝĞƐ͘�
�
�
�
�
�ŽŝƐĞ͕�/ĚĂŚŽ�
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Finance & Administration Committee (FAC), FY 2019 Single Audit  

The Western Oregon University’s 2019 Annual Financial Report was prepared by the 

University in conjunction with the University Shared Services Enterprise (USSE).  

The public accounting firm, Eide Bailly LLP (“Auditor”), has audited the financial report 

and has issued an unmodified opinion, i.e., in their opinion the financial statements 

present fairly, in all material respects, the financial position of the University. Eide Bailly 

also performed testing of the University’s compliance with certain provisions of laws, 

regulations, contracts and grant agreements. This testing resulted in a report on 

compliance for each major federal program, a report on internal control over 

compliance, and a report on expenditures of federal awards, as required by Uniform 

Guidance.  

These reports and detailed findings are provided in the Federal Awards Reports in 

Accordance with the Uniform Guidance document which communicates certain matters 

related to the conduct of the audit to those who have responsibility for oversight of the 

financial reporting process.  

The Auditor issued their opinion that the University complied, in all material respects, 

with the compliance requirements that could have a direct and material effect on each of 

University’s major federal programs.  

STAFF RECOMMENDATION:  

It is recommended that the Western Oregon University Finance and Administration 

Committee recommend to the Board of Trustees to accept the University’s fiscal year 

2019 single audit. 
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&ĞĚĞƌĂů��ǁĂƌĚƐ�ZĞƉŽƌƚƐ�ŝŶ��ĐĐŽƌĚĂŶĐĞ�ǁŝƚŚ�ƚŚĞ�hŶŝĨŽƌŵ�
'ƵŝĚĂŶĐĞ�
:ƵŶĞ�ϯϬ͕�ϮϬϭϵ�

tĞƐƚĞƌŶ�KƌĞŐŽŶ�hŶŝǀĞƌƐŝƚǇ�
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�
tĞƐƚĞƌŶ�KƌĞŐŽŶ�hŶŝǀĞƌƐŝƚǇ�

dĂďůĞ�ŽĨ��ŽŶƚĞŶƚƐ�
:ƵŶĞ�ϯϬ͕�ϮϬϭϵ�

�
�

/ŶĚĞƉĞŶĚĞŶƚ��ƵĚŝƚŽƌ͛Ɛ�ZĞƉŽƌƚ�ŽŶ�/ŶƚĞƌŶĂů��ŽŶƚƌŽů�ŽǀĞƌ�&ŝŶĂŶĐŝĂů�ZĞƉŽƌƚŝŶŐ�ĂŶĚ�ŽŶ��ŽŵƉůŝĂŶĐĞ�ĂŶĚ�KƚŚĞƌ�
DĂƚƚĞƌƐ��ĂƐĞĚ�ŽŶ�ĂŶ��ƵĚŝƚ�ŽĨ�&ŝŶĂŶĐŝĂů�^ƚĂƚĞŵĞŶƚƐ�WĞƌĨŽƌŵĞĚ�ŝŶ��ĐĐŽƌĚĂŶĐĞ�ǁŝƚŚ�'ŽǀĞƌŶŵĞŶƚ��ƵĚŝƚŝŶŐ�
^ƚĂŶĚĂƌĚƐ�͘ ͘͘͘͘͘͘͘͘͘͘͘͘͘͘͘͘͘͘͘͘͘͘͘͘͘͘͘͘͘͘͘͘͘͘͘͘͘͘͘͘͘͘͘͘͘͘͘͘͘͘͘͘͘͘͘͘͘͘͘͘͘͘͘͘͘͘͘͘͘͘͘͘͘͘͘͘͘͘͘͘͘͘͘͘͘͘͘͘͘͘͘͘͘͘͘͘͘͘͘͘͘͘͘͘͘͘͘͘͘͘͘͘͘͘͘͘͘͘͘͘͘͘͘͘͘͘͘͘͘͘͘͘͘͘͘͘͘͘͘͘͘͘͘͘͘͘͘͘͘͘͘͘͘͘͘͘͘͘͘͘͘͘�ϭ�

/ŶĚĞƉĞŶĚĞŶƚ��ƵĚŝƚŽƌ͛Ɛ�ZĞƉŽƌƚ�ŽŶ��ŽŵƉůŝĂŶĐĞ�ĨŽƌ��ĂĐŚ�DĂũŽƌ�&ĞĚĞƌĂů�WƌŽŐƌĂŵ͖�ZĞƉŽƌƚ�ŽŶ�/ŶƚĞƌŶĂů��ŽŶƚƌŽů�KǀĞƌ�
�ŽŵƉůŝĂŶĐĞ͖�ĂŶĚ�ZĞƉŽƌƚ�ŽŶ�^ĐŚĞĚƵůĞ�ŽĨ��ǆƉĞŶĚŝƚƵƌĞƐ�ŽĨ�&ĞĚĞƌĂů��ǁĂƌĚƐ�ZĞƋƵŝƌĞĚ�ďǇ�ƚŚĞ�hŶŝĨŽƌŵ�'ƵŝĚĂŶĐĞ�͘ ͘͘͘͘͘�ϯ�

^ĐŚĞĚƵůĞ�ŽĨ��ǆƉĞŶĚŝƚƵƌĞƐ�ŽĨ�&ĞĚĞƌĂů��ǁĂƌĚƐ�͘ ͘͘͘͘͘͘͘͘͘͘͘͘͘͘͘͘͘͘͘͘͘͘͘͘͘͘͘͘͘͘͘͘͘͘͘͘͘͘͘͘͘͘͘͘͘͘͘͘͘͘͘͘͘͘͘͘͘͘͘͘͘͘͘͘͘͘͘͘͘͘͘͘͘͘͘͘͘͘͘͘͘͘͘͘͘͘͘͘͘͘͘͘͘͘͘͘͘͘͘͘͘͘͘͘͘͘͘�ϲ�

EŽƚĞƐ�ƚŽ�^ĐŚĞĚƵůĞ�ŽĨ��ǆƉĞŶĚŝƚƵƌĞƐ�ŽĨ�&ĞĚĞƌĂů��ǁĂƌĚƐ�͘͘͘͘͘͘͘͘͘͘͘͘͘͘͘͘͘͘͘͘͘͘͘͘͘͘͘͘͘͘͘͘͘͘͘͘͘͘͘͘͘͘͘͘͘͘͘͘͘͘͘͘͘͘͘͘͘͘͘͘͘͘͘͘͘͘͘͘͘͘͘͘͘͘͘͘͘͘͘͘͘͘͘͘͘͘͘͘͘͘͘͘͘�ϵ�

^ĐŚĞĚƵůĞ�ŽĨ�&ŝŶĚŝŶŐƐ�ĂŶĚ�YƵĞƐƚŝŽŶĞĚ��ŽƐƚƐ�͘ ͘͘͘͘͘͘͘͘͘͘͘͘͘͘͘͘͘͘͘͘͘͘͘͘͘͘͘͘͘͘͘͘͘͘͘͘͘͘͘͘͘͘͘͘͘͘͘͘͘͘͘͘͘͘͘͘͘͘͘͘͘͘͘͘͘͘͘͘͘͘͘͘͘͘͘͘͘͘͘͘͘͘͘͘͘͘͘͘͘͘͘͘͘͘͘͘͘͘͘͘͘͘͘͘͘͘͘�ϭϬ�

�
�
�
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�

ϭ�

�
�
�
�
�

/ŶĚĞƉĞŶĚĞŶƚ��ƵĚŝƚŽƌ͛Ɛ�ZĞƉŽƌƚ�ŽŶ�/ŶƚĞƌŶĂů��ŽŶƚƌŽů�ŽǀĞƌ�&ŝŶĂŶĐŝĂů�ZĞƉŽƌƚŝŶŐ�ĂŶĚ�ŽŶ��ŽŵƉůŝĂŶĐĞ�ĂŶĚ�
KƚŚĞƌ�DĂƚƚĞƌƐ��ĂƐĞĚ�ŽŶ�ĂŶ��ƵĚŝƚ�ŽĨ�&ŝŶĂŶĐŝĂů�^ƚĂƚĞŵĞŶƚƐ�WĞƌĨŽƌŵĞĚ�ŝŶ��ĐĐŽƌĚĂŶĐĞ�ǁŝƚŚ�'ŽǀĞƌŶŵĞŶƚ�

�ƵĚŝƚŝŶŐ�^ƚĂŶĚĂƌĚƐ�
�
�
dŽ�ƚŚĞ��ŽĂƌĚ�ŽĨ�dƌƵƐƚĞĞƐ�
tĞƐƚĞƌŶ�KƌĞŐŽŶ�hŶŝǀĞƌƐŝƚǇ�
DŽŶŵŽƵƚŚ͕�KƌĞŐŽŶ�
�
�
tĞ�ŚĂǀĞ�ĂƵĚŝƚĞĚ͕�ŝŶ�ĂĐĐŽƌĚĂŶĐĞ�ǁŝƚŚ�ĂƵĚŝƚŝŶŐ�ƐƚĂŶĚĂƌĚƐ�ŐĞŶĞƌĂůůǇ�ĂĐĐĞƉƚĞĚ�ŝŶ�ƚŚĞ�hŶŝƚĞĚ�^ƚĂƚĞƐ�ŽĨ�
�ŵĞƌŝĐĂ�ĂŶĚ�ƚŚĞ�ƐƚĂŶĚĂƌĚƐ�ĂƉƉůŝĐĂďůĞ�ƚŽ�ĨŝŶĂŶĐŝĂů�ĂƵĚŝƚƐ�ĐŽŶƚĂŝŶĞĚ�ŝŶ�'ŽǀĞƌŶŵĞŶƚ��ƵĚŝƚŝŶŐ�^ƚĂŶĚĂƌĚƐ͕�
ŝƐƐƵĞĚ�ďǇ�ƚŚĞ��ŽŵƉƚƌŽůůĞƌ�'ĞŶĞƌĂů�ŽĨ�ƚŚĞ�hŶŝƚĞĚ�^ƚĂƚĞƐ͕�ƚŚĞ�ĨŝŶĂŶĐŝĂů�ƐƚĂƚĞŵĞŶƚƐ�ŽĨ�ƚŚĞ�tĞƐƚĞƌŶ�KƌĞŐŽŶ�
hŶŝǀĞƌƐŝƚǇ�;ƚŚĞ�hŶŝǀĞƌƐŝƚǇͿ͕�ĂƐ�ŽĨ�ĂŶĚ�ĨŽƌ�ƚŚĞ�ǇĞĂƌ�ĞŶĚĞĚ�:ƵŶĞ�ϯϬ͕�ϮϬϭϵ͕�ĂŶĚ�ƚŚĞ�ƌĞůĂƚĞĚ�ŶŽƚĞƐ�ƚŽ�ƚŚĞ�
ĨŝŶĂŶĐŝĂů�ƐƚĂƚĞŵĞŶƚƐ͕�ĂŶĚ�ŚĂǀĞ�ŝƐƐƵĞĚ�ŽƵƌ�ƌĞƉŽƌƚ�ƚŚĞƌĞŽŶ�ĚĂƚĞĚ�EŽǀĞŵďĞƌ�ϭϱ͕�ϮϬϭϵ͘�KƵƌ�ƌĞƉŽƌƚ�ŝŶĐůƵĚĞƐ�
Ă�ƌĞĨĞƌĞŶĐĞ�ƚŽ�ŽƚŚĞƌ�ĂƵĚŝƚŽƌƐ�ǁŚŽ�ĂƵĚŝƚĞĚ�ƚŚĞ�ĨŝŶĂŶĐŝĂů�ƐƚĂƚĞŵĞŶƚƐ�ŽĨ�tĞƐƚĞƌŶ�KƌĞŐŽŶ�hŶŝǀĞƌƐŝƚǇ�
�ĞǀĞůŽƉŵĞŶƚ�&ŽƵŶĚĂƚŝŽŶ�;ƚŚĞ�&ŽƵŶĚĂƚŝŽŶͿ͕�ĂƐ�ĚĞƐĐƌŝďĞĚ�ŝŶ�ŽƵƌ�ƌĞƉŽƌƚ�ŽŶ�ƚŚĞ�hŶŝǀĞƌƐŝƚǇ͛Ɛ�ĨŝŶĂŶĐŝĂů�
ƐƚĂƚĞŵĞŶƚƐ͘��dŚĞ�ĂƵĚŝƚ�ŽĨ�ƚŚĞ�ĨŝŶĂŶĐŝĂů�ƐƚĂƚĞŵĞŶƚƐ�ŽĨ�ƚŚĞ�&ŽƵŶĚĂƚŝŽŶ�ǁĞƌĞ�ŶŽƚ�ƉĞƌĨŽƌŵĞĚ�ŝŶ�ĂĐĐŽƌĚĂŶĐĞ�
ǁŝƚŚ�'ŽǀĞƌŶŵĞŶƚ��ƵĚŝƚŝŶŐ�^ƚĂŶĚĂƌĚƐ�ĂŶĚ�ĂĐĐŽƌĚŝŶŐůǇ͕�ƚŚŝƐ�ƌĞƉŽƌƚ�ĚŽĞƐ�ŶŽƚ�ŝŶĐůƵĚĞ�ƌĞƉŽƌƚŝŶŐ�ŽŶ�ŝŶƚĞƌŶĂů�
ĐŽŶƚƌŽů�ŽǀĞƌ�ĨŝŶĂŶĐŝĂů�ƌĞƉŽƌƚŝŶŐ�Žƌ�ĐŽŵƉůŝĂŶĐĞ�ǁŝƚŚ�ŽƚŚĞƌ�ŵĂƚƚĞƌƐ��ƚŚĂƚ�ĂƌĞ�ƌĞƉŽƌƚĞĚ�ŽŶ�ƐĞƉĂƌĂƚĞůǇ�ďǇ�
ƚŚŽƐĞ�ĂƵĚŝƚŽƌƐ͘�
�
/ŶƚĞƌŶĂů��ŽŶƚƌŽů�ŽǀĞƌ�&ŝŶĂŶĐŝĂů�ZĞƉŽƌƚŝŶŐ�
/Ŷ�ƉůĂŶŶŝŶŐ�ĂŶĚ�ƉĞƌĨŽƌŵŝŶŐ�ŽƵƌ�ĂƵĚŝƚ�ŽĨ�ƚŚĞ�ĨŝŶĂŶĐŝĂů�ƐƚĂƚĞŵĞŶƚƐ͕�ǁĞ�ĐŽŶƐŝĚĞƌĞĚ�ƚŚĞ�hŶŝǀĞƌƐŝƚǇΖƐ�ŝŶƚĞƌŶĂů�
ĐŽŶƚƌŽů�ŽǀĞƌ�ĨŝŶĂŶĐŝĂů�ƌĞƉŽƌƚŝŶŐ�;ŝŶƚĞƌŶĂů�ĐŽŶƚƌŽůͿ�ƚŽ�ĚĞƚĞƌŵŝŶĞ�ƚŚĞ�ĂƵĚŝƚ�ƉƌŽĐĞĚƵƌĞƐ�ƚŚĂƚ�ĂƌĞ�
ĂƉƉƌŽƉƌŝĂƚĞ�ŝŶ�ƚŚĞ�ĐŝƌĐƵŵƐƚĂŶĐĞƐ�ĨŽƌ�ƚŚĞ�ƉƵƌƉŽƐĞ�ŽĨ�ĞǆƉƌĞƐƐŝŶŐ�ŽƵƌ�ŽƉŝŶŝŽŶƐ�ŽŶ�ƚŚĞ�ĨŝŶĂŶĐŝĂů�ƐƚĂƚĞŵĞŶƚƐ͕�
ďƵƚ�ŶŽƚ�ĨŽƌ�ƚŚĞ�ƉƵƌƉŽƐĞ�ŽĨ�ĞǆƉƌĞƐƐŝŶŐ�ĂŶ�ŽƉŝŶŝŽŶ�ŽŶ�ƚŚĞ�ĞĨĨĞĐƚŝǀĞŶĞƐƐ�ŽĨ�ƚŚĞ�hŶŝǀĞƌƐŝƚǇ͛Ɛ�ŝŶƚĞƌŶĂů�ĐŽŶƚƌŽů͘�
�ĐĐŽƌĚŝŶŐůǇ͕�ǁĞ�ĚŽ�ŶŽƚ�ĞǆƉƌĞƐƐ�ĂŶ�ŽƉŝŶŝŽŶ�ŽŶ�ƚŚĞ�ĞĨĨĞĐƚŝǀĞŶĞƐƐ�ŽĨ�ƚŚĞ�hŶŝǀĞƌƐŝƚǇ͛Ɛ�ŝŶƚĞƌŶĂů�ĐŽŶƚƌŽů͘�
�
��ĚĞĨŝĐŝĞŶĐǇ�ŝŶ�ŝŶƚĞƌŶĂů�ĐŽŶƚƌŽů�ĞǆŝƐƚƐ�ǁŚĞŶ�ƚŚĞ�ĚĞƐŝŐŶ�Žƌ�ŽƉĞƌĂƚŝŽŶ�ŽĨ�Ă�ĐŽŶƚƌŽů�ĚŽĞƐ�ŶŽƚ�ĂůůŽǁ�
ŵĂŶĂŐĞŵĞŶƚ�Žƌ�ĞŵƉůŽǇĞĞƐ͕�ŝŶ�ƚŚĞ�ŶŽƌŵĂů�ĐŽƵƌƐĞ�ŽĨ�ƉĞƌĨŽƌŵŝŶŐ�ƚŚĞŝƌ�ĂƐƐŝŐŶĞĚ�ĨƵŶĐƚŝŽŶƐ͕�ƚŽ�ƉƌĞǀĞŶƚ͕�Žƌ�
ĚĞƚĞĐƚ�ĂŶĚ�ĐŽƌƌĞĐƚ͕�ŵŝƐƐƚĂƚĞŵĞŶƚƐ�ŽŶ�Ă�ƚŝŵĞůǇ�ďĂƐŝƐ͘���ŵĂƚĞƌŝĂů�ǁĞĂŬŶĞƐƐ�ŝƐ�Ă�ĚĞĨŝĐŝĞŶĐǇ͕�Žƌ�Ă�
ĐŽŵďŝŶĂƚŝŽŶ�ŽĨ�ĚĞĨŝĐŝĞŶĐŝĞƐ͕�ŝŶ�ŝŶƚĞƌŶĂů�ĐŽŶƚƌŽů͕�ƐƵĐŚ�ƚŚĂƚ�ƚŚĞƌĞ�ŝƐ�Ă�ƌĞĂƐŽŶĂďůĞ�ƉŽƐƐŝďŝůŝƚǇ�ƚŚĂƚ�Ă�ŵĂƚĞƌŝĂů�
ŵŝƐƐƚĂƚĞŵĞŶƚ�ŽĨ�ƚŚĞ�ĞŶƚŝƚǇ͛Ɛ�ĨŝŶĂŶĐŝĂů�ƐƚĂƚĞŵĞŶƚƐ�ǁŝůů�ŶŽƚ�ďĞ�ƉƌĞǀĞŶƚĞĚ͕�Žƌ�ĚĞƚĞĐƚĞĚ�ĂŶĚ�ĐŽƌƌĞĐƚĞĚ�ŽŶ�Ă�
ƚŝŵĞůǇ�ďĂƐŝƐ͘����ƐŝŐŶŝĨŝĐĂŶƚ�ĚĞĨŝĐŝĞŶĐǇ�ŝƐ�Ă�ĚĞĨŝĐŝĞŶĐǇ͕�Žƌ�Ă�ĐŽŵďŝŶĂƚŝŽŶ�ŽĨ�ĚĞĨŝĐŝĞŶĐŝĞƐ͕�ŝŶ�ŝŶƚĞƌŶĂů�ĐŽŶƚƌŽů�
ƚŚĂƚ�ŝƐ�ůĞƐƐ�ƐĞǀĞƌĞ�ƚŚĂŶ�Ă�ŵĂƚĞƌŝĂů�ǁĞĂŬŶĞƐƐ͕�ǇĞƚ�ŝŵƉŽƌƚĂŶƚ�ĞŶŽƵŐŚ�ƚŽ�ŵĞƌŝƚ�ĂƚƚĞŶƚŝŽŶ�ďǇ�ƚŚŽƐĞ�ĐŚĂƌŐĞĚ�
ǁŝƚŚ�ŐŽǀĞƌŶĂŶĐĞ͘��
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KƵƌ�ĐŽŶƐŝĚĞƌĂƚŝŽŶ�ŽĨ�ŝŶƚĞƌŶĂů�ĐŽŶƚƌŽů�ŽǀĞƌ�ĨŝŶĂŶĐŝĂů�ƌĞƉŽƌƚŝŶŐ�ǁĂƐ�ĨŽƌ�ƚŚĞ�ůŝŵŝƚĞĚ�ƉƵƌƉŽƐĞ�ĚĞƐĐƌŝďĞĚ�ŝŶ�
ƚŚĞ�ĨŝƌƐƚ�ƉĂƌĂŐƌĂƉŚ�ŽĨ�ƚŚŝƐ�ƐĞĐƚŝŽŶ�ĂŶĚ�ǁĂƐ�ŶŽƚ�ĚĞƐŝŐŶĞĚ�ƚŽ�ŝĚĞŶƚŝĨǇ�Ăůů�ĚĞĨŝĐŝĞŶĐŝĞƐ�ŝŶ�ŝŶƚĞƌŶĂů�ĐŽŶƚƌŽů�
ŽǀĞƌ�ĨŝŶĂŶĐŝĂů�ƌĞƉŽƌƚŝŶŐ�ƚŚĂƚ�ŵŝŐŚƚ�ďĞ�ŵĂƚĞƌŝĂů�ǁĞĂŬŶĞƐƐĞƐ�Žƌ�ƐŝŐŶŝĨŝĐĂŶƚ�ĚĞĨŝĐŝĞŶĐŝĞƐ͘�'ŝǀĞŶ�ƚŚĞƐĞ�
ůŝŵŝƚĂƚŝŽŶƐ͕�ĚƵƌŝŶŐ�ŽƵƌ�ĂƵĚŝƚ�ǁĞ�ĚŝĚ�ŶŽƚ�ŝĚĞŶƚŝĨǇ�ĂŶǇ�ĚĞĨŝĐŝĞŶĐŝĞƐ�ŝŶ�ŝŶƚĞƌŶĂů�ĐŽŶƚƌŽů�ƚŚĂƚ�ǁĞ�ĐŽŶƐŝĚĞƌ�ƚŽ�
ďĞ�ŵĂƚĞƌŝĂů�ǁĞĂŬŶĞƐƐĞƐ͘�,ŽǁĞǀĞƌ͕�ŵĂƚĞƌŝĂů�ǁĞĂŬŶĞƐƐĞƐ�ŵĂǇ�ĞǆŝƐƚ�ƚŚĂƚ�ŚĂǀĞ�ŶŽƚ�ďĞĞŶ�ŝĚĞŶƚŝĨŝĞĚ͘�
�
�ŽŵƉůŝĂŶĐĞ�ĂŶĚ�KƚŚĞƌ�DĂƚƚĞƌƐ�
�Ɛ�ƉĂƌƚ�ŽĨ�ŽďƚĂŝŶŝŶŐ�ƌĞĂƐŽŶĂďůĞ�ĂƐƐƵƌĂŶĐĞ�ĂďŽƵƚ�ǁŚĞƚŚĞƌ�ƚŚĞ�hŶŝǀĞƌƐŝƚǇΖƐ�ĨŝŶĂŶĐŝĂů�ƐƚĂƚĞŵĞŶƚƐ�ĂƌĞ�ĨƌĞĞ�
ĨƌŽŵ�ŵĂƚĞƌŝĂů�ŵŝƐƐƚĂƚĞŵĞŶƚ͕�ǁĞ�ƉĞƌĨŽƌŵĞĚ�ƚĞƐƚƐ�ŽĨ�ŝƚƐ�ĐŽŵƉůŝĂŶĐĞ�ǁŝƚŚ�ĐĞƌƚĂŝŶ�ƉƌŽǀŝƐŝŽŶƐ�ŽĨ�ůĂǁƐ͕�
ƌĞŐƵůĂƚŝŽŶƐ͕�ĐŽŶƚƌĂĐƚƐ͕�ĂŶĚ�ŐƌĂŶƚ�ĂŐƌĞĞŵĞŶƚƐ͕�ŶŽŶĐŽŵƉůŝĂŶĐĞ�ǁŝƚŚ�ǁŚŝĐŚ�ĐŽƵůĚ�ŚĂǀĞ�Ă�ĚŝƌĞĐƚ�ĂŶĚ�
ŵĂƚĞƌŝĂů�ĞĨĨĞĐƚ�ŽŶ�ƚŚĞ�ĚĞƚĞƌŵŝŶĂƚŝŽŶ�ŽĨ�ĨŝŶĂŶĐŝĂů�ƐƚĂƚĞŵĞŶƚ�ĂŵŽƵŶƚƐ͘�,ŽǁĞǀĞƌ͕�ƉƌŽǀŝĚŝŶŐ�ĂŶ�ŽƉŝŶŝŽŶ�ŽŶ�
ĐŽŵƉůŝĂŶĐĞ�ǁŝƚŚ�ƚŚŽƐĞ�ƉƌŽǀŝƐŝŽŶƐ�ǁĂƐ�ŶŽƚ�ĂŶ�ŽďũĞĐƚŝǀĞ�ŽĨ�ŽƵƌ�ĂƵĚŝƚ͕�ĂŶĚ�ĂĐĐŽƌĚŝŶŐůǇ͕�ǁĞ�ĚŽ�ŶŽƚ�ĞǆƉƌĞƐƐ�
ƐƵĐŚ�ĂŶ�ŽƉŝŶŝŽŶ͘�dŚĞ�ƌĞƐƵůƚƐ�ŽĨ�ŽƵƌ�ƚĞƐƚƐ�ĚŝƐĐůŽƐĞĚ�ŶŽ�ŝŶƐƚĂŶĐĞƐ�ŽĨ�ŶŽŶĐŽŵƉůŝĂŶĐĞ�Žƌ�ŽƚŚĞƌ�ŵĂƚƚĞƌƐ�ƚŚĂƚ�
ĂƌĞ�ƌĞƋƵŝƌĞĚ�ƚŽ�ďĞ�ƌĞƉŽƌƚĞĚ�ƵŶĚĞƌ�'ŽǀĞƌŶŵĞŶƚ��ƵĚŝƚŝŶŐ�^ƚĂŶĚĂƌĚƐ͘��
�
WƵƌƉŽƐĞ�ŽĨ�ƚŚŝƐ�ZĞƉŽƌƚ�
dŚĞ�ƉƵƌƉŽƐĞ�ŽĨ�ƚŚŝƐ�ƌĞƉŽƌƚ�ŝƐ�ƐŽůĞůǇ�ƚŽ�ĚĞƐĐƌŝďĞ�ƚŚĞ�ƐĐŽƉĞ�ŽĨ�ŽƵƌ�ƚĞƐƚŝŶŐ�ŽĨ�ŝŶƚĞƌŶĂů�ĐŽŶƚƌŽů�ĂŶĚ�
ĐŽŵƉůŝĂŶĐĞ�ĂŶĚ�ƚŚĞ�ƌĞƐƵůƚƐ�ŽĨ�ƚŚĂƚ�ƚĞƐƚŝŶŐ͕�ĂŶĚ�ŶŽƚ�ƚŽ�ƉƌŽǀŝĚĞ�ĂŶ�ŽƉŝŶŝŽŶ�ŽŶ�ƚŚĞ�ĞĨĨĞĐƚŝǀĞŶĞƐƐ�ŽĨ�ƚŚĞ�
ĞŶƚŝƚǇ͛Ɛ�ŝŶƚĞƌŶĂů�ĐŽŶƚƌŽů�Žƌ�ŽŶ�ĐŽŵƉůŝĂŶĐĞ͘�dŚŝƐ�ƌĞƉŽƌƚ�ŝƐ�ĂŶ�ŝŶƚĞŐƌĂů�ƉĂƌƚ�ŽĨ�ĂŶ�ĂƵĚŝƚ�ƉĞƌĨŽƌŵĞĚ�ŝŶ�
ĂĐĐŽƌĚĂŶĐĞ�ǁŝƚŚ�'ŽǀĞƌŶŵĞŶƚ��ƵĚŝƚŝŶŐ�^ƚĂŶĚĂƌĚƐ�ŝŶ�ĐŽŶƐŝĚĞƌŝŶŐ�ƚŚĞ�ĞŶƚŝƚǇ͛Ɛ�ŝŶƚĞƌŶĂů�ĐŽŶƚƌŽů�ĂŶĚ�
ĐŽŵƉůŝĂŶĐĞ͘��ĐĐŽƌĚŝŶŐůǇ͕�ƚŚŝƐ�ĐŽŵŵƵŶŝĐĂƚŝŽŶ�ŝƐ�ŶŽƚ�ƐƵŝƚĂďůĞ�ĨŽƌ�ĂŶǇ�ŽƚŚĞƌ�ƉƵƌƉŽƐĞ͘�
�
�
�
�
�ŽŝƐĞ͕�/ĚĂŚŽ�
EŽǀĞŵďĞƌ�ϭϱ͕�ϮϬϭϵ�
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/ŶĚĞƉĞŶĚĞŶƚ��ƵĚŝƚŽƌ͛Ɛ�ZĞƉŽƌƚ�ŽŶ��ŽŵƉůŝĂŶĐĞ�ĨŽƌ��ĂĐŚ�DĂũŽƌ�&ĞĚĞƌĂů�WƌŽŐƌĂŵ͖�ZĞƉŽƌƚ�ŽŶ�/ŶƚĞƌŶĂů�
�ŽŶƚƌŽů�KǀĞƌ��ŽŵƉůŝĂŶĐĞ͖�ĂŶĚ�ZĞƉŽƌƚ�ŽŶ�^ĐŚĞĚƵůĞ�ŽĨ��ǆƉĞŶĚŝƚƵƌĞƐ�ŽĨ�&ĞĚĞƌĂů��ǁĂƌĚƐ�ZĞƋƵŝƌĞĚ�ďǇ�ƚŚĞ�

hŶŝĨŽƌŵ�'ƵŝĚĂŶĐĞ�
�
�
dŽ�ƚŚĞ��ŽĂƌĚ�ŽĨ�dƌƵƐƚĞĞƐ�
tĞƐƚĞƌŶ�KƌĞŐŽŶ�hŶŝǀĞƌƐŝƚǇ�
DŽŶŵŽƵƚŚ͕�KƌĞŐŽŶ�
�
�
ZĞƉŽƌƚ�ŽŶ��ŽŵƉůŝĂŶĐĞ�ĨŽƌ��ĂĐŚ�DĂũŽƌ�&ĞĚĞƌĂů�WƌŽŐƌĂŵ�
�
tĞ�ŚĂǀĞ�ĂƵĚŝƚĞĚ�tĞƐƚĞƌŶ�KƌĞŐŽŶ�hŶŝǀĞƌƐŝƚǇ͛Ɛ�;ƚŚĞ�hŶŝǀĞƌƐŝƚǇͿ�ĐŽŵƉůŝĂŶĐĞ�ǁŝƚŚ�ƚŚĞ�ƚǇƉĞƐ�ŽĨ�ĐŽŵƉůŝĂŶĐĞ�
ƌĞƋƵŝƌĞŵĞŶƚƐ�ĚĞƐĐƌŝďĞĚ�ŝŶ�ƚŚĞ�KD���ŽŵƉůŝĂŶĐĞ�^ƵƉƉůĞŵĞŶƚ�ƚŚĂƚ�ĐŽƵůĚ�ŚĂǀĞ�Ă�ĚŝƌĞĐƚ�ĂŶĚ�ŵĂƚĞƌŝĂů�ĞĨĨĞĐƚ�
ŽŶ�ƚŚĞ�hŶŝǀĞƌƐŝƚǇ͛Ɛ�ŵĂũŽƌ�ĨĞĚĞƌĂů�ƉƌŽŐƌĂŵ�ĨŽƌ�ƚŚĞ�ǇĞĂƌ�ĞŶĚĞĚ�:ƵŶĞ�ϯϬ͕�ϮϬϭϵ͘�dŚĞ�hŶŝǀĞƌƐŝƚǇ͛Ɛ�ŵĂũŽƌ�
ĨĞĚĞƌĂů�ƉƌŽŐƌĂŵƐ�ĂƌĞ�ŝĚĞŶƚŝĨŝĞĚ�ŝŶ�ƚŚĞ�ƐƵŵŵĂƌǇ�ŽĨ�ĂƵĚŝƚŽƌ͛Ɛ�ƌĞƐƵůƚƐ�ƐĞĐƚŝŽŶ�ŽĨ�ƚŚĞ�ĂĐĐŽŵƉĂŶǇŝŶŐ�
ƐĐŚĞĚƵůĞ�ŽĨ�ĨŝŶĚŝŶŐƐ�ĂŶĚ�ƋƵĞƐƚŝŽŶĞĚ�ĐŽƐƚƐ͘�
�
DĂŶĂŐĞŵĞŶƚ͛Ɛ�ZĞƐƉŽŶƐŝďŝůŝƚǇ��
DĂŶĂŐĞŵĞŶƚ�ŝƐ�ƌĞƐƉŽŶƐŝďůĞ�ĨŽƌ�ĐŽŵƉůŝĂŶĐĞ�ǁŝƚŚ�ĨĞĚĞƌĂů�ƐƚĂƚƵƚĞƐ͕�ƌĞŐƵůĂƚŝŽŶƐ͕�ĂŶĚ�ƚŚĞ�ƚĞƌŵƐ�ĂŶĚ�
ĐŽŶĚŝƚŝŽŶƐ�ŽĨ�ŝƚƐ�ĨĞĚĞƌĂů�ĂǁĂƌĚƐ�ĂƉƉůŝĐĂďůĞ�ƚŽ�ŝƚƐ�ĨĞĚĞƌĂů�ƉƌŽŐƌĂŵƐ͘��
�
�ƵĚŝƚŽƌ͛Ɛ�ZĞƐƉŽŶƐŝďŝůŝƚǇ�
KƵƌ�ƌĞƐƉŽŶƐŝďŝůŝƚǇ�ŝƐ�ƚŽ�ĞǆƉƌĞƐƐ�ĂŶ�ŽƉŝŶŝŽŶ�ŽŶ�ƚŚĞ�ĐŽŵƉůŝĂŶĐĞ�ĨŽƌ�ĞĂĐŚ�ŽĨ�ƚŚĞ�hŶŝǀĞƌƐŝƚǇ͛Ɛ�ŵĂũŽƌ�ĨĞĚĞƌĂů�
ƉƌŽŐƌĂŵƐ�ďĂƐĞĚ�ŽŶ�ŽƵƌ�ĂƵĚŝƚ�ŽĨ�ƚŚĞ�ƚǇƉĞƐ�ŽĨ�ĐŽŵƉůŝĂŶĐĞ�ƌĞƋƵŝƌĞŵĞŶƚƐ�ƌĞĨĞƌƌĞĚ�ƚŽ�ĂďŽǀĞ͘�tĞ�ĐŽŶĚƵĐƚĞĚ�
ŽƵƌ�ĂƵĚŝƚ�ŽĨ�ĐŽŵƉůŝĂŶĐĞ�ŝŶ�ĂĐĐŽƌĚĂŶĐĞ�ǁŝƚŚ�ĂƵĚŝƚŝŶŐ�ƐƚĂŶĚĂƌĚƐ�ŐĞŶĞƌĂůůǇ�ĂĐĐĞƉƚĞĚ�ŝŶ�ƚŚĞ�hŶŝƚĞĚ�^ƚĂƚĞƐ�ŽĨ�
�ŵĞƌŝĐĂ͖�ƚŚĞ�ƐƚĂŶĚĂƌĚƐ�ĂƉƉůŝĐĂďůĞ�ƚŽ�ĨŝŶĂŶĐŝĂů�ĂƵĚŝƚƐ�ĐŽŶƚĂŝŶĞĚ�ŝŶ�'ŽǀĞƌŶŵĞŶƚ��ƵĚŝƚŝŶŐ�^ƚĂŶĚĂƌĚƐ͕�
ŝƐƐƵĞĚ�ďǇ�ƚŚĞ��ŽŵƉƚƌŽůůĞƌ�'ĞŶĞƌĂů�ŽĨ�ƚŚĞ�hŶŝƚĞĚ�^ƚĂƚĞƐ͖�ĂŶĚ�ƚŚĞ�ĂƵĚŝƚ�ƌĞƋƵŝƌĞŵĞŶƚƐ�ŽĨ�dŝƚůĞ�Ϯ�h͘^͘��ŽĚĞ�
ŽĨ�&ĞĚĞƌĂů�ZĞŐƵůĂƚŝŽŶƐ�WĂƌƚ�ϮϬϬ͕�hŶŝĨŽƌŵ��ĚŵŝŶŝƐƚƌĂƚŝǀĞ�ZĞƋƵŝƌĞŵĞŶƚƐ͕��ŽƐƚ�WƌŝŶĐŝƉůĞƐ͕�ĂŶĚ��ƵĚŝƚ�
ZĞƋƵŝƌĞŵĞŶƚƐ�ĨŽƌ�&ĞĚĞƌĂů��ǁĂƌĚƐ�;hŶŝĨŽƌŵ�'ƵŝĚĂŶĐĞͿ͘��dŚŽƐĞ�ƐƚĂŶĚĂƌĚƐ�ĂŶĚ�ƚŚĞ�hŶŝĨŽƌŵ�'ƵŝĚĂŶĐĞ�
ƌĞƋƵŝƌĞ�ƚŚĂƚ�ǁĞ�ƉůĂŶ�ĂŶĚ�ƉĞƌĨŽƌŵ�ƚŚĞ�ĂƵĚŝƚ�ƚŽ�ŽďƚĂŝŶ�ƌĞĂƐŽŶĂďůĞ�ĂƐƐƵƌĂŶĐĞ�ĂďŽƵƚ�ǁŚĞƚŚĞƌ�
ŶŽŶĐŽŵƉůŝĂŶĐĞ�ǁŝƚŚ�ƚŚĞ�ĐŽŵƉůŝĂŶĐĞ�ƌĞƋƵŝƌĞŵĞŶƚƐ�ƌĞĨĞƌƌĞĚ�ƚŽ�ĂďŽǀĞ�ƚŚĂƚ�ĐŽƵůĚ�ŚĂǀĞ�Ă�ĚŝƌĞĐƚ�ĂŶĚ�
ŵĂƚĞƌŝĂů�ĞĨĨĞĐƚ�ŽŶ�Ă�ŵĂũŽƌ�ĨĞĚĞƌĂů�ƉƌŽŐƌĂŵ�ŽĐĐƵƌƌĞĚ͘��Ŷ�ĂƵĚŝƚ�ŝŶĐůƵĚĞƐ�ĞǆĂŵŝŶŝŶŐ͕�ŽŶ�Ă�ƚĞƐƚ�ďĂƐŝƐ͕�
ĞǀŝĚĞŶĐĞ�ĂďŽƵƚ�ƚŚĞ�hŶŝǀĞƌƐŝƚǇ͛Ɛ�ĐŽŵƉůŝĂŶĐĞ�ǁŝƚŚ�ƚŚŽƐĞ�ƌĞƋƵŝƌĞŵĞŶƚƐ�ĂŶĚ�ƉĞƌĨŽƌŵŝŶŐ�ƐƵĐŚ�ŽƚŚĞƌ�
ƉƌŽĐĞĚƵƌĞƐ�ĂƐ�ǁĞ�ĐŽŶƐŝĚĞƌĞĚ�ŶĞĐĞƐƐĂƌǇ�ŝŶ�ƚŚĞ�ĐŝƌĐƵŵƐƚĂŶĐĞƐ͘���
�
tĞ�ďĞůŝĞǀĞ�ƚŚĂƚ�ŽƵƌ�ĂƵĚŝƚ�ƉƌŽǀŝĚĞƐ�Ă�ƌĞĂƐŽŶĂďůĞ�ďĂƐŝƐ�ĨŽƌ�ŽƵƌ�ŽƉŝŶŝŽŶ�ŽŶ�ĐŽŵƉůŝĂŶĐĞ�ĨŽƌ�ĞĂĐŚ�ŵĂũŽƌ�
ĨĞĚĞƌĂů�ƉƌŽŐƌĂŵ͘�,ŽǁĞǀĞƌ͕�ŽƵƌ�ĂƵĚŝƚ�ĚŽĞƐ�ŶŽƚ�ƉƌŽǀŝĚĞ�Ă�ůĞŐĂů�ĚĞƚĞƌŵŝŶĂƚŝŽŶ�ŽĨ�ƚŚĞ�hŶŝǀĞƌƐŝƚǇ͛Ɛ�
ĐŽŵƉůŝĂŶĐĞ͘�
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KƉŝŶŝŽŶ�ŽŶ��ĂĐŚ�DĂũŽƌ�&ĞĚĞƌĂů�WƌŽŐƌĂŵ�
/Ŷ�ŽƵƌ�ŽƉŝŶŝŽŶ͕�ƚŚĞ�hŶŝǀĞƌƐŝƚǇ�ĐŽŵƉůŝĞĚ͕�ŝŶ�Ăůů�ŵĂƚĞƌŝĂů�ƌĞƐƉĞĐƚƐ͕�ǁŝƚŚ�ƚŚĞ�ĐŽŵƉůŝĂŶĐĞ�ƌĞƋƵŝƌĞŵĞŶƚƐ�
ƌĞĨĞƌƌĞĚ�ƚŽ�ĂďŽǀĞ�ƚŚĂƚ�ĐŽƵůĚ�ŚĂǀĞ�Ă�ĚŝƌĞĐƚ�ĂŶĚ�ŵĂƚĞƌŝĂů�ĞĨĨĞĐƚ�ŽŶ�ŝƚƐ�ŵĂũŽƌ�&ĞĚĞƌĂů�ƉƌŽŐƌĂŵ�ĨŽƌ�ƚŚĞ�ǇĞĂƌ�
ĞŶĚĞĚ�:ƵŶĞ�ϯϬ͕�ϮϬϭϵ͘�
�
ZĞƉŽƌƚ�ŽŶ�/ŶƚĞƌŶĂů��ŽŶƚƌŽů�ŽǀĞƌ��ŽŵƉůŝĂŶĐĞ�
DĂŶĂŐĞŵĞŶƚ�ŽĨ�ƚŚĞ�hŶŝǀĞƌƐŝƚǇ�ŝƐ�ƌĞƐƉŽŶƐŝďůĞ�ĨŽƌ�ĞƐƚĂďůŝƐŚŝŶŐ�ĂŶĚ�ŵĂŝŶƚĂŝŶŝŶŐ�ĞĨĨĞĐƚŝǀĞ�ŝŶƚĞƌŶĂů�ĐŽŶƚƌŽů�
ŽǀĞƌ�ĐŽŵƉůŝĂŶĐĞ�ǁŝƚŚ�ƚŚĞ�ĐŽŵƉůŝĂŶĐĞ�ƌĞƋƵŝƌĞŵĞŶƚƐ�ƌĞĨĞƌƌĞĚ�ƚŽ�ĂďŽǀĞ͘��/Ŷ�ƉůĂŶŶŝŶŐ�ĂŶĚ�ƉĞƌĨŽƌŵŝŶŐ�ŽƵƌ�
ĂƵĚŝƚ�ŽĨ�ĐŽŵƉůŝĂŶĐĞ͕�ǁĞ�ĐŽŶƐŝĚĞƌĞĚ�ƚŚĞ�hŶŝǀĞƌƐŝƚǇ͛Ɛ�ŝŶƚĞƌŶĂů�ĐŽŶƚƌŽů�ŽǀĞƌ�ĐŽŵƉůŝĂŶĐĞ�ǁŝƚŚ�ƚŚĞ�ƚǇƉĞƐ�ŽĨ�
ƌĞƋƵŝƌĞŵĞŶƚƐ�ƚŚĂƚ�ĐŽƵůĚ�ŚĂǀĞ�Ă�ĚŝƌĞĐƚ�ĂŶĚ�ŵĂƚĞƌŝĂů�ĞĨĨĞĐƚ�ŽŶ�ŝƚƐ�ŵĂũŽƌ�ĨĞĚĞƌĂů�ƉƌŽŐƌĂŵ�ƚŽ�ĚĞƚĞƌŵŝŶĞ�ƚŚĞ�
ĂƵĚŝƚŝŶŐ�ƉƌŽĐĞĚƵƌĞƐ�ƚŚĂƚ�ĂƌĞ�ĂƉƉƌŽƉƌŝĂƚĞ�ŝŶ�ƚŚĞ�ĐŝƌĐƵŵƐƚĂŶĐĞƐ�ĨŽƌ�ƚŚĞ�ƉƵƌƉŽƐĞ�ŽĨ�ĞǆƉƌĞƐƐŝŶŐ�ĂŶ�ŽƉŝŶŝŽŶ�
ŽŶ�ĐŽŵƉůŝĂŶĐĞ�ĨŽƌ�ĞĂĐŚ�ŵĂũŽƌ�ĨĞĚĞƌĂů�ƉƌŽŐƌĂŵ�ĂŶĚ�ƚŽ�ƚĞƐƚ�ĂŶĚ�ƌĞƉŽƌƚ�ŽŶ�ŝŶƚĞƌŶĂů�ĐŽŶƚƌŽů�ŽǀĞƌ�
ĐŽŵƉůŝĂŶĐĞ�ŝŶ�ĂĐĐŽƌĚĂŶĐĞ�ǁŝƚŚ�ƚŚĞ�hŶŝĨŽƌŵ�'ƵŝĚĂŶĐĞ͕�ďƵƚ�ŶŽƚ�ĨŽƌ�ƚŚĞ�ƉƵƌƉŽƐĞ�ŽĨ�ĞǆƉƌĞƐƐŝŶŐ�ĂŶ�ŽƉŝŶŝŽŶ�
ŽŶ�ƚŚĞ�ĞĨĨĞĐƚŝǀĞŶĞƐƐ�ŽĨ�ŝŶƚĞƌŶĂů�ĐŽŶƚƌŽů�ŽǀĞƌ�ĐŽŵƉůŝĂŶĐĞ͘���ĐĐŽƌĚŝŶŐůǇ͕�ǁĞ�ĚŽ�ŶŽƚ�ĞǆƉƌĞƐƐ�ĂŶ�ŽƉŝŶŝŽŶ�ŽŶ�
ƚŚĞ�ĞĨĨĞĐƚŝǀĞŶĞƐƐ�ŽĨ�ƚŚĞ�hŶŝǀĞƌƐŝƚǇ͛Ɛ�ŝŶƚĞƌŶĂů�ĐŽŶƚƌŽů�ŽǀĞƌ�ĐŽŵƉůŝĂŶĐĞ͘���
�
��ĚĞĨŝĐŝĞŶĐǇ�ŝŶ�ŝŶƚĞƌŶĂů�ĐŽŶƚƌŽů�ŽǀĞƌ�ĐŽŵƉůŝĂŶĐĞ�ĞǆŝƐƚƐ�ǁŚĞŶ�ƚŚĞ�ĚĞƐŝŐŶ�Žƌ�ŽƉĞƌĂƚŝŽŶ�ŽĨ�Ă�ĐŽŶƚƌŽů�ŽǀĞƌ�
ĐŽŵƉůŝĂŶĐĞ�ĚŽĞƐ�ŶŽƚ�ĂůůŽǁ�ŵĂŶĂŐĞŵĞŶƚ�Žƌ�ĞŵƉůŽǇĞĞƐ͕�ŝŶ�ƚŚĞ�ŶŽƌŵĂů�ĐŽƵƌƐĞ�ŽĨ�ƉĞƌĨŽƌŵŝŶŐ�ƚŚĞŝƌ�
ĂƐƐŝŐŶĞĚ�ĨƵŶĐƚŝŽŶƐ͕�ƚŽ�ƉƌĞǀĞŶƚ͕�Žƌ�ĚĞƚĞĐƚ�ĂŶĚ�ĐŽƌƌĞĐƚ͕�ŶŽŶĐŽŵƉůŝĂŶĐĞ�ǁŝƚŚ�Ă�ƚǇƉĞ�ŽĨ�ĐŽŵƉůŝĂŶĐĞ�
ƌĞƋƵŝƌĞŵĞŶƚ�ŽĨ�Ă�ĨĞĚĞƌĂů�ƉƌŽŐƌĂŵ�ŽŶ�Ă�ƚŝŵĞůǇ�ďĂƐŝƐ͘���ŵĂƚĞƌŝĂů�ǁĞĂŬŶĞƐƐ�ŝŶ�ŝŶƚĞƌŶĂů�ĐŽŶƚƌŽů�ŽǀĞƌ�
ĐŽŵƉůŝĂŶĐĞ�ŝƐ�Ă�ĚĞĨŝĐŝĞŶĐǇ͕�Žƌ�Ă�ĐŽŵďŝŶĂƚŝŽŶ�ŽĨ�ĚĞĨŝĐŝĞŶĐŝĞƐ͕�ŝŶ�ŝŶƚĞƌŶĂů�ĐŽŶƚƌŽů�ŽǀĞƌ�ĐŽŵƉůŝĂŶĐĞ͕�ƐƵĐŚ�
ƚŚĂƚ�ƚŚĞƌĞ�ŝƐ�Ă�ƌĞĂƐŽŶĂďůĞ�ƉŽƐƐŝďŝůŝƚǇ�ƚŚĂƚ�ŵĂƚĞƌŝĂů�ŶŽŶĐŽŵƉůŝĂŶĐĞ�ǁŝƚŚ�Ă�ĐŽŵƉůŝĂŶĐĞ�ƌĞƋƵŝƌĞŵĞŶƚ�ǁŝůů�
ŶŽƚ�ďĞ�ƉƌĞǀĞŶƚĞĚ͕�Žƌ�ĚĞƚĞĐƚĞĚ�ĂŶĚ�ĐŽƌƌĞĐƚĞĚ͕�ŽŶ�Ă�ƚŝŵĞůǇ�ďĂƐŝƐ͘���ƐŝŐŶŝĨŝĐĂŶƚ�ĚĞĨŝĐŝĞŶĐǇ�ŝŶ�ŝŶƚĞƌŶĂů�
ĐŽŶƚƌŽů�ŽǀĞƌ�ĐŽŵƉůŝĂŶĐĞ�ŝƐ�Ă�ĚĞĨŝĐŝĞŶĐǇ͕�Žƌ�Ă�ĐŽŵďŝŶĂƚŝŽŶ�ŽĨ�ĚĞĨŝĐŝĞŶĐŝĞƐ͕�ŝŶ�ŝŶƚĞƌŶĂů�ĐŽŶƚƌŽů�ŽǀĞƌ�
ĐŽŵƉůŝĂŶĐĞ�ǁŝƚŚ�Ă�ƚǇƉĞ�ŽĨ�ĐŽŵƉůŝĂŶĐĞ�ƌĞƋƵŝƌĞŵĞŶƚ�ŽĨ�Ă�ĨĞĚĞƌĂů�ƉƌŽŐƌĂŵ�ƚŚĂƚ�ŝƐ�ůĞƐƐ�ƐĞǀĞƌĞ�ƚŚĂŶ�Ă�
ŵĂƚĞƌŝĂů�ǁĞĂŬŶĞƐƐ�ŝŶ�ŝŶƚĞƌŶĂů�ĐŽŶƚƌŽů�ŽǀĞƌ�ĐŽŵƉůŝĂŶĐĞ͕�ǇĞƚ�ŝŵƉŽƌƚĂŶƚ�ĞŶŽƵŐŚ�ƚŽ�ŵĞƌŝƚ�ĂƚƚĞŶƚŝŽŶ�ďǇ�
ƚŚŽƐĞ�ĐŚĂƌŐĞĚ�ǁŝƚŚ�ŐŽǀĞƌŶĂŶĐĞ͘�
�
KƵƌ�ĐŽŶƐŝĚĞƌĂƚŝŽŶ�ŽĨ�ŝŶƚĞƌŶĂů�ĐŽŶƚƌŽů�ŽǀĞƌ�ĐŽŵƉůŝĂŶĐĞ�ǁĂƐ�ĨŽƌ�ƚŚĞ�ůŝŵŝƚĞĚ�ƉƵƌƉŽƐĞ�ĚĞƐĐƌŝďĞĚ�ŝŶ�ƚŚĞ�ĨŝƌƐƚ�
ƉĂƌĂŐƌĂƉŚ�ŽĨ�ƚŚŝƐ�ƐĞĐƚŝŽŶ�ĂŶĚ�ǁĂƐ�ŶŽƚ�ĚĞƐŝŐŶĞĚ�ƚŽ�ŝĚĞŶƚŝĨǇ�Ăůů�ĚĞĨŝĐŝĞŶĐŝĞƐ�ŝŶ�ŝŶƚĞƌŶĂů�ĐŽŶƚƌŽů�ƚŚĂƚ�ŵŝŐŚƚ�
ďĞ�ŵĂƚĞƌŝĂů�ǁĞĂŬŶĞƐƐĞƐ�Žƌ�ƐŝŐŶŝĨŝĐĂŶƚ�ĚĞĨŝĐŝĞŶĐŝĞƐ�ĂŶĚ�ƚŚĞƌĞĨŽƌĞ͕�ŵĂƚĞƌŝĂů�ǁĞĂŬŶĞƐƐĞƐ�ĂŶĚ�ƐŝŐŶŝĨŝĐĂŶƚ�
ĚĞĨŝĐŝĞŶĐŝĞƐ�ŵĂǇ�ĞǆŝƐƚ�ƚŚĂƚ�ǁĞƌĞ�ŶŽƚ�ŝĚĞŶƚŝĨŝĞĚ͘�tĞ�ĚŝĚ�ŶŽƚ�ŝĚĞŶƚŝĨǇ�ĂŶǇ�ĚĞĨŝĐŝĞŶĐŝĞƐ�ŝŶ�ŝŶƚĞƌŶĂů�ĐŽŶƚƌŽů�
ŽǀĞƌ�ĐŽŵƉůŝĂŶĐĞ�ƚŚĂƚ�ǁĞ�ĐŽŶƐŝĚĞƌ�ƚŽ�ďĞ�ŵĂƚĞƌŝĂů�ǁĞĂŬŶĞƐƐĞƐ͘�,ŽǁĞǀĞƌ͕�ǁĞ�ŝĚĞŶƚŝĨŝĞĚ�Ă�ĐĞƌƚĂŝŶ�
ĚĞĨŝĐŝĞŶĐǇ�ŝŶ�ŝŶƚĞƌŶĂů�ĐŽŶƚƌŽů�ŽǀĞƌ�ĐŽŵƉůŝĂŶĐĞ͕�ĂƐ�ĚĞƐĐƌŝďĞĚ�ŝŶ�ƚŚĞ�ĂĐĐŽŵƉĂŶǇŝŶŐ�ƐĐŚĞĚƵůĞ�ŽĨ�ĨŝŶĚŝŶŐƐ�
ĂŶĚ�ƋƵĞƐƚŝŽŶĞĚ�ĐŽƐƚƐ�ĂƐ�ŝƚĞŵ�ϮϬϭϵͲϬϬϭ�ƚŚƌŽƵŐŚ�ϮϬϭϵͲϬϬϱ�ƚŚĂƚ�ǁĞ�ĐŽŶƐŝĚĞƌ�ƚŽ�ďĞ�ƐŝŐŶŝĨŝĐĂŶƚ�ĚĞĨŝĐŝĞŶĐŝĞƐ͘�
�
dŚĞ�hŶŝǀĞƌƐŝƚǇ͛Ɛ�ƌĞƐƉŽŶƐĞ�ƚŽ�ƚŚĞ�ŝŶƚĞƌŶĂů�ĐŽŶƚƌŽů�ŽǀĞƌ�ĐŽŵƉůŝĂŶĐĞ�ĨŝŶĚŝŶŐ�ŝĚĞŶƚŝĨŝĞĚ�ŝŶ�ŽƵƌ�ĂƵĚŝƚ�ŝƐ�
ĚĞƐĐƌŝďĞĚ�ŝŶ�ƚŚĞ�ĂĐĐŽŵƉĂŶǇŝŶŐ�ƐĐŚĞĚƵůĞ�ŽĨ�ĨŝŶĚŝŶŐƐ�ĂŶĚ�ƋƵĞƐƚŝŽŶĞĚ�ĐŽƐƚƐ͘�dŚĞ�hŶŝǀĞƌƐŝƚǇ͛Ɛ�ƌĞƐƉŽŶƐĞ�ǁĂƐ�
ŶŽƚ�ƐƵďũĞĐƚĞĚ�ƚŽ�ƚŚĞ�ĂƵĚŝƚŝŶŐ�ƉƌŽĐĞĚƵƌĞƐ�ĂƉƉůŝĞĚ�ŝŶ�ƚŚĞ�ĂƵĚŝƚ�ŽĨ�ĐŽŵƉůŝĂŶĐĞ�ĂŶĚ͕�ĂĐĐŽƌĚŝŶŐůǇ͕�ǁĞ�
ĞǆƉƌĞƐƐ�ŶŽ�ŽƉŝŶŝŽŶ�ŽŶ�ƚŚĞ�ƌĞƐƉŽŶƐĞ͘�
�
dŚĞ�ƉƵƌƉŽƐĞ�ŽĨ�ƚŚŝƐ�ƌĞƉŽƌƚ�ŽŶ�ŝŶƚĞƌŶĂů�ĐŽŶƚƌŽů�ŽǀĞƌ�ĐŽŵƉůŝĂŶĐĞ�ŝƐ�ƐŽůĞůǇ�ƚŽ�ĚĞƐĐƌŝďĞ�ƚŚĞ�ƐĐŽƉĞ�ŽĨ�ŽƵƌ�
ƚĞƐƚŝŶŐ�ŽĨ�ŝŶƚĞƌŶĂů�ĐŽŶƚƌŽů�ŽǀĞƌ�ĐŽŵƉůŝĂŶĐĞ�ĂŶĚ�ƚŚĞ�ƌĞƐƵůƚƐ�ŽĨ�ƚŚĂƚ�ƚĞƐƚŝŶŐ�ďĂƐĞĚ�ŽŶ�ƚŚĞ�ƌĞƋƵŝƌĞŵĞŶƚƐ�ŽĨ�
ƚŚĞ�hŶŝĨŽƌŵ�'ƵŝĚĂŶĐĞ͘��ĐĐŽƌĚŝŶŐůǇ͕�ƚŚŝƐ�ƌĞƉŽƌƚ�ŝƐ�ŶŽƚ�ƐƵŝƚĂďůĞ�ĨŽƌ�ĂŶǇ�ŽƚŚĞƌ�ƉƵƌƉŽƐĞ͘��
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ZĞƉŽƌƚ�ŽŶ�^ĐŚĞĚƵůĞ�ŽĨ��ǆƉĞŶĚŝƚƵƌĞƐ�ŽĨ�&ĞĚĞƌĂů��ǁĂƌĚƐ�ZĞƋƵŝƌĞĚ�ďǇ�ƚŚĞ�hŶŝĨŽƌŵ�'ƵŝĚĂŶĐĞ�
tĞ�ŚĂǀĞ�ĂƵĚŝƚĞĚ�ƚŚĞ�ĨŝŶĂŶĐŝĂů�ƐƚĂƚĞŵĞŶƚƐ�ŽĨ�ƚŚĞ�hŶŝǀĞƌƐŝƚǇ�ĂŶĚ�ŝƚƐ�ĚŝƐĐƌĞƚĞůǇ�ƉƌĞƐĞŶƚĞĚ�ĐŽŵƉŽŶĞŶƚ�ƵŶŝƚ�
tĞƐƚĞƌŶ�KƌĞŐŽŶ�hŶŝǀĞƌƐŝƚǇ�&ŽƵŶĚĂƚŝŽŶ�;ƚŚĞ�&ŽƵŶĚĂƚŝŽŶͿ�ĂƐ�ŽĨ�ĂŶĚ�ĨŽƌ�ƚŚĞ�ǇĞĂƌ�ĞŶĚĞĚ�:ƵŶĞ�ϯϬ͕�ϮϬϭϵ͕�
ĂŶĚ�ƚŚĞ�ƌĞůĂƚĞĚ�ŶŽƚĞƐ�ƚŽ�ƚŚĞ�ĨŝŶĂŶĐŝĂů�ƐƚĂƚĞŵĞŶƚƐ͕�ǁŚŝĐŚ�ĐŽůůĞĐƚŝǀĞůǇ�ĐŽŵƉƌŝƐĞ�ƚŚĞ�hŶŝǀĞƌƐŝƚǇ͛Ɛ�ďĂƐŝĐ�
ĨŝŶĂŶĐŝĂů�ƐƚĂƚĞŵĞŶƚƐ͘��tĞ�ŝƐƐƵĞĚ�ŽƵƌ�ƌĞƉŽƌƚ�ƚŚĞƌĞŽŶ�ĚĂƚĞĚ�EŽǀĞŵďĞƌ�ϭϱ͕�ϮϬϭϵ͕�ǁŚŝĐŚ�ĐŽŶƚĂŝŶĞĚ�
ƵŶŵŽĚŝĨŝĞĚ�ŽƉŝŶŝŽŶƐ�ŽŶ�ƚŚŽƐĞ�ĨŝŶĂŶĐŝĂů�ƐƚĂƚĞŵĞŶƚƐ͘�KƵƌ�ĂƵĚŝƚ�ǁĂƐ�ĐŽŶĚƵĐƚĞĚ�ĨŽƌ�ƚŚĞ�ƉƵƌƉŽƐĞ�ŽĨ�ĨŽƌŵŝŶŐ�
ĂŶĚ�ŽƉŝŶŝŽŶ�ŽŶ�ƚŚĞ�ĨŝŶĂŶĐŝĂů�ƐƚĂƚĞŵĞŶƚƐ�ƚŚĂƚ�ĐŽůůĞĐƚŝǀĞůǇ�ĐŽŵƉƌŝƐĞ�ƚŚĞ�ďĂƐŝĐ�ĨŝŶĂŶĐŝĂů�ƐƚĂƚĞŵĞŶƚƐ͘�dŚĞ�
ĂĐĐŽŵƉĂŶǇŝŶŐ�ƐĐŚĞĚƵůĞ�ŽĨ�ĞǆƉĞŶĚŝƚƵƌĞƐ�ŽĨ�ĨĞĚĞƌĂů�ĂǁĂƌĚƐ�ŝƐ�ƉƌĞƐĞŶƚĞĚ�ĨŽƌ�ƉƵƌƉŽƐĞƐ�ŽĨ�ĂĚĚŝƚŝŽŶĂů�
ĂŶĂůǇƐŝƐ�ĂƐ�ƌĞƋƵŝƌĞĚ�ďǇ�ƚŚĞ�hŶŝĨŽƌŵ�'ƵŝĚĂŶĐĞ�ĂŶĚ�ŝƐ�ŶŽƚ�Ă�ƌĞƋƵŝƌĞĚ�ƉĂƌƚ�ŽĨ�ƚŚĞ�ďĂƐŝĐ�ĨŝŶĂŶĐŝĂů�
ƐƚĂƚĞŵĞŶƚƐ͘�^ƵĐŚ�ŝŶĨŽƌŵĂƚŝŽŶ�ŝƐ�ƚŚĞ�ƌĞƐƉŽŶƐŝďŝůŝƚǇ�ŽĨ�ŵĂŶĂŐĞŵĞŶƚ�ĂŶĚ�ǁĂƐ�ĚĞƌŝǀĞĚ�ĨƌŽŵ�ĂŶĚ�ƌĞůĂƚĞƐ�
ĚŝƌĞĐƚůǇ�ƚŽ�ƚŚĞ�ƵŶĚĞƌůǇŝŶŐ�ĂĐĐŽƵŶƚŝŶŐ�ĂŶĚ�ŽƚŚĞƌ�ƌĞĐŽƌĚƐ�ƵƐĞĚ�ƚŽ�ƉƌĞƉĂƌĞ�ƚŚĞ�ďĂƐŝĐ�ĨŝŶĂŶĐŝĂů�ƐƚĂƚĞŵĞŶƚƐ͘�
dŚĞ�ŝŶĨŽƌŵĂƚŝŽŶ�ŚĂƐ�ďĞĞŶ�ƐƵďũĞĐƚĞĚ�ƚŽ�ƚŚĞ�ĂƵĚŝƚŝŶŐ�ƉƌŽĐĞĚƵƌĞƐ�ĂƉƉůŝĞĚ�ŝŶ�ƚŚĞ�ĂƵĚŝƚ�ŽĨ�ƚŚĞ�ĨŝŶĂŶĐŝĂů�
ƐƚĂƚĞŵĞŶƚƐ�ĂŶĚ�ĐĞƌƚĂŝŶ�ĂĚĚŝƚŝŽŶĂů�ƉƌŽĐĞĚƵƌĞƐ͕�ŝŶĐůƵĚŝŶŐ�ĐŽŵƉĂƌŝŶŐ�ĂŶĚ�ƌĞĐŽŶĐŝůŝŶŐ�ƐƵĐŚ�ŝŶĨŽƌŵĂƚŝŽŶ�
ĚŝƌĞĐƚůǇ�ƚŽ�ƚŚĞ�ƵŶĚĞƌůǇŝŶŐ�ĂĐĐŽƵŶƚŝŶŐ�ĂŶĚ�ŽƚŚĞƌ�ƌĞĐŽƌĚƐ�ƵƐĞĚ�ƚŽ�ƉƌĞƉĂƌĞ�ƚŚĞ�ďĂƐŝĐ�ĨŝŶĂŶĐŝĂů�ƐƚĂƚĞŵĞŶƚƐ�
Žƌ�ƚŽ�ƚŚĞ�ďĂƐŝĐ�ĨŝŶĂŶĐŝĂů�ƐƚĂƚĞŵĞŶƚƐ�ƚŚĞŵƐĞůǀĞƐ͕�ĂŶĚ�ŽƚŚĞƌ�ĂĚĚŝƚŝŽŶĂů�ƉƌŽĐĞĚƵƌĞƐ�ŝŶ�ĂĐĐŽƌĚĂŶĐĞ�ǁŝƚŚ�
ĂƵĚŝƚŝŶŐ�ƐƚĂŶĚĂƌĚƐ�ŐĞŶĞƌĂůůǇ�ĂĐĐĞƉƚĞĚ�ŝŶ�ƚŚĞ�hŶŝƚĞĚ�^ƚĂƚĞƐ�ŽĨ��ŵĞƌŝĐĂ͘�/Ŷ�ŽƵƌ�ŽƉŝŶŝŽŶ͕�ƚŚĞ�ƐĐŚĞĚƵůĞ�ŽĨ�
ĞǆƉĞŶĚŝƚƵƌĞƐ�ŽĨ�ĨĞĚĞƌĂů�ĂǁĂƌĚƐ�ŝƐ�ĨĂŝƌůǇ�ƐƚĂƚĞĚ�ŝŶ�Ăůů�ŵĂƚĞƌŝĂů�ƌĞƐƉĞĐƚƐ�ŝŶ�ƌĞůĂƚŝŽŶ�ƚŽ�ƚŚĞ�ďĂƐŝĐ�ĨŝŶĂŶĐŝĂů�
ƐƚĂƚĞŵĞŶƚƐ�ĂƐ�Ă�ǁŚŽůĞ͘�
�
�
�
�
�ŽŝƐĞ͕�/ĚĂŚŽ�
EŽǀĞŵďĞƌ�ϭϱ͕�ϮϬϭϵ�
�
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�

^ĞĞ�EŽƚĞƐ�ƚŽ�^ĐŚĞĚƵůĞ�ŽĨ��ǆƉĞŶĚŝƚƵƌĞƐ�ŽĨ�&ĞĚĞƌĂů��ǁĂƌĚƐ� ϲ�

tĞƐƚĞƌŶ�KƌĞŐŽŶ�hŶŝǀĞƌƐŝƚǇ�
^ĐŚĞĚƵůĞ�ŽĨ��ǆƉĞŶĚŝƚƵƌĞƐ�ŽĨ�&ĞĚĞƌĂů��ǁĂƌĚƐ�

zĞĂƌ��ŶĚĞĚ�:ƵŶĞ�ϯϬ͕�ϮϬϭϵ�
�
�

&ĞĚĞƌĂů WĂƐƐͲdŚƌŽƵŐŚ �ŵŽƵŶƚƐ
�&�� �ŶƚŝƚǇ�/ĚĞŶƚŝĨǇŝŶŐ &ĞĚĞƌĂů WĂƐƐĞĚͲdŚƌŽƵŐŚ

EƵŵďĞƌ EƵŵďĞƌ �ǆƉĞŶĚŝƚƵƌĞƐ ƚŽ�^ƵďƌĞĐŝƉŝĞŶƚƐ

�ĞƉĂƌƚŵĞŶƚ�ŽĨ��ŐƌŝĐƵůƚƵƌĞ
�ŝƌĞĐƚ�WƌŽŐƌĂŵƐ

ZĞƐĞĂƌĐŚ�ĂŶĚ��ĞǀĞůŽƉŵĞŶƚ��ůƵƐƚĞƌ͗
�ŚŝůĚ�ĂŶĚ��ĚƵůƚ��ĂƌĞ�&ŽŽĚ�WƌŽŐƌĂŵ ϭϬ͘ϱϱϴ EŽƚ��ƉƉůŝĐĂďůĞ ϯϴ͕ϯϵϲΨ������������ Ύ ͲΨ��������������������������

dŽƚĂů��ĞƉĂƌƚŵĞŶƚ�ŽĨ��ŐƌŝĐƵůƚƵƌĞ ϯϴ͕ϯϵϲ�������������� Ͳ����������������������������

�ĞƉĂƌƚŵĞŶƚ�ŽĨ��ĚƵĐĂƚŝŽŶ
�ŝƌĞĐƚ�WƌŽŐƌĂŵƐ

^ƚƵĚĞŶƚ�&ŝŶĂŶĐŝĂů��ŝĚ��ůƵƐƚĞƌ͗
&ĞĚĞƌĂů�^ƵƉƉůĞŵĞŶƚĂů��ĚƵĐĂƚŝŽŶĂů�KƉƉŽƌƚƵŶŝƚǇ�'ƌĂŶƚƐ ϴϰ͘ϬϬϳ EŽƚ��ƉƉůŝĐĂďůĞ ϭϵϬ͕ϱϬϯ������������ Ͳ����������������������������
&ĞĚĞƌĂů�tŽƌŬͲ^ƚƵĚǇ�WƌŽŐƌĂŵ ϴϰ͘Ϭϯϯ EŽƚ��ƉƉůŝĐĂďůĞ ϮϰϮ͕ϴϳϲ������������ Ͳ����������������������������
&ĞĚĞƌĂů�WĞƌŬŝŶƐ�>ŽĂŶƐ ϴϰ͘Ϭϯϴ EŽƚ��ƉƉůŝĐĂďůĞ ϰ͕ϮϳϮ͕ϲϯϱ��������� Ͳ����������������������������
&ĞĚĞƌĂů�WĞůů�'ƌĂŶƚ�WƌŽŐƌĂŵ ϴϰ͘Ϭϲϯ EŽƚ��ƉƉůŝĐĂďůĞ ϴ͕Ϭϵϯ͕ϵϲϮ��������� Ͳ����������������������������
&ĞĚĞƌĂů��ŝƌĞĐƚ�^ƚƵĚĞŶƚ�>ŽĂŶƐ ϴϰ͘Ϯϲϴ EŽƚ��ƉƉůŝĐĂďůĞ Ϯϲ͕ϰϯϬ͕ϭϵϯ������ Ͳ����������������������������
dĞĂĐŚĞƌ��ĚƵĐĂƚŝŽŶ��ƐƐŝƐƚĂŶĐĞ�ĨŽƌ��ŽůůĞŐĞ�Θ�

,ŝŐŚĞƌ��ĚƵĐĂƚŝŽŶ�'ƌĂŶƚƐ ϴϰ͘ϯϳϵ EŽƚ��ƉƉůŝĐĂďůĞ ϮϮϮ͕ϯϵϵ������������ Ͳ����������������������������

dŽƚĂů�^ƚƵĚĞŶƚ�&ŝŶĂŶĐŝĂů��ŝĚ��ůƵƐƚĞƌ ϯϵ͕ϰϱϮ͕ϱϲϴ������ Ͳ����������������������������

dZ/K��ůƵƐƚĞƌ͗
dZ/K�^ƚƵĚĞŶƚ�^ƵƉƉŽƌƚ�^ĞƌǀŝĐĞƐ ϴϰ͘ϬϰϮ EŽƚ��ƉƉůŝĐĂďůĞ ϯϰϯ͕ϱϴϭ������������ Ͳ����������������������������
dZ/K�hƉǁĂƌĚ��ŽƵŶĚ ϴϰ͘Ϭϰϳ EŽƚ��ƉƉůŝĐĂďůĞ Ϯϲϵ͕ϬϮϭ������������ Ͳ����������������������������

dŽƚĂů�dZ/K��ůƵƐƚĞƌ͗ ϲϭϮ͕ϲϬϮ������������ Ͳ����������������������������

ZĞŚĂďŝůŝƚĂƚŝŽŶ�>ŽŶŐͲdĞƌŵ�dƌĂŝŶŝŶŐ ϴϰ͘ϭϮϵ EŽƚ��ƉƉůŝĐĂďůĞ ϲϭϯ͕ϯϱϱ������������ Ͳ����������������������������
dƌĂŝŶŝŶŐ�/ŶƚĞƌƉƌĞƚĞƌƐ�ĨŽƌ�/ŶĚŝǀŝĚƵĂůƐ�ǁŚŽ�ĂƌĞ��ĞĂĨ�ĂŶĚ

/ŶĚŝǀŝĚƵĂůƐ�ǁŚŽ�ĂƌĞ��ĞĂĨͲ�ůŝŶĚ ϴϰ͘ϭϲϬ EŽƚ��ƉƉůŝĐĂďůĞ ϯϵϱ͕ϱϳϮ������������ Ͳ����������������������������
^ƉĞĐŝĂů��ĚƵĐĂƚŝŽŶ�Ͳ�WĞƌƐŽŶŶĞů��ĞǀĞůŽƉŵĞŶƚ�ƚŽ�/ŵƉƌŽǀĞ�

^ĞƌǀŝĐĞƐ�ĂŶĚ�ZĞƐƵůƚƐ�ĨŽƌ��ŚŝůĚƌĞŶ�ǁŝƚŚ��ŝƐĂďŝůŝƚŝĞƐ ϴϰ͘ϯϮϱ EŽƚ��ƉƉůŝĐĂďůĞ ϮϬϮ͕ϱϰϱ������������ Ͳ����������������������������
WĂƐƐĞĚ�ͲƚŚƌŽƵŐŚ͗

�����Z��ĞŶƚĞƌ
^ƉĞĐŝĂů��ĚƵĐĂƚŝŽŶ�Ͳ�WĞƌƐŽŶŶĞů��ĞǀĞůŽƉŵĞŶƚ�ƚŽ�/ŵƉƌŽǀĞ�

^ĞƌǀŝĐĞƐ�ĂŶĚ�ZĞƐƵůƚƐ�ĨŽƌ��ŚŝůĚƌĞŶ�ǁŝƚŚ��ŝƐĂďŝůŝƚŝĞƐ ϴϰ͘ϯϮϱ K���^ƵďŐƌĂŶƚ�ϰϯϭϭϵ ϰϭ͕ϳϴϯ�������������� Ͳ����������������������������
KƌĞŐŽŶ�^ƚĂƚĞ�hŶŝǀĞƌƐŝƚǇ

^ƉĞĐŝĂů��ĚƵĐĂƚŝŽŶ�Ͳ�WĞƌƐŽŶŶĞů��ĞǀĞůŽƉŵĞŶƚ�ƚŽ�/ŵƉƌŽǀĞ�
^ĞƌǀŝĐĞƐ�ĂŶĚ�ZĞƐƵůƚƐ�ĨŽƌ��ŚŝůĚƌĞŶ�ǁŝƚŚ��ŝƐĂďŝůŝƚŝĞƐ ϴϰ͘ϯϮϱ K^h�^ƵďĂǁĂƌĚ���ϭϵϳ�Ͳ� ϰϱ͕ϱϯϭ�������������� Ͳ����������������������������
^ƵďƚŽƚĂů� Ϯϴϵ͕ϴϱϵ������������ Ͳ����������������������������

WƌŽŐƌĂŵ�dŝƚůĞ

�
�
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�

^ĞĞ�EŽƚĞƐ�ƚŽ�^ĐŚĞĚƵůĞ�ŽĨ��ǆƉĞŶĚŝƚƵƌĞƐ�ŽĨ�&ĞĚĞƌĂů��ǁĂƌĚƐ� ϳ�

tĞƐƚĞƌŶ�KƌĞŐŽŶ�hŶŝǀĞƌƐŝƚǇ�
^ĐŚĞĚƵůĞ�ŽĨ��ǆƉĞŶĚŝƚƵƌĞƐ�ŽĨ�&ĞĚĞƌĂů��ǁĂƌĚƐ�

zĞĂƌ��ŶĚĞĚ�:ƵŶĞ�ϯϬ͕�ϮϬϭϵ�
�
�

&ĞĚĞƌĂů WĂƐƐͲdŚƌŽƵŐŚ �ŵŽƵŶƚƐ
�&�� �ŶƚŝƚǇ�/ĚĞŶƚŝĨǇŝŶŐ &ĞĚĞƌĂů WĂƐƐĞĚͲdŚƌŽƵŐŚ

EƵŵďĞƌ EƵŵďĞƌ �ǆƉĞŶĚŝƚƵƌĞƐ ƚŽ�^ƵďƌĞĐŝƉŝĞŶƚƐ

^ƉĞĐŝĂů��ĚƵĐĂƚŝŽŶ�dĞĐŚŶŝĐĂů��ƐƐŝƐƚĂŶĐĞ�ĂŶĚ��ŝƐƐĞŵŝŶĂƚŝŽŶ
ƚŽ�/ŵƉƌŽǀĞ�^ĞƌǀŝĐĞƐ�ĂŶĚ�ZĞƐƵůƚƐ�ĨŽƌ��ŚŝůĚƌĞŶ�ǁŝƚŚ�
�ŝƐĂďŝůŝƚŝĞƐ ϴϰ͘ϯϮϲ EŽƚ��ƉƉůŝĐĂďůĞ ϴϰϯ͕ϮϰϬ������������ Ϯϲϴ͕ϴϯϱ���������������

WĂƐƐĞĚ�Ͳ�ƚŚƌŽƵŐŚ͗
EĂƚŝŽŶĂů��ĞŶƚĞƌ�ŽŶ��ĞĂĨͲ�ůŝŶĚŶĞƐƐ

^ƉĞĐŝĂů��ĚƵĐĂƚŝŽŶ�dĞĐŚŶŝĐĂů��ƐƐŝƐƚĂŶĐĞ�ĂŶĚ��ŝƐƐĞŵŝŶĂƚŝŽŶ
ƚŽ�/ŵƉƌŽǀĞ�^ĞƌǀŝĐĞƐ�ĂŶĚ�ZĞƐƵůƚƐ�ĨŽƌ��ŚŝůĚƌĞŶ�ǁŝƚŚ�
�ŝƐĂďŝůŝƚŝĞƐ ϴϰ͘ϯϮϲ ^ƵďĂǁĂƌĚ��ŐƌĞĞŵĞŶƚ ϰϲϵ͕Ϭϳϭ������������ Ͳ����������������������������
^ƵďƚŽƚĂů� ϭ͕ϯϭϮ͕ϯϭϭ��������� Ϯϲϴ͕ϴϯϱ���������������

^ƵƉƉŽƌƚŝŶŐ��ĨĨĞĐƚŝǀĞ�/ŶƐƚƌƵĐƚŝŽŶ�^ƚĂƚĞ�'ƌĂŶƚ�
;ĨŽƌŵĞƌůǇ�/ŵƉƌŽǀŝŶŐ�dĞĂĐŚĞƌ�YƵĂůŝƚǇ�^ƚĂƚĞ�'ƌĂŶƚƐͿ ϴϰ͘ϯϲϳ EŽƚ��ƉƉůŝĐĂďůĞ ϰϬ͕Ϯϵϰ�������������� ϰϬ͕ϰϬϬ�����������������

WĂƐƐͲdŚƌŽƵŐŚ�WƌŽŐƌĂŵƐ
KƌĞŐŽŶ��ĞƉĂƌƚŵĞŶƚ�ŽĨ��ĚƵĐĂƚŝŽŶ

^ƉĞĐŝĂů��ĚƵĐĂƚŝŽŶ�Ͳ�/�����ůƵƐƚĞƌ͗
^ƉĞĐŝĂů��ĚƵĐĂƚŝŽŶ�'ƌĂŶƚƐ�ƚŽ�^ƚĂƚĞƐ ϴϰ͘ϬϮϳ K���/'��EŽ�ϭϬϵϳϲ ϮϴϬ͕ϰϵϳ������������ Ͳ����������������������������
^ƉĞĐŝĂů��ĚƵĐĂƚŝŽŶ�'ƌĂŶƚƐ�ƚŽ�^ƚĂƚĞƐ ϴϰ͘ϬϮϳ EŽƚ��ƉƉůŝĐĂďůĞ ϭϮ͕Ϭϱϭ�������������� Ͳ����������������������������

dŽƚĂů�^ƉĞĐŝĂů��ĚƵĐĂƚŝŽŶ�Ͳ�/�����ůƵƐƚĞƌ͗ ϮϵϮ͕ϱϰϴ������������ Ͳ����������������������������

dǁĞŶƚǇͲ&ŝƌƐƚ��ĞŶƚƵƌǇ��ŽŵŵƵŶŝƚǇ�>ĞĂƌŶŝŶŐ��ĞŶƚĞƌƐ ϴϰ͘Ϯϴϳ ��^W^ͲϮϰϯϮͲϭϱ ϰϭ͕ϳϵϭ�������������� Ͳ����������������������������

ϰϭ͕ϳϵϭ�������������� Ͳ����������������������������

dŽƚĂů��ĞƉĂƌƚŵĞŶƚ�ŽĨ��ĚƵĐĂƚŝŽŶ�WƌŽŐƌĂŵƐ ϯϯϰ͕ϯϯϵ������������ Ͳ����������������������������

dŽƚĂů��ĞƉĂƌƚŵĞŶƚ�ŽĨ��ĚƵĐĂƚŝŽŶ ϰϯ͕ϬϱϬ͕ϵϬϬ������ ϯϬϵ͕Ϯϯϱ���������������

�ĞƉĂƌƚŵĞŶƚ�ŽĨ�,ĞĂůƚŚ�ĂŶĚ�,ƵŵĂŶ�^ĞƌǀŝĐĞƐ
�ŝƌĞĐƚ�WƌŽŐƌĂŵƐ

ZĞƐĞĂƌĐŚ�ĂŶĚ��ĞǀĞůŽƉŵĞŶƚ��ůƵƐƚĞƌ͗
��>�EĂƚŝŽŶĂů�/ŶƐƚŝƚƵƚĞ�ŽŶ��ŝƐĂďŝůŝƚǇ͕�/ŶĚĞƉĞŶĚĞŶƚ�

>ŝǀŝŶŐ͕�ĂŶĚ�ZĞŚĂďŝůŝƚĂƚŝŽŶ�ZĞƐĞĂƌĐŚ ϵϯ͘ϰϯϯ EŽƚ��ƉƉůŝĐĂďůĞ ϭϵ͕Ϭϯϱ�������������� Ύ Ͳ����������������������������

^ƵďƐƚĂŶĐĞ��ďƵƐĞ�ĂŶĚ�DĞŶƚĂů�,ĞĂůƚŚ�^ĞƌǀŝĐĞƐ�WƌŽũĞĐƚƐ�ŽĨ
ZĞŐŝŽŶĂů�ĂŶĚ�EĂƚŝŽŶĂů�^ŝŐŶŝĨŝĐĂŶĐĞ ϵϯ͘Ϯϰϯ EŽƚ��ƉƉůŝĐĂďůĞ ϭϬϰ͕ϭϳϰ������������ Ͳ����������������������������

dŽƚĂů��ĞƉĂƌƚŵĞŶƚ�ŽĨ�,ĞĂůƚŚ�ĂŶĚ�,ƵŵĂŶ�^ĞƌǀŝĐĞƐ��ŝƌĞĐƚ�WƌŽŐƌĂŵƐ ϭϮϯ͕ϮϬϵ������������ Ͳ����������������������������
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^ĞĞ�EŽƚĞƐ�ƚŽ�^ĐŚĞĚƵůĞ�ŽĨ��ǆƉĞŶĚŝƚƵƌĞƐ�ŽĨ�&ĞĚĞƌĂů��ǁĂƌĚƐ� ϴ�

tĞƐƚĞƌŶ�KƌĞŐŽŶ�hŶŝǀĞƌƐŝƚǇ�
^ĐŚĞĚƵůĞ�ŽĨ��ǆƉĞŶĚŝƚƵƌĞƐ�ŽĨ�&ĞĚĞƌĂů��ǁĂƌĚƐ�

zĞĂƌ��ŶĚĞĚ�:ƵŶĞ�ϯϬ͕�ϮϬϭϵ�
�

&ĞĚĞƌĂů WĂƐƐͲdŚƌŽƵŐŚ �ŵŽƵŶƚƐ
�&�� �ŶƚŝƚǇ�/ĚĞŶƚŝĨǇŝŶŐ &ĞĚĞƌĂů WĂƐƐĞĚͲdŚƌŽƵŐŚ

EƵŵďĞƌ EƵŵďĞƌ �ǆƉĞŶĚŝƚƵƌĞƐ ƚŽ�^ƵďƌĞĐŝƉŝĞŶƚƐ

WĂƐƐͲdŚƌŽƵŐŚ�WƌŽŐƌĂŵƐ
KƌĞŐŽŶ��ĞƉĂƌƚŵĞŶƚ�ŽĨ��ĚƵĐĂƚŝŽŶ

ϰϳϳ��ůƵƐƚĞƌ
�ŚŝůĚ��ĂƌĞ�ĂŶĚ��ĞǀĞůŽƉŵĞŶƚ��ůŽĐŬ�'ƌĂŶƚ ϵϯ͘ϱϳϱ K����ŐƌĞĞŵŶƚ�ϭϭϰϬϳ ϰ͕ϯϬϴ���������������� Ͳ����������������������������
�ŚŝůĚ��ĂƌĞ�ĂŶĚ��ĞǀĞůŽƉŵĞŶƚ��ůŽĐŬ�'ƌĂŶƚ ϵϯ͘ϱϳϱ K����ŐƌĞĞŵĞŶƚ�ϭϭϰϬϳ���D�ϭ ϭϮϭ͕ϭϬϯ������������ Ͳ����������������������������

ϭϮϱ͕ϰϭϭ������������ Ͳ����������������������������
�ŚŝůĚ��ĂƌĞ�DĂŶĚĂƚŽƌǇ�ĂŶĚ�DĂƚĐŚŝŶŐ�&ƵŶĚƐ�ŽĨ�ƚŚĞ

�ŚŝůĚ��ĂƌĞ�ĂŶĚ��ĞǀĞůŽƉŵĞŶƚ�&ƵŶĚ ϵϯ͘ϱϵϲ K����ŐƌĞĞŵĞŶƚ�ϭϭϰϬϳ ϭ͕ϴϰϳ͕ϭϯϯ��������� ϯϬ͕ϬϰϬ�����������������

dŽƚĂů�ϰϳϳ��ůƵƐƚĞƌ ϭ͕ϵϳϮ͕ϱϰϰ��������� ϯϬ͕ϬϰϬ�����������������

KƌĞŐŽŶ��ŚŝůĚŚŽŽĚ��ĞǀĞůŽƉŵĞŶƚ��ŽĂůŝƚŝŽŶ
ZĞƐĞĂƌĐŚ�ĂŶĚ��ĞǀĞůŽƉŵĞŶƚ��ůƵƐƚĞƌ͗

,ĞĂĚ�^ƚĂƌƚ ϵϯ͘ϳϬϴ >ĞƚƚĞƌ�ŽĨ��ŐƌĞĞŵĞŶƚ ϰϵ͕Ϭϯϱ�������������� Ύ Ͳ����������������������������

dŽƚĂů��ĞƉĂƌƚŵĞŶƚ�ŽĨ�,ĞĂůƚŚ�ĂŶĚ�,ƵŵĂŶ�^ĞƌǀŝĐĞƐ�WĂƐƐͲdŚƌŽƵŐŚ�WƌŽŐƌĂŵƐ Ϯ͕ϬϮϭ͕ϱϳϵ��������� ϯϬ͕ϬϰϬ�����������������

dŽƚĂů��ĞƉĂƌƚŵĞŶƚ�ŽĨ�,ĞĂůƚŚ�ĂŶĚ�,ƵŵĂŶ�^ĞƌǀŝĐĞƐ Ϯ͕ϭϰϰ͕ϳϴϴ��������� ϯϬ͕ϬϰϬ�����������������

�ĞƉĂƌƚŵĞŶƚ�ŽĨ�:ƵƐƚŝĐĞ
�ŝƌĞĐƚ�WƌŽŐƌĂŵƐ

'ƌĂŶƚƐ�ƚŽ�ZĞĚƵĐĞ��ŽŵĞƐƚŝĐ�sŝŽůĞŶĐĞ͕��ĂƚŝŶŐ�sŝŽůĞŶĐĞ͕�^ĞǆƵĂů��ƐƐĂƵůƚ͕
ĂŶĚ�^ƚĂůŬŝŶŐ�ŽŶ��ĂŵƉƵƐ ϭϲ͘ϱϮϱ EŽƚ��ƉƉůŝĐĂďůĞ ϭϬϯ͕ϰϳϲ������������ Ͳ����������������������������

WƵďůŝĐ�^ĂĨĞƚǇ�WĂƌƚŶĞƌƐŚŝƉ�ĂŶĚ��ŽŵŵƵŶŝƚǇ�WŽůŝĐŝŶŐ�'ƌĂŶƚƐ ϭϲ͘ϳϭϬ EŽƚ��ƉƉůŝĐĂďůĞ ϯϬ͕ϱϭϳ�������������� Ͳ����������������������������
�ĚǁĂƌĚ��ǇƌŶĞ�DĞŵŽƌŝĂů��ŽŵƉĞƚŝƚŝǀĞ�'ƌĂŶƚ�WƌŽŐƌĂŵ ϭϲ͘ϳϱϭ EŽƚ��ƉƉůŝĐĂďůĞ ϭϭϵ͕Ϯϲϵ������������ Ͳ����������������������������
�ƌŝŵĞ�sŝĐƚŝŵ��ƐƐŝƐƚĂŶĐĞ ϭϲ͘ϱϳϱ EŽƚ��ƉƉůŝĐĂďůĞ Ϯϯ͕Ϯϱϲ�������������� Ͳ����������������������������

dŽƚĂů��ĞƉĂƌƚŵĞŶƚ�ŽĨ�:ƵƐƚŝĐĞ��ŝƌĞĐƚ�WƌŽŐƌĂŵƐ Ϯϳϲ͕ϱϭϴ������������ Ͳ����������������������������

WĂƐƐͲdŚƌŽƵŐŚ�WƌŽŐƌĂŵƐ
dƌŝďĂů�>Ăǁ�ĂŶĚ�WŽůŝĐǇ�/ŶƐƚŝƚƵƚĞ dƌŝďĂů�>Ăǁ�Θ

dƌŝďĂů��ŽƵƌƚ��ƐƐŝƐƚĂŶĐĞ�WƌŽŐƌĂŵ ϭϲ͘ϲϬϴ �WŽůŝĐǇ�/ŶƐƚ�^Ƶď ϴϴ͕ϱϵϯ�������������� Ͳ����������������������������

ϴϴ͕ϱϵϯ�������������� Ͳ����������������������������

dŽƚĂů��ĞƉĂƌƚŵĞŶƚ�ŽĨ�:ƵƐƚŝĐĞ ϯϲϱ͕ϭϭϭ������������ Ͳ����������������������������

�ŶǀŝƌŽŶŵĞŶƚĂů�WƌŽƚĞĐƚŝŽŶ��ŐĞŶĐǇ
�ŝƌĞĐƚ�WƌŽŐƌĂŵƐ

�ŶǀŝƌŽŶŵĞŶƚĂů��ĚƵĐĂƚŝŽŶ�'ƌĂŶƚƐ ϲϲ͘ϵϱϭ ϯϲ͕ϱϬϮ�������������� ϴ͕ϱϬϬ�������������������

dŽƚĂů��ŶǀŝƌŽŶŵĞŶƚĂů�WƌŽƚĞĐƚŝŽŶ��ŐĞŶĐǇ ϯϲ͕ϱϬϮ�������������� ϴ͕ϱϬϬ�������������������

dŽƚĂů��ǆƉĞŶĚŝƚƵƌĞƐ�ŽĨ�&ĞĚĞƌĂů��ǁĂƌĚƐ ϰϱ͕ϲϯϱ͕ϲϵϳΨ���� ϯϰϳ͕ϳϳϱΨ������������

Ύ�^ƵďƚŽƚĂů�ŽĨ�ƚŚĞ�ZĞƐĞĂƌĐŚ�ĂŶĚ��ĞǀĞůŽƉŵĞŶƚ��ůƵƐƚĞƌ ϭϬϲ͕ϰϲϲΨ����������
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� � ϵ�

tĞƐƚĞƌŶ�KƌĞŐŽŶ�hŶŝǀĞƌƐŝƚǇ�
EŽƚĞƐ�ƚŽ�^ĐŚĞĚƵůĞ�ŽĨ��ǆƉĞŶĚŝƚƵƌĞƐ�ŽĨ�&ĞĚĞƌĂů��ǁĂƌĚƐ�

:ƵŶĞ�ϯϬ͕�ϮϬϭϵ�
�
�
EŽƚĞ�ϭ�Ͳ�� �ĂƐŝƐ�ŽĨ�WƌĞƐĞŶƚĂƚŝŽŶ�
�
dŚĞ�ĂĐĐŽŵƉĂŶǇŝŶŐ�ƐĐŚĞĚƵůĞ�ŽĨ�ĞǆƉĞŶĚŝƚƵƌĞƐ�ŽĨ�ĨĞĚĞƌĂů�ĂǁĂƌĚƐ�;ƚŚĞ�ƐĐŚĞĚƵůĞͿ�ŝŶĐůƵĚĞƐ�ƚŚĞ�ĨĞĚĞƌĂů�ŐƌĂŶƚ�ĂĐƚŝǀŝƚǇ�
ŽĨ�tĞƐƚĞƌŶ�KƌĞŐŽŶ�hŶŝǀĞƌƐŝƚǇ�;ƚŚĞ�hŶŝǀĞƌƐŝƚǇͿ�ƵŶĚĞƌ�ƉƌŽŐƌĂŵƐ�ŽĨ�ƚŚĞ�ĨĞĚĞƌĂů�ŐŽǀĞƌŶŵĞŶƚ�ĨŽƌ�ƚŚĞ�ǇĞĂƌ�ĞŶĚĞĚ�
:ƵŶĞ�ϯϬ͕�ϮϬϭϵ͘�dŚĞ�ŝŶĨŽƌŵĂƚŝŽŶ�ŝƐ�ƉƌĞƐĞŶƚĞĚ�ŝŶ�ĂĐĐŽƌĚĂŶĐĞ�ǁŝƚŚ�ƚŚĞ�ƌĞƋƵŝƌĞŵĞŶƚƐ�ŽĨ�ƚŝƚůĞ�Ϯ�h͘^͘��ŽĚĞ�ŽĨ�&ĞĚĞƌĂů�
ZĞŐƵůĂƚŝŽŶƐ�WĂƌƚ�ϮϬϬ͕�hŶŝĨŽƌŵ��ĚŵŝŶŝƐƚƌĂƚŝǀĞ�ZĞƋƵŝƌĞŵĞŶƚƐ͕��ŽƐƚ�WƌŝŶĐŝƉůĞƐ͕�ĂŶĚ��ƵĚŝƚ�ZĞƋƵŝƌĞŵĞŶƚƐ�ĨŽƌ�&ĞĚĞƌĂů�
�ǁĂƌĚƐ�;hŶŝĨŽƌŵ�'ƵŝĚĂŶĐĞͿ͘��ĞĐĂƵƐĞ�ƚŚĞ�ƐĐŚĞĚƵůĞ�ƉƌĞƐĞŶƚƐ�ŽŶůǇ�Ă�ƐĞůĞĐƚĞĚ�ƉŽƌƚŝŽŶ�ŽĨ�ƚŚĞ�ŽƉĞƌĂƚŝŽŶƐ�ŽĨ�ƚŚĞ�
hŶŝǀĞƌƐŝƚǇ͕�ŝƚ�ŝƐ�ŶŽƚ�ŝŶƚĞŶĚĞĚ�ĂŶĚ�ĚŽĞƐ�ŶŽƚ�ƉƌĞƐĞŶƚ�ƚŚĞ�ĨŝŶĂŶĐŝĂů�ƉŽƐŝƚŝŽŶ͕�ĐŚĂŶŐĞƐ�ŝŶ�ŶĞƚ�ƉŽƐŝƚŝŽŶ͕�Žƌ�ĐĂƐŚ�ĨůŽǁƐ�
ŽĨ�ƚŚĞ�hŶŝǀĞƌƐŝƚǇ͘�
�
dŚĞ�hŶŝǀĞƌƐŝƚǇ�ƌĞĐĞŝǀĞĚ�ĨĞĚĞƌĂů�ĂǁĂƌĚƐ�ďŽƚŚ�ĚŝƌĞĐƚůǇ�ĨƌŽŵ�ĨĞĚĞƌĂů�ĂŐĞŶĐŝĞƐ�ĂŶĚ�ŝŶĚŝƌĞĐƚůǇ�ƚŚƌŽƵŐŚ�ƉĂƐƐͲƚŚƌŽƵŐŚ�
ĞŶƚŝƚŝĞƐ͘�&ĞĚĞƌĂů�ĨŝŶĂŶĐŝĂů�ĂƐƐŝƐƚĂŶĐĞ�ƉƌŽǀŝĚĞĚ�ƚŽ�Ă�ƐƵďƌĞĐŝƉŝĞŶƚ�ŝƐ�ƚƌĞĂƚĞĚ�ĂƐ�ĂŶ�ĞǆƉĞŶĚŝƚƵƌĞ�ǁŚĞŶ�ŝƚ�ŝƐ�ƉĂŝĚ�ƚŽ�
ƚŚĞ�ƐƵďƌĞĐŝƉŝĞŶƚ͘�
�
�
EŽƚĞ�Ϯ�Ͳ�� ^ƵŵŵĂƌǇ�ŽĨ�^ŝŐŶŝĨŝĐĂŶƚ��ĐĐŽƵŶƚŝŶŐ�WŽůŝĐŝĞƐ�
�
�ǆƉĞŶĚŝƚƵƌĞƐ�ƌĞƉŽƌƚĞĚ�ŝŶ�ƚŚĞ�ƐĐŚĞĚƵůĞ�ĂƌĞ�ƌĞĐŽŐŶŝǌĞĚ�ŽŶ�ƚŚĞ�ĂĐĐƌƵĂů�ďĂƐŝƐ�ŽĨ�ĂĐĐŽƵŶƚŝŶŐ�ĞǆĐĞƉƚ�ĨŽƌ�ĞǆƉĞŶĚŝƚƵƌĞƐ�
ƉĂƐƐĞĚ�ƚŚƌŽƵŐŚ�ƚŽ�ƐƵďͲƌĞĐŝƉŝĞŶƚƐ͕�ǁŚŝĐŚ�ĂƌĞ�ƌĞĐŽŐŶŝǌĞĚ�ŽŶ�ƚŚĞ�ĐĂƐŚ�ďĂƐŝƐ�ŽĨ�ĂĐĐŽƵŶƚŝŶŐ͘�^ƵĐŚ�ĞǆƉĞŶĚŝƚƵƌĞƐ�ĂƌĞ�
ƌĞĐŽŐŶŝǌĞĚ�ĨŽůůŽǁŝŶŐ�ƚŚĞ�ĐŽƐƚ�ƉƌŝŶĐŝƉůĞƐ�ĐŽŶƚĂŝŶĞĚ�ŝŶ�ƚŚĞ�hŶŝĨŽƌŵ�'ƵŝĚĂŶĐĞ͕�ǁŚĞƌĞŝŶ�ĐĞƌƚĂŝŶ�ƚǇƉĞƐ�ŽĨ�
ĞǆƉĞŶĚŝƚƵƌĞƐ�ĂƌĞ�ŶŽƚ�ĂůůŽǁĂďůĞ�Žƌ�ĂƌĞ�ůŝŵŝƚĞĚ�ĂƐ�ƚŽ�ƌĞŝŵďƵƌƐĞŵĞŶƚ͘�
�
�
EŽƚĞ�ϯ�Ͳ�� /ŶĚŝƌĞĐƚ��ŽƐƚ�ZĂƚĞ�
�
dŚĞ�hŶŝǀĞƌƐŝƚǇ�ŚĂƐ�ŶŽƚ�ĞůĞĐƚĞĚ�ƚŽ�ƵƐĞ�ƚŚĞ�ϭϬй�ĚĞ�ŵŝŶŝŵŝƐ�ĐŽƐƚ�ƌĂƚĞ͘���
�
�
EŽƚĞ�ϰ�Ͳ�� &ĞĚĞƌĂů�^ƚƵĚĞŶƚ�>ŽĂŶ�WƌŽŐƌĂŵƐ���
�
dŚĞ�ĨĞĚĞƌĂů�ƐƚƵĚĞŶƚ�ůŽĂŶ�ƉƌŽŐƌĂŵƐ�ůŝƐƚĞĚ�ƐƵďƐĞƋƵĞŶƚůǇ�ĂƌĞ�ĂĚŵŝŶŝƐƚĞƌĞĚ�ĚŝƌĞĐƚůǇ�ďǇ�ƚŚĞ�hŶŝǀĞƌƐŝƚǇ�ĂŶĚ�ďĂůĂŶĐĞƐ�
ĂŶĚ�ƚƌĂŶƐĂĐƚŝŽŶƐ�ƌĞůĂƚŝŶŐ�ƚŽ�ƚŚĞƐĞ�ƉƌŽŐƌĂŵƐ�ĂƌĞ�ŝŶĐůƵĚĞĚ�ŝŶ�ƚŚĞ�hŶŝǀĞƌƐŝƚǇΖƐ�ďĂƐŝĐ�ĨŝŶĂŶĐŝĂů�ƐƚĂƚĞŵĞŶƚƐ͘�>ŽĂŶƐ�
ŵĂĚĞ�ĚƵƌŝŶŐ�ƚŚĞ�ǇĞĂƌ�ĂƌĞ�ŝŶĐůƵĚĞĚ�ŝŶ�ƚŚĞ�ĨĞĚĞƌĂů�ĞǆƉĞŶĚŝƚƵƌĞƐ�ƉƌĞƐĞŶƚĞĚ�ŝŶ�ƚŚĞ�ƐĐŚĞĚƵůĞ͘�dŚĞ�ďĂůĂŶĐĞ�ŽĨ�ůŽĂŶƐ�
ŽƵƚƐƚĂŶĚŝŶŐ�Ăƚ�:ƵŶĞ�ϯϬ͕�ϮϬϭϵ͕�ĐŽŶƐŝƐƚƐ�ŽĨ͗�

�

��&���EƵŵďĞƌ�� WƌŽŐƌĂŵ�EĂŵĞ��
KƵƚƐƚĂŶĚŝŶŐ��ĂůĂŶĐĞ�Ăƚ��

:ƵŶĞ�ϯϬ͕�ϮϬϭϵ�
�
����������������������ϴϰ͘Ϭϯϴ� ��������&ĞĚĞƌĂů�WĞƌŬŝŶƐ�>ŽĂŶ�WƌŽŐƌĂŵ� Ψϯ͕ϲϲϭ͕ϲϴϰ�
� � �
�
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�

� � ϭϬ�

tĞƐƚĞƌŶ�KƌĞŐŽŶ�hŶŝǀĞƌƐŝƚǇ�
^ĐŚĞĚƵůĞ�ŽĨ�&ŝŶĚŝŶŐƐ�ĂŶĚ�YƵĞƐƚŝŽŶĞĚ��ŽƐƚƐ�

zĞĂƌ��ŶĚĞĚ�:ƵŶĞ�ϯϬ͕�ϮϬϭϵ�
�
�

^ĞĐƚŝŽŶ�/�ʹ�^ƵŵŵĂƌǇ�ŽĨ��ƵĚŝƚŽƌ͛Ɛ�ZĞƐƵůƚƐ�
�

&/E�E�/�>�^d�d�D�Ed^

dǇƉĞ�ŽĨ�ĂƵĚŝƚŽƌΖƐ�ƌĞƉŽƌƚ�ŝƐƐƵĞĚ hŶŵŽĚŝĨŝĞĚ

/ŶƚĞƌŶĂů�ĐŽŶƚƌŽů�ŽǀĞƌ�ĨŝŶĂŶĐŝĂů�ƌĞƉŽƌƚŝŶŐ͗
DĂƚĞƌŝĂů�ǁĞĂŬŶĞƐƐĞƐ�ŝĚĞŶƚŝĨŝĞĚ EŽ

EŽŶĞ�ZĞƉŽƌƚĞĚ

EŽŶĐŽŵƉůŝĂŶĐĞ�ŵĂƚĞƌŝĂů�ƚŽ�ĨŝŶĂŶĐŝĂů�ƐƚĂƚĞŵĞŶƚƐ�ŶŽƚĞĚ͍ EŽ

&���Z�>��t�Z�^

/ŶƚĞƌŶĂů�ĐŽŶƚƌŽů�ŽǀĞƌ�ŵĂũŽƌ�ƉƌŽŐƌĂŵ͗
DĂƚĞƌŝĂů�ǁĞĂŬŶĞƐƐĞƐ�ŝĚĞŶƚŝĨŝĞĚ EŽ

zĞƐ

dǇƉĞ�ŽĨ�ĂƵĚŝƚŽƌΖƐ�ƌĞƉŽƌƚ�ŝƐƐƵĞĚ�ŽŶ�ĐŽŵƉůŝĂŶĐĞ�ĨŽƌ�ŵĂũŽƌ�ƉƌŽŐƌĂŵƐ͗ hŶŵŽĚŝĨŝĞĚ

�ŶǇ�ĂƵĚŝƚ�ĨŝŶĚŝŶŐƐ�ĚŝƐĐůŽƐĞĚ�ƚŚĂƚ�ĂƌĞ�ƌĞƋƵŝƌĞĚ�ƚŽ�ďĞ�ƌĞƉŽƌƚĞĚ�ŝŶ�
ĂĐĐŽƌĚĂŶĐĞ�ǁŝƚŚ�hŶŝĨŽƌŵ�'ƵŝĚĂŶĐĞ�Ϯ��&Z�ϮϬϬ͘ϱϭϲ͗ zĞƐ

/ĚĞŶƚŝĨŝĐĂƚŝŽŶ�ŽĨ�ŵĂũŽƌ�ƉƌŽŐƌĂŵƐ͗

EĂŵĞ�ŽĨ�&ĞĚĞƌĂů�WƌŽŐƌĂŵ �&���EƵŵďĞƌ

^ƚƵĚĞŶƚ�&ŝŶĂŶĐŝĂů��ŝĚ��ůƵƐƚĞƌ
&ĞĚĞƌĂů�^ƵƉƉůĞŵĞŶƚĂů��ĚƵĐĂƚŝŽŶĂů�KƉƉŽƌƚƵŶŝƚǇ�'ƌĂŶƚ ϴϰ͘ϬϬϳ
&ĞĚĞƌĂů�tŽƌŬͲ^ƚƵĚǇ�WƌŽŐƌĂŵ ϴϰ͘Ϭϯϯ
&ĞĚĞƌĂů�WĞůů�'ƌĂŶƚ�WƌŽŐƌĂŵ ϴϰ͘Ϭϲϯ
&ĞĚĞƌĂů�WĞƌŬŝŶƐ�>ŽĂŶ�WƌŽŐƌĂŵ ϴϰ͘Ϭϯϴ
&ĞĚĞƌĂů��ŝƌĞĐƚ�^ƚƵĚĞŶƚ�>ŽĂŶƐ ϴϰ͘Ϯϲϴ
dĞĂĐŚĞƌ��ĚƵĐĂƚŝŽŶ��ƐƐŝƐƚĂŶĐĞ�ĨŽƌ��ŽůůĞŐĞ�Θ�,ŝŐŚĞƌ��ĚƵĐĂƚŝŽŶ�'ƌĂŶƚƐ ϴϰ͘ϯϳϵ

^ƉĞĐŝĂů��ĚƵĐĂƚŝŽŶ�dĞĐŚŶŝĐĂů��ƐƐŝƐƚĂŶĐĞ�ĂŶĚ��ŝƐƐĞŵŝŶĂƚŝŽŶ�ƚŽ�/ŵƉƌŽǀĞ�^ĞƌǀŝĐĞƐ�ĂŶĚ
ZĞƐƵůƚƐ�ĨŽƌ��ŚŝůĚƌĞŶ�ǁŝƚŚ��ŝƐĂďŝůŝƚŝĞƐ ϴϰ͘ϯϮϲ

ϰϳϳ��ůƵƐƚĞƌ
�ŚŝůĚ��ĂƌĞ�ĂŶĚ��ĞǀĞůŽƉŵĞŶƚ��ůŽĐŬ�'ƌĂŶƚ ϵϯ͘ϱϳϱ
�ŚŝůĚ��ĂƌĞ�DĂŶĚĂƚŽƌǇ�ĂŶĚ�DĂƚĐŚŝŶŐ�&ƵŶĚƐ�ŽĨ�ƚŚĞ��ŚŝůĚ��ĂƌĞ�ĂŶĚ��ĞǀĞůŽƉŵĞŶƚ�&ƵŶĚ ϵϯ͘ϱϵϲ

�ŽůůĂƌ�ƚŚƌĞƐŚŽůĚ�ƵƐĞĚ�ƚŽ�ĚŝƐƚŝŶŐƵŝƐŚ�ďĞƚǁĞĞŶ�ƚǇƉĞ���
ĂŶĚ�ƚǇƉĞ���ƉƌŽŐƌĂŵƐ͗ ΨϳϱϬ͕ϬϬϬ

�ƵĚŝƚĞĞ�ƋƵĂůŝĨŝĞĚ�ĂƐ�ůŽǁͲƌŝƐŬ�ĂƵĚŝƚĞĞ͍ zĞƐ

^ŝŐŶŝĨŝĐĂŶƚ�ĚĞĨŝĐŝĞŶĐŝĞƐ�ŝĚĞŶƚŝĨŝĞĚ�ŶŽƚ�ĐŽŶƐŝĚĞƌĞĚ
ƚŽ�ďĞ�ŵĂƚĞƌŝĂů�ǁĞĂŬŶĞƐƐĞƐ

^ŝŐŶŝĨŝĐĂŶƚ�ĚĞĨŝĐŝĞŶĐŝĞƐ�ŝĚĞŶƚŝĨŝĞĚ�ŶŽƚ�ĐŽŶƐŝĚĞƌĞĚ
ƚŽ�ďĞ�ŵĂƚĞƌŝĂů�ǁĞĂŬŶĞƐƐĞƐ

�
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�

� � ϭϭ�

tĞƐƚĞƌŶ�KƌĞŐŽŶ�hŶŝǀĞƌƐŝƚǇ�
^ĐŚĞĚƵůĞ�ŽĨ�&ŝŶĚŝŶŐƐ�ĂŶĚ�YƵĞƐƚŝŽŶĞĚ��ŽƐƚƐ�

zĞĂƌ��ŶĚĞĚ�:ƵŶĞ�ϯϬ͕�ϮϬϭϵ�
�
�

^ĞĐƚŝŽŶ�//�ʹ�&ŝŶĂŶĐŝĂů�^ƚĂƚĞŵĞŶƚ�&ŝŶĚŝŶŐƐ�
�
dŚĞƌĞ�ǁĞ�ŶŽ�ĨŝŶĚŝŶŐƐ�ƌĞůĂƚŝŶŐ�ƚŽ�ƚŚĞ�ĨŝŶĂŶĐŝĂů�ƐƚĂƚĞŵĞŶƚ�ĂƵĚŝƚ͘�
�

^ĞĐƚŝŽŶ�///�ʹ�&ĞĚĞƌĂů��ǁĂƌĚ�&ŝŶĚŝŶŐƐ�ĂŶĚ�YƵĞƐƚŝŽŶĞĚ��ŽƐƚƐ�
�
ϮϬϭϵͲϬϬϭ�
�ŝƌĞĐƚ�WƌŽŐƌĂŵƐ�ʹ��ĞƉĂƌƚŵĞŶƚ�ŽĨ��ĚƵĐĂƚŝŽŶ�
�&��η�ϴϰ͘ϬϬϳ͕�ϴϰ͘Ϭϯϯ͕�ϴϰ͘Ϭϲϯ͕�ϴϰ͘Ϭϯϴ͕�ϴϰ͘Ϯϲϴ͕�ϴϰ͘ϯϳϵ�
^ƚƵĚĞŶƚ�&ŝŶĂŶĐŝĂů��ŝĚ��ůƵƐƚĞƌ�
^ƉĞĐŝĂů�dĞƐƚƐ�ĂŶĚ�WƌŽǀŝƐŝŽŶƐ͗�E^>�^�tŝƚŚĚƌĂǁĂů��ĂƚĞ�
^ŝŐŶŝĨŝĐĂŶƚ��ĞĨŝĐŝĞŶĐǇ�ŝŶ�/ŶƚĞƌŶĂů��ŽŶƚƌŽůƐ�ŽǀĞƌ��ŽŵƉůŝĂŶĐĞ�
�
�ƌŝƚĞƌŝĂ͗�
ϯϰ��&Z�ƐĞĐƚŝŽŶ�ϲϴϱ͘ϯϬϵ�ƐƚĂƚĞƐ�ƚŚĂƚ�ĂŶ�/ŶƐƚŝƚƵƚŝŽŶ�ƐŚĂůů�ĞŶƐƵƌĞ�ƚŚĂƚ�Ăůů�ŝŶĨŽƌŵĂƚŝŽŶ�ƌĞƉŽƌƚĞĚ�ƚŽ�ƚŚĞ�^ĞĐƌĞƚĂƌǇ�ŝƐ�
ǁŝƚŚŝŶ�ƚŚĞ�ƌĞƋƵŝƌĞĚ�ƚŝŵĞ�ĨƌĂŵĞ͘��dŚĞ�E^>�^��ŶƌŽůůŵĞŶƚ�ZĞƉŽƌƚŝŶŐ�'ƵŝĚĞ�ĨƵƌƚŚĞƌ�ƐƚĂƚĞƐ�ƚŚĂƚ�ƚŚĞ�ŝŶĨŽƌŵĂƚŝŽŶ�ƚŚĂƚ�
ŝƐ�ƌĞƉŽƌƚĞĚ�ƚŽ�ƚŚĞ�^ĞĐƌĞƚĂƌǇ�ŝƐ�ĂĐĐƵƌĂƚĞ�ŝŶ�ĂĚĚŝƚŝŽŶ�ƚŽ�ƚŝŵĞůǇ͘�
�
�ŽŶĚŝƚŝŽŶ͗�
�ƵƌŝŶŐ�ŽƵƌ�ƚĞƐƚŝŶŐ�ŽĨ�ƐƚƵĚĞŶƚƐ�ƚŚĂƚ�ǁĞƌĞ�ĚŝƐďƵƌƐĞĚ�ĨŝŶĂŶĐŝĂů�ĂŝĚ�ĚƵƌŝŶŐ�ƚŚĞ�ϮϬϭϴͲϭϵ�ƐĐŚŽŽů�ǇĞĂƌ͕�ƚŚĞƌĞ�ǁĞƌĞ�ƚǁŽ�
ŝŶƐƚĂŶĐĞƐ�ŝŶ�ǁŚŝĐŚ�ƚŚĞ�ƐƚƵĚĞŶƚƐ͛�ǁŝƚŚĚƌĂǁĂů�ĚĂƚĞ�ƉĞƌ�ƚŚĞ�ZĞƚƵƌŶ�ŽĨ�dŝƚůĞ�/s��ŝĚ�;ZϮdϰͿ�ĐĂůĐƵůĂƚŝŽŶ�ǁŽƌŬƐŚĞĞƚƐ�ĚŝĚ�
ŶŽƚ�ŵĂƚĐŚ�ƚŚĞ�ĚĂƚĞƐ�ƌĞƉŽƌƚĞĚ�ƚŽ�E^>�^͘�
�
�ĂƵƐĞ͗�
dŚĞ�ǁŝƚŚĚƌĂǁĂů�ĚĂƚĞ�ǁĂƐ�ŝŶĐŽƌƌĞĐƚůǇ�ƌĞƉŽƌƚĞĚ�ƚŽ�E^>�^͘�
�
�ĨĨĞĐƚ͗�
dŚĞ�ǁŝƚŚĚƌĂǁĂů�ĚĂƚĞ�ĨŽƌ�Ϯ�ŽĨ�ƚŚĞ�ϯϮ�ƐƚƵĚĞŶƚƐ�ƐĂŵƉůĞĚ�ǁĂƐ�ƌĞƉŽƌƚĞĚ�ŝŶĐŽƌƌĞĐƚůǇ�ƚŽ�E^>�^͘�
�
YƵĞƐƚŝŽŶĞĚ��ŽƐƚƐ͗�
EŽŶĞ�
�
�ŽŶƚĞǆƚͬ^ĂŵƉůŝŶŐ͗�
��ŶŽŶͲƐƚĂƚŝƐƚŝĐĂů�ƐĂŵƉůĞ�ŽĨ�ϯϮ�ƐƚƵĚĞŶƚƐ�ŽƵƚ�ŽĨ�ϭϱϴ�ƐƚƵĚĞŶƚƐ�ǁĞƌĞ�ƐĞůĞĐƚĞĚ�ĨŽƌ�ZϮdϰ�ƚĞƐƚŝŶŐ͘�
�
ZĞƉĞĂƚ�&ŝŶĚŝŶŐ�ĨƌŽŵ�WƌŝŽƌ�zĞĂƌ;ƐͿ͗�
EŽŶĞ�
�
ZĞĐŽŵŵĞŶĚĂƚŝŽŶ͗�
tĞ�ƌĞĐŽŵŵĞŶĚ�ƚŚĂƚ�ƚŚĞ�hŶŝǀĞƌƐŝƚǇ�ŝŵƉůĞŵĞŶƚ�Ă�ĐŽŶƚƌŽů�ƉƌŽĐĞƐƐ�ŝŶ�ǁŚŝĐŚ�ƚŚĞ�E^>�^�ƐǇƐƚĞŵ�ŝƐ�ƵƉĚĂƚĞĚ�ďĞƚǁĞĞŶ�
ƚŚĞ�ZĞŐŝƐƚƌĂƌ͛Ɛ�ŽĨĨŝĐĞ�ĂŶĚ�ƚŚĞ�^ƚƵĚĞŶƚ�&ŝŶĂŶĐŝĂů��ŝĚ͛Ɛ�ŽĨĨŝĐĞ͘�dŚĞ�hŶŝǀĞƌƐŝƚǇ�ƐŚŽƵůĚ�ĂůƐŽ�ƉĞƌŝŽĚŝĐĂůůǇ�ŵŽŶŝƚŽƌ�ƚŚŝƐ�
ƉƌŽĐĞƐƐ�ƚŽ�ĞŶƐƵƌĞ�ƚŚĂƚ�ŝƚ�ŝƐ�ǁŽƌŬŝŶŐ�ĞĨĨĞĐƚŝǀĞůǇ͘�
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�

� � ϭϮ�

tĞƐƚĞƌŶ�KƌĞŐŽŶ�hŶŝǀĞƌƐŝƚǇ�
^ĐŚĞĚƵůĞ�ŽĨ�&ŝŶĚŝŶŐƐ�ĂŶĚ�YƵĞƐƚŝŽŶĞĚ��ŽƐƚƐ�

zĞĂƌ��ŶĚĞĚ�:ƵŶĞ�ϯϬ͕�ϮϬϭϵ�
�
�
sŝĞǁƐ�ŽĨ�ZĞƐƉŽŶƐŝďůĞ�KĨĨŝĐŝĂůƐ�
DĂŶĂŐĞŵĞŶƚ�ĂŐƌĞĞƐ�ǁŝƚŚ�ƚŚĞƐĞ�ĨŝŶĚŝŶŐƐ͘�dŚĞ�^ƚƵĚĞŶƚ�&ŝŶĂŶĐŝĂů��ŝĚ�KĨĨŝĐĞ�ĂŶĚ�ƚŚĞ�ZĞŐŝƐƚƌĂƌ�KĨĨŝĐĞ�ǁŝůů�ĞŶƐƵƌĞ�
ƚŚĞ�ĨŝŶĂů�ƐƵďŵŝƐƐŝŽŶ�ĨŽƌ�ĞĂĐŚ�ƐĞŵĞƐƚĞƌ�ŝƐ�ƌĞĐŽƌĚŝŶŐ�ƚŚĞ�ƉƌŽƉĞƌ�ǁŝƚŚĚƌĂǁĂů�ĚĂƚĞ�ĨŽƌ�ĞĂĐŚ�ƐƚƵĚĞŶƚ�ƌĞƉŽƌƚĞĚ�ƚŽ�
E^>�^͘�
�
ϮϬϭϵͲϬϬϮ�
�ŝƌĞĐƚ�WƌŽŐƌĂŵƐ�ʹ��ĞƉĂƌƚŵĞŶƚ�ŽĨ��ĚƵĐĂƚŝŽŶ�
�&��η�ϴϰ͘ϬϬϳ͕�ϴϰ͘Ϭϯϯ͕�ϴϰ͘Ϭϲϯ͕�ϴϰ͘Ϭϯϴ͕�ϴϰ͘Ϯϲϴ͕�ϴϰ͘ϯϳϵ͕�ϴϰ͘ϯϮϲ�
^ƚƵĚĞŶƚ�&ŝŶĂŶĐŝĂů��ŝĚ��ůƵƐƚĞƌ͕�^ƉĞĐŝĂů��ĚƵĐĂƚŝŽŶ��ƐƐŝƐƚĂŶĐĞ�ĨŽƌ��ŽůůĞŐĞ�ĂŶĚ�,ŝŐŚĞƌ��ĚƵĐĂƚŝŽŶ�'ƌĂŶƚƐ�
�ĂƐŚ�DĂŶĂŐĞŵĞŶƚ�
^ŝŐŶŝĨŝĐĂŶƚ��ĞĨŝĐŝĞŶĐǇ�ŝŶ�/ŶƚĞƌŶĂů��ŽŶƚƌŽůƐ�ŽǀĞƌ��ŽŵƉůŝĂŶĐĞ�
�
�ƌŝƚĞƌŝĂ͗�
hŶĚĞƌ�ƚŚĞ�hŶŝĨŽƌŵ�'ƵŝĚĂŶĐĞ͕�ƚŚĞƌĞ�ŵƵƐƚ�ďĞ�ĂŶ�ŝŶĚĞƉĞŶĚĞŶƚ�ƌĞǀŝĞǁ�ĨƌŽŵ�ƚŚĞ�ƉƌĞƉĂƌĞƌ�ŽĨ�Ăůů�ĐĂƐŚ�ĚƌĂǁ�ĚŽǁŶƐ͘�
�
�ŽŶĚŝƚŝŽŶ͗�
�ƵƌŝŶŐ�ŽƵƌ�ƚĞƐƚŝŶŐ�ŽǀĞƌ�ƚŚĞ�ĐĂƐŚ�ĚƌĂǁ�ĚŽǁŶ�ƉƌŽĐĞƐƐ͕�ŝƚ�ǁĂƐ�ŶŽƚĞĚ�ƚŚĂƚ�ƚŚĞƌĞ�ǁĂƐ�ŶŽ�ŝŶĚĞƉĞŶĚĞŶƚ�ƌĞǀŝĞǁ�ŽĨ�ƚŚĞ�
ĐĂƐŚ�ĚƌĂǁ�ĚŽǁŶƐ�ƉƌŝŽƌ�ƚŽ�ƐƵďŵŝƚƚŝŶŐ�ĨŽƌ�ƌĞŝŵďƵƌƐĞŵĞŶƚ͘�
�
�ĂƵƐĞ͗�
dŚĞ�ĐƵƌƌĞŶƚ�ƉƌŽĐĞƐƐ�ŽǀĞƌ�ĐĂƐŚ�ĚƌĂǁ�ĚŽǁŶƐ�ĚŽĞƐ�ŶŽƚ�ŝŶĐůƵĚĞ�ĂŶ�ŝŶĚĞƉĞŶĚĞŶƚ�ƌĞǀŝĞǁ�ŽĨ�ƚŚĞ�ĐĂƐŚ�ĚƌĂǁ�ĚŽǁŶƐ�ƚŽ�
ĞŶƐƵƌĞ�ĂĐĐƵƌĂĐǇ͘�
�
�ĨĨĞĐƚ͗�
dŚĞ�ŝŶĐŽƌƌĞĐƚ�ĂŵŽƵŶƚ�ŵĂǇ�ďĞ�ĚƌĂǁŶ�ĚŽǁŶ�ĨƌŽŵ�ƚŚĞ�ŐƌĂŶƚŝŶŐ�ĂŐĞŶĐǇ͕�ŚŽǁĞǀĞƌ͕�ŶŽŶĞ�ǁĞƌĞ�ŝŶĐŽƌƌĞĐƚ�ŝŶ�ŽƵƌ�
ƐĂŵƉůĞ͘�
�
YƵĞƐƚŝŽŶĞĚ��ŽƐƚƐ͗�
EŽŶĞ�
�
�ŽŶƚĞǆƚͬ^ĂŵƉůŝŶŐ͗�
��ŶŽŶͲƐƚĂƚŝƐƚŝĐĂů�ƐĂŵƉůĞ�ŽĨ�ϳ�ĐĂƐŚ�ĚƌĂǁ�ĚŽǁŶƐ�ŽƵƚ�ŽĨ�ϯϵ�ƚŽƚĂů�ĚƌĂǁ�ĚŽǁŶƐ�ĨŽƌ�ƚŚĞ�^ƚƵĚĞŶƚ�&ŝŶĂŶĐŝĂů��ŝĚ��ůƵƐƚĞƌ�
ǁĞƌĞ�ƐĞůĞĐƚĞĚ�ĨŽƌ�ƚĞƐƚŝŶŐ͘�
�
��ŶŽŶͲƐƚĂƚŝƐƚŝĐĂů�ƐĂŵƉůĞ�ŽĨ�ϰ�ĐĂƐŚ�ĚƌĂǁ�ĚŽǁŶƐ�ŽƵƚ�ŽĨ�ϭϮ�ƚŽƚĂů�ĚƌĂǁ�ĚŽǁŶƐ�ĨŽƌ�ƚŚĞ�^ƉĞĐŝĂů��ĚƵĐĂƚŝŽŶ��ƐƐŝƐƚĂŶĐĞ�
ĨŽƌ��ŽůůĞŐĞ�ĂŶĚ�,ŝŐŚĞƌ��ĚƵĐĂƚŝŽŶ�'ƌĂŶƚƐ͘�
�
ZĞƉĞĂƚ�&ŝŶĚŝŶŐ�ĨƌŽŵ�WƌŝŽƌ�zĞĂƌ;ƐͿ͗�
EŽŶĞ�
�
ZĞĐŽŵŵĞŶĚĂƚŝŽŶ͗�
tĞ�ƌĞĐŽŵŵĞŶĚ�ƚŚĂƚ�ƚŚĞ�hŶŝǀĞƌƐŝƚǇ�ŝŵƉůĞŵĞŶƚ�Ă�ĐŽŶƚƌŽů�ƉƌŽĐĞƐƐ�ǁŚĞƌĞ�ƚŚĞ�ĐĂƐŚ�ĚƌĂǁ�ĚŽǁŶƐ�ĂƌĞ�ƌĞǀŝĞǁĞĚ�ďǇ�
ƐŽŵĞŽŶĞ�ŝŶĚĞƉĞŶĚĞŶƚ�ŽĨ�ƚŚĞ�ƉƌĞƉĂƌĞƌ͘�
�
sŝĞǁƐ�ŽĨ�ZĞƐƉŽŶƐŝďůĞ�KĨĨŝĐŝĂůƐ͗�
DĂŶĂŐĞŵĞŶƚ�ĂŐƌĞĞƐ�ǁŝƚŚ�ƚŚĞƐĞ�ĨŝŶĚŝŶŐƐ͘��
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�

� � ϭϯ�

tĞƐƚĞƌŶ�KƌĞŐŽŶ�hŶŝǀĞƌƐŝƚǇ�
^ĐŚĞĚƵůĞ�ŽĨ�&ŝŶĚŝŶŐƐ�ĂŶĚ�YƵĞƐƚŝŽŶĞĚ��ŽƐƚƐ�

zĞĂƌ��ŶĚĞĚ�:ƵŶĞ�ϯϬ͕�ϮϬϭϵ�
�
�
ϮϬϭϵͲϬϬϯ�
�ŝƌĞĐƚ�WƌŽŐƌĂŵƐ�ʹ��ĞƉĂƌƚŵĞŶƚ�ŽĨ��ĚƵĐĂƚŝŽŶ�
�&��η�ϴϰ͘ϯϮϲ�
^ƉĞĐŝĂů��ĚƵĐĂƚŝŽŶ�dĞĐŚŶŝĐĂů��ƐƐŝƐƚĂŶĐĞ�ĨŽƌ��ŽůůĞŐĞ�ĂŶĚ�,ŝŐŚĞƌ��ĚƵĐĂƚŝŽŶ�'ƌĂŶƚƐ�
WƌŽĐƵƌĞŵĞŶƚ͕�^ƵƐƉĞŶƐŝŽŶ͕�ĂŶĚ��ĞďĂƌŵĞŶƚ�
^ŝŐŶŝĨŝĐĂŶƚ��ĞĨŝĐŝĞŶĐǇ�ŝŶ�/ŶƚĞƌŶĂů��ŽŶƚƌŽůƐ�ŽǀĞƌ��ŽŵƉůŝĂŶĐĞ�
�
�ƌŝƚĞƌŝĂ͗�
hŶĚĞƌ�ƚŚĞ�hŶŝĨŽƌŵ�'ƵŝĚĂŶĐĞ͕�ŶŽŶͲĨĞĚĞƌĂů�ĞŶƚŝƚŝĞƐ�ĂƌĞ�ƉƌŽŚŝďŝƚĞĚ�ĨƌŽŵ�ĐŽŶƚƌĂĐƚŝŶŐ�ǁŝƚŚ�Žƌ�ŵĂŬŝŶŐ�ƐƵďĂǁĂƌĚƐ�ŽĨ�
ĐŽǀĞƌĞĚ�ƚƌĂŶƐĂĐƚŝŽŶƐ�ƚŽ�ƉĂƌƚŝĞƐ�ƚŚĂƚ�ĂƌĞ�ƐƵƐƉĞŶĚĞĚ�Žƌ�ĚĞďĂƌƌĞĚ͘��
�
�ŽŶĚŝƚŝŽŶ͗�
�ƵƌŝŶŐ�ŽƵƌ�ƚĞƐƚŝŶŐ�ŽǀĞƌ�ƉƌŽĐƵƌĞŵĞŶƚ�ĂŶĚ�ƐƵďƌĞĐŝƉŝĞŶƚƐ͕�ǁĞ�ŶŽƚĞĚ�ƚŚĂƚ�ƚŚĞƌĞ�ǁĂƐ�ŶŽ�ƉƌŽĐĞƐƐ�ŝŶ�ƉůĂĐĞ�ƚŽ�ǀĞƌŝĨǇ�
ƚŚĂƚ�ĞŶƚŝƚŝĞƐ�ŝŶ�ǁŚŝĐŚ�ƚŚĞ�hŶŝǀĞƌƐŝƚǇ�ĐŽŶƚƌĂĐƚƐ�ǁŝƚŚ͕�ǁŚĞƚŚĞƌ�ƚŚƌŽƵŐŚ�Ă�ǀĞŶĚŽƌ�ƌĞůĂƚŝŽŶƐŚŝƉ�Žƌ�Ă�ƐƵďƌĞĐŝƉŝĞŶƚ�
ƌĞůĂƚŝŽŶƐŚŝƉ͕�ǁĞƌĞ�ŶŽƚ�ƐƵƐƉĞŶĚĞĚ�Žƌ�ĚĞďĂƌƌĞĚ͘�
�
�ĂƵƐĞ͗�
dŚĞ�ĐƵƌƌĞŶƚ�ƉƌŽĐĞƐƐ�ŽǀĞƌ�ǀĞŶĚŽƌ�ĐŽŶƚƌĂĐƚƐ�ĂŶĚ�ƐƵďƌĞĐŝƉŝĞŶƚƐ�ĚŽĞƐ�ŶŽƚ�ŝŶĐůƵĚĞ�Ă�ƐƚĞƉ�ĨŽƌ�ǀĞƌŝĨǇŝŶŐ�ƚŚĂƚ�ƚŚĞ�ĞŶƚŝƚǇ�
ŚĂĚ�ŶŽƚ�ďĞĞŶ�ƐƵƐƉĞŶĚĞĚ�Žƌ�ĚĞďĂƌƌĞĚ͘�
�
�ĨĨĞĐƚ͗�
dŚĞ�hŶŝǀĞƌƐŝƚǇ�ĐŽƵůĚ�ĐŽŶƚƌĂĐƚ�ǁŝƚŚ�ǀĞŶĚŽƌƐ�Žƌ�ƐƵďƌĞĐŝƉŝĞŶƚƐ�ƚŚĂƚ�ŚĂĚ�ďĞĞŶ�ƐƵƐƉĞŶĚĞĚ�Žƌ�ĚĞďĂƌƌĞĚ͘�
�
YƵĞƐƚŝŽŶĞĚ��ŽƐƚƐ͗�
EŽŶĞ�
�
�ŽŶƚĞǆƚͬ^ĂŵƉůŝŶŐ͗�
��ŶŽŶͲƐƚĂƚŝƐƚŝĐĂů�ƐĂŵƉůĞ�ŽĨ�ϰ�ĐŽŶƚƌĂĐƚƐ�ŽƵƚ�ŽĨ�ϵ�ƚŽƚĂů�ĐŽŶƚƌĂĐƚƐ�ĂŶĚ�Ϯ�ƐƵďƌĞĐŝƉŝĞŶƚƐ�ŽƵƚ�ŽĨ�ϳ�ƚŽƚĂů�ƐƵďƌĞĐŝƉŝĞŶƚƐ�
ǁĞƌĞ�ƐĞůĞĐƚĞĚ�ĨŽƌ�ƚĞƐƚŝŶŐ͘�
�
ZĞƉĞĂƚ�&ŝŶĚŝŶŐ�ĨƌŽŵ�WƌŝŽƌ�zĞĂƌ;ƐͿ͗�
EŽŶĞ�
�
ZĞĐŽŵŵĞŶĚĂƚŝŽŶ͗�
tĞ�ƌĞĐŽŵŵĞŶĚ�ƚŚĂƚ�ƚŚĞ�hŶŝǀĞƌƐŝƚǇ�ŝŵƉůĞŵĞŶƚ�Ă�ƉƌŽĐĞƐƐ�ǁŚĞƌĞ�ĐŽŶƚƌĂĐƚƐ�ĂŶĚ�ƐƵďƌĞĐŝƉŝĞŶƚƐ�ĂƌĞ�ǀĞƌŝĨŝĞĚ�ƚŽ�
ĞŶƐƵƌĞ�ƚŚĂƚ�ƚŚĞǇ�ĂƌĞ�ŶŽƚ�ƐƵƐƉĞŶĚĞĚ�Žƌ�ĚĞďĂƌƌĞĚ�ĂŶĚ�ƌĞƚĂŝŶ�ĚŽĐƵŵĞŶƚĂƚŝŽŶ�ŽĨ�ƚŚĞ�ǀĞƌŝĨŝĐĂƚŝŽŶ͘�
�
sŝĞǁƐ�ŽĨ�ZĞƐƉŽŶƐŝďůĞ�KĨĨŝĐŝĂůƐ͗�
DĂŶĂŐĞŵĞŶƚ�ĂŐƌĞĞƐ�ǁŝƚŚ�ƚŚĞƐĞ�ĨŝŶĚŝŶŐƐ͘��
�
�
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�

� � ϭϰ�

tĞƐƚĞƌŶ�KƌĞŐŽŶ�hŶŝǀĞƌƐŝƚǇ�
^ĐŚĞĚƵůĞ�ŽĨ�&ŝŶĚŝŶŐƐ�ĂŶĚ�YƵĞƐƚŝŽŶĞĚ��ŽƐƚƐ�

zĞĂƌ��ŶĚĞĚ�:ƵŶĞ�ϯϬ͕�ϮϬϭϵ�
�
�
ϮϬϭϵͲϬϬϰ�
�ŝƌĞĐƚ�WƌŽŐƌĂŵƐ�ʹ��ĞƉĂƌƚŵĞŶƚ�ŽĨ��ĚƵĐĂƚŝŽŶ�
�&��η�ϴϰ͘ϯϮϲ�
^ƉĞĐŝĂů��ĚƵĐĂƚŝŽŶ�dĞĐŚŶŝĐĂů��ƐƐŝƐƚĂŶĐĞ�ĨŽƌ��ŽůůĞŐĞ�ĂŶĚ�,ŝŐŚĞƌ��ĚƵĐĂƚŝŽŶ�'ƌĂŶƚƐ�
�ůůŽǁĂďůĞ��ŽƐƚƐ�ĂŶĚ��ĐƚŝǀŝƚŝĞƐ�
^ŝŐŶŝĨŝĐĂŶƚ��ĞĨŝĐŝĞŶĐǇ�ŝŶ�/ŶƚĞƌŶĂů��ŽŶƚƌŽůƐ�ŽǀĞƌ��ŽŵƉůŝĂŶĐĞ�
�
�ƌŝƚĞƌŝĂ͗�
hŶĚĞƌ�Ϯ��&Z�ƉĂƌƚ�ϮϬϬ�ĂŶĚ�ƚŚĞ�ŐƌĂŶƚ�ĂŐƌĞĞŵĞŶƚ͕�ƚŚĞƌĞ�ĂƌĞ�ƐƉĞĐŝĨŝĐ�ĐŽƐƚƐ�ƚŚĂƚ�ƚŚĞ�hŶŝǀĞƌƐŝƚǇ�ŝƐ�ĂůůŽǁĞĚ�ƚŽ�ƐƵďŵŝƚ�
ĨŽƌ�ƌĞŝŵďƵƌƐĞŵĞŶƚ�ƵŶĚĞƌ�ƚŚĞ�ŐƌĂŶƚ͘�
�
�ŽŶĚŝƚŝŽŶ͗�
�ƵƌŝŶŐ�ŽƵƌ�ƚĞƐƚŝŶŐ�ŽǀĞƌ�ĂůůŽǁĂďůĞ�ĐŽƐƚƐ͕�ƚŚĞƌĞ�ǁĂƐ�ŽŶĞ�ĐŽƐƚ�ƚŚĂƚ�ǁĂƐ�ƐƵďŵŝƚƚĞĚ�ĨŽƌ�ƌĞŝŵďƵƌƐĞŵĞŶƚ�ŝŶĐŽƌƌĞĐƚůǇ͘�
�
�ĂƵƐĞ͗�
dŚĞ�ĐƵƌƌĞŶƚ�ƌĞǀŝĞǁ�ƉƌŽĐĞƐƐ�ĚŝĚ�ŶŽƚ�ŝĚĞŶƚŝĨǇ�ƚŚĞ�ĐŽƐƚ�ďĞŝŶŐ�ƐƵďŵŝƚƚĞĚ�ĨŽƌ�ƌĞŝŵďƵƌƐĞŵĞŶƚ�ǁĂƐ�ĐŽĚĞĚ�ƚŽ�ƚŚĞ�
ŝŶĐŽƌƌĞĐƚ�ƉƌŽŐƌĂŵ͘�
�
�ĨĨĞĐƚ͗�
dŚĞ�hŶŝǀĞƌƐŝƚǇ�ƐƵďŵŝƚƚĞĚ�ĐŽƐƚƐ�ĨŽƌ�ƌĞŝŵďƵƌƐĞŵĞŶƚ�ƵŶĚĞƌ�ƚŚĞ�ŐƌĂŶƚ�ƚŚĂƚ�ǁĞƌĞ�ŶŽƚ�ŝŶĐƵƌƌĞĚ�ƵŶĚĞƌ�ƚŚĞ�ŐƌĂŶƚ͘�
�
YƵĞƐƚŝŽŶĞĚ��ŽƐƚƐ͗�
EŽŶĞ�
�
�ŽŶƚĞǆƚͬ^ĂŵƉůŝŶŐ͗�
��ŶŽŶͲƐƚĂƚŝƐƚŝĐĂů�ƐĂŵƉůĞ�ŽĨ�ϲϬ�ŽƵƚ�ŽĨ�ϭ͕ϰϰϵ�ƚŽƚĂů�ƚƌĂŶƐĂĐƚŝŽŶƐ�ǁĞƌĞ�ƐĞůĞĐƚĞĚ�ĨŽƌ�ƚĞƐƚŝŶŐ͘�
�
ZĞƉĞĂƚ�&ŝŶĚŝŶŐ�ĨƌŽŵ�WƌŝŽƌ�zĞĂƌ;ƐͿ͗�
EŽŶĞ�
�
ZĞĐŽŵŵĞŶĚĂƚŝŽŶ͗�
tĞ�ƌĞĐŽŵŵĞŶĚ�ƚŚĂƚ�ƚŚĞ�hŶŝǀĞƌƐŝƚǇ�ƌĞǀŝĞǁ�ƚŚĞŝƌ�ĐƵƌƌĞŶƚ�ĐŽŶƚƌŽů�ƉƌŽĐĞƐƐ�ŽǀĞƌ�ĂůůŽǁĂďůĞ�ĐŽƐƚƐ�ƚŽ�ĞŶƐƵƌĞ�ƚŚĂƚ�Ăůů�
ĐŽƐƚƐ�ĂůůŽĐĂƚĞĚ�ƚŽ�ŐƌĂŶƚƐ�ĂƌĞ�ĂĐĐƵƌĂƚĞ͘�
�
sŝĞǁƐ�ŽĨ�ZĞƐƉŽŶƐŝďůĞ�KĨĨŝĐŝĂůƐ͗�
DĂŶĂŐĞŵĞŶƚ�ĂŐƌĞĞƐ�ǁŝƚŚ�ƚŚĞƐĞ�ĨŝŶĚŝŶŐƐ͘��
�
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�

� � ϭϱ�

tĞƐƚĞƌŶ�KƌĞŐŽŶ�hŶŝǀĞƌƐŝƚǇ�
^ĐŚĞĚƵůĞ�ŽĨ�&ŝŶĚŝŶŐƐ�ĂŶĚ�YƵĞƐƚŝŽŶĞĚ��ŽƐƚƐ�

zĞĂƌ��ŶĚĞĚ�:ƵŶĞ�ϯϬ͕�ϮϬϭϵ�
�
�
ϮϬϭϵͲϬϬϱ�
�ŝƌĞĐƚ�WƌŽŐƌĂŵƐ�ʹ��ĞƉĂƌƚŵĞŶƚ�ŽĨ��ĚƵĐĂƚŝŽŶ�
�&��η�ϴϰ͘ϭϲϬ�
dƌĂŝŶŝŶŐ�/ŶƚĞƌƉƌĞƚĞƌƐ�ĨŽƌ�/ŶĚŝǀŝĚƵĂůƐ�ǁŚŽ�ĂƌĞ��ĞĂĨ�ĂŶĚ�/ŶĚŝǀŝĚƵĂůƐ�ǁŚŽ�ĂƌĞ��ĞĂĨͲ�ůŝŶĚ�
�ůůŽǁĂďůĞ��ŽƐƚƐ�ĂŶĚ��ĐƚŝǀŝƚŝĞƐ�
^ŝŐŶŝĨŝĐĂŶƚ��ĞĨŝĐŝĞŶĐǇ�ŝŶ�/ŶƚĞƌŶĂů��ŽŶƚƌŽůƐ�ŽǀĞƌ��ŽŵƉůŝĂŶĐĞ�
�
�ƌŝƚĞƌŝĂ͗�
hŶĚĞƌ�Ϯ��&Z�ƉĂƌƚ�ϮϬϬ͘ϯϬϲ�ĂŶĚ�ƚŚĞ�ŐƌĂŶƚ�ĂŐƌĞĞŵĞŶƚ͕�ƚŚĞ�hŶŝǀĞƌƐŝƚǇ�ŵƵƐƚ�ĨŽůůŽǁ�ƚŚĞ�ŐƵŝĚĂŶĐĞ�ŽĨ�ƚŚĞ�ĨĞĚĞƌĂů�
ĂǁĂƌĚŝŶŐ�ĂŐĞŶĐǇ�ĂƐ�ƚŽ�ǁŚĂƚ�ŝƐ�ĂůůŽǁĂďůĞ�ƚŽ�ĐŽƐƚ�ƐŚĂƌĞ͘�
�
�ŽŶĚŝƚŝŽŶ͗�
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Finance & Administration Committee (FAC), February 6, 2020 Management Report 

 

Period 6 Actual to Actual and Percent Variance Education & General Fund Report: 

This report provides six months of actual revenue and expense activity (as of December 
31, 2019) as compared to the same period in prior fiscal year.  

Revenues: 

Gross student fees & tuition are $1.894 million less than the prior year due to an 
approximate 5% decrease in fall and 6% decrease in winter term enrollment. Fee 
remissions have increased by $1.057 million from the prior year due to more aggressive 
financial aid packaging. Total institutional discount is 14% of tuition & fees, which is in 
line with other Oregon institutions. Government resources & allocations have increased 
by $1.574 million from prior year based on the HECC’s Public University Support Fund 
(PUSF) allocation formula. This is reflective of the addition of $100 million to the PUSF 
for all seven universities rather than the $120 million, which would have met the current 
service level need and resulted in an additional $1.4 million in state funding to WOU. 

Expenses: 

Personnel expenses are $2.169 million more than the prior period. The six months 
personnel expense includes the second and final retirement window program payment 
of $783k. The increase over the last year is due to a pro-rated combination of factors:  

 Retirement contributions have increased approximately 2.4% from prior year 
(from 22% to 24.4%) resulting in $1.25M annual increase 

 The SEIU collective bargaining agreement included regular step increases, a 3% 
COLA, and 2.5% longevity pay for approximately 60 employees; total annual 
increase is $500K, out of which only $250K was built into the budget 

 Faculty pay increased by approximately $500K annually per the Collective 
Bargaining Agreement  

 Unclassified pay increased by approximately $350K annually (3%) 
 Student pay increased by $120K from the same period last year 
 Approximately $325K increase from the same period last year for new positions 

including a paralegal, APA for Salem & Organization Leadership, Violence 
Prevention Coordinator, two HR positions, and two financial aid positions 

Services and supplies expenses are $1.008 million less than the prior period due to 
saving efforts, including $400k in budget reductions. 

Net Revenues less Expenses: 

Net revenues less expenses have decreased by $2.714 million compared to prior year. 
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FY20 Projected Year-End for Education and General Fund Report: 

This report provides year-end projections. The projected year-end methodology is a 
combination of actual revenues and expenses for the first six months of operations and 
projections for the remaining six months of FY20. Projections for periods seven through 
twelve are based on the actual FY19 realization/burn rates for period six, which are 
applied to FY20 revenues and expenses.  

Revenues: 

Total revenues are projected to be $69.391M, $1.989M less than the FY20 adjusted 
budget. Tuition is projected to be $1.248M less than the adjusted budget, due to a 
continued decline in enrollment and $1M increase in fee remissions. 

Expenses: 

Total expenses are projected to be $68.450M, $1.367M more than the FY20 adjusted 
budget. Personnel is projected to be $62.572M, $3.332M more than the adjusted 
budget. This projection is not reflective of budget reductions that are underway; to date, 
two staff positions have been eliminated. Service and supplies are projected to be 
$5.812M, $1.828M less than the adjusted budget. 

Operating Net Revenues less Expenses: 

Net revenues less expenses are projected to be a loss of $4.262M versus the FY20 
adjusted budget of $1.311M.  

Transfer Schedule: 

A projected transfer schedule is attached to provide details for the projected transfers in 
and out. Salem remodel expenses originally included $800K of E&G funds, but have 
been reallocated to Capital Improvement & Renewal (CIR) funds, which is reflected in 
the transfer schedule. 

Net Revenues less Expenses and Transfers: 

Net revenues less expenses and transfers are projected to be a loss of $7.830M versus 
the FY20 adjusted budget of $5.639M. This is primarily due to the decrease in tuition 
revenue and increase in personnel expense. Projected year end fund balance is 
$5.125M, or 7.60% of projected revenues. 

 

STAFF RECOMMENDATION: 

It is recommended that the Western Oregon University Finance and Administration 
Committee accept the FY20 Projected Year-End Report and the overall Management 
Report as of December 31, 2019. 
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Western Oregon University
P6 YTD Actual to Actual Variance Education & General Fund
(Unaudited, non‐GAAP, for management purposes only)
(in thousands)

P6 YTD FY19 P6 YTD FY20
Actuals Actuals Variance Note

Revenues
Student Fees & Tuition 30,785 28,892 (1,894) Lower enrollment
Less: Fee Remissions (3,034) (4,092) (1,057) Increase in fee remissions
Net Student Fees & Tuition 27,751 24,800 (2,951)
Government Resources & Allocations 15,171 16,745 1,574 HECC higher allocation
Gift Grants and Contracts 395 370 (25)
Other Revenue 2,000 1,674 (325)
Total Revenues 45,316 43,589 (1,727)

Expenses
Personnel 26,111 28,280 2,169 Salary rate & retirement contribution increases
Service & Supplies 4,367 3,359 (1,008)
Capital Expense 204 30 (174)
Total Expenses  30,682 31,668 986

Net Revenues less Expenses 14,634 11,920 (2,714)

As of December 31, 2019
For the Fiscal Year Ended June 30, 2020
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Western Oregon University
P6 Percent Actual Variance Analysis Education & General Fund
(Unaudited, non‐GAAP, for management purposes only)
(in thousands)

P6 FY19 P6 FY20 % of
Realization/ Adjusted
Burn Rate % 2020 Budget Variance

Revenues
Student Fees & Tuition (net of remissions) 69.72% 67.36% ‐2.36%
Government Resources & Allocations 59.85% 60.86% 1.01%
Gift Grants and Contracts 46.61% 43.52% ‐3.09%
Other Revenue 47.50% 39.78% ‐7.72%
Total Revenues 64.54% 62.82% ‐1.73%

Expenses
Personnel 43.85% 47.74% 3.89%
Service & Supplies 57.80% 43.96% ‐13.83%
Capital Expense 44.96% 14.65% ‐30.31%
Total Expenses  45.41% 47.21% 1.79%

As of December 31, 2019
For the Fiscal Year Ended June 30, 2020
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Western Oregon University
FY20 Projected Year‐End
(Unaudited, non‐GAAP, for management purposes only)
(in thousands)

Variance FY20
FY19 Year‐End FY20 Year‐End FY20 Projected Year‐End to

Actuals Projected Adjusted Budget Adjusted Budget Note
Education & General Fund

Recurring Operating Activities
Student Fees & Tuition (net of remissions) 39,804 35,571 36,819 (1,248) Lower enrollment/higher fee remissions.
Government Resources & Allocations 25,348 27,512 27,512 0 Projection is based on amount provided by HECC.
Gift Grants and Contracts 848 794 850 (56) Timing difference.
Other Revenue 4,209 3,525 4,209 (684) Timing difference.
Total Revenues 70,209 67,401 69,391 (1,989)

Personnel 58,712 62,572 59,240 (3,332)
Cost Savings Initiatives not reflected ‐ elimination of two positions.

Service & Supplies 7,556 5,812 7,640 1,828
Capital Expense 454 66 203 137
Total Expenses  66,722 68,450 67,083 (1,367)
Interfund Transfers In (12,350) (1,319) (841) 478 Projection is based on transfer schedule.
Interfund Transfers Out 16,971 4,532 4,460 (72) Projection is based on transfer schedule.
Total Expenses and Transfers 71,343 71,663 70,702 (961)

Operating Net Revenues less Expenses (1,134) (4,262) (1,311) 2,951

Other Activities
Investment in Salem Building 0 (2,698) (3,500) (802)
Retirement Window Payment (840) (783) (783) 0
Other (213) (88) (45) 43
Total Other Activities (1,052) (3,569) (4,328) (759)

Total Net Revenues less Expenses (2,187) (7,830) (5,639) 2,192

Fund Balance at the Beginning of the Year 15,143 12,956 12,956
Fund Balance at the End of the Year 12,956 5,125 7,317

Fund Balance as a Percentage of Revenues 18.45% 7.60% 10.54%

As of December 31, 2019
For the Fiscal Year Ended June 30, 2020
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Western Oregon University
FY20 Projected Year‐End
(Unaudited, non‐GAAP, for management purposes only)
(in thousands)

Variance FY20
FY19 Year‐End FY20 Year‐End FY20 Projected Year‐End to

Actuals Projected Adjusted Budget Adjusted Budget Note

As of December 31, 2019
For the Fiscal Year Ended June 30, 2020

Auxiliary Enterprises Funds
Enrollment Fees 7,125 6,552 7,032 (480)
Sales and Services 14,341 14,257 14,339 (82)
Other Revenue 1,923 2,021 1,725 295
Total Revenues 23,389 22,830 23,096 (267)

Personnel 11,374 11,949 12,090 142
Service & Supplies & Capital Expense 12,719 13,934 13,493 (442)
Total Expenses  24,093 25,883 25,583 (300)
Interfund Transfers In (12,736) (3,797) (10,706) (6,908) Projection is based on transfer schedule.
Interfund Transfers Out 9,850 318 8,691 8,372 Projection is based on transfer schedule.
Total Expenses and Transfers 21,207 22,404 23,568 1,164

Net Revenues less Expenses 2,182 426 (472) 897
Additions/Deductions to Fund Balance (2,487) (2,428)
Fund Balance at the Beginning of the Year 12,851 12,546
Fund Balance at the End of the Year 12,546 10,544

Fund Balance as a Percentage of Revenues 53.64% 46.18%

Designated Operations, Service Departments, Clearing Funds
Enrollment Fees 107 110 113 (3)
Sales and Services 288 240 174 66
Other Revenue 2,337 2,243 2,046 197
Total Revenues 2,732 2,593 2,333 260

Personnel 1,144 1,014 1,011 (3)
Service & Supplies & Capital Expense 1,226 1,373 1,312 (61)
Total Expenses 2,371 2,387 2,323 (64)
Interfund Transfers In (343) (304) 0 304 Projection is based on transfer schedule.
Interfund Transfers Out 299 96 1 (95) Projection is based on transfer schedule.
Total Expenses and Transfers 2,327 2,179 2,324 145

Net Revenues less Expenses 405 415 9 405
Additions/Deductions to Fund Balance (420) (717)
Fund Balance at the Beginning of the Year 2,965 2,951
Fund Balance at the End of the Year 2,951 2,649

Fund Balance as a Percentage of Revenues 108.01% 102.16%
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Western Oregon University
Transfers Schedule ‐ Projected
(Unaudited, non‐GAAP, for management purposes only)

Total

Transfers In E&G (a) (b) (c) (b) (d) (d) (e)
Actual 17,507         265,613       42,677         2,638           90,000         60,000         478,435      

Upcoming 831,735       8,893           840,628      
Transfers Out E&G (a) (c) (f) (g) (h) (i) (j) (k) (e)

Actual 17,507         1,170           53,777         2,698,042   2,770,497  
Upcoming 831,735       150,000       3,298,158   87,863         175,000       ‐                4,804           4,547,560  

Transfers In AUX (c) (f) (g) (h) (i) (l) (m)
Actual 1,170           53,777         3,336           203,087       261,370      

Upcoming 150,000       3,298,158   87,863         3,536,021  
Transfers Out AUX (b) (c) (n)

Actual 265,613       42,677         10,000         318,290      
Upcoming ‐               

Transfers In DO, SD (n) (m) (h)
Actual 10,000         288,000       6,440           304,440      

Upcoming ‐               
Transfers Out DO, SD (b) (d) (l)

Actual 2,638           90,000         3,336           95,974        
Upcoming ‐               

Type Description
(a) General fund interfund transfers including HECC targeted funding and closing old indices
(b) Return of FY19 'loans' to cover cash deficits in Athletics, Conference Services, Sundry & Rainbow Dance
(c)   Child Development Center support
(d)   Private scholarship interest earnings and Pepsi contract funds to offset fee remissions
(e)   Endowment matches
(f) Athletic operations support
(g)  Conference Services support
(h) Misc. transfers
(i)  Werner University Center Pacific Room remodel support
(j)  Small‐Scale Energy Loan Program debt service
(k) Purchase & remodel of Vick Building in Salem
(l) Close out old library service index
(m) Building & equipment replacement reserves for Housing, Dining, Parking, Health & Wellness Center, Telecommunications, and the Werner University Center
(n) Vending income sponsored scholarships

Plant fundAuxiliaryE&G Des Ops ‐ Serv Dept. Other
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UNIVERSITY 

FINANCIAL UPDATE

February 6, 2020

Prepared by: Dr. Ana Karaman, VPFA & CFO; 
Camarie Moreno, Director of Budget & Planning; 
and
Gabe Dougherty, Controller
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BUDGET 

CONCEPTS
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BUDGET CONCEPTS

General Terms:

• Budget – a plan, projection, estimate

• Revenue – income, money earned

• Expense – cost, money spent

• Funds – separate bookkeeping records for 

different purposes

• Transfers – moving money between funds

• Fund Balance – similar to a savings account, 

cumulative difference between revenues & 

expenses
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TYPES OF REVENUES

• Tuition – tuition, mandatory fees (building, health 
service, incidental, student health building, student 
recreation center building), fee remissions

• State Appropriations

• Investment – interest from bank deposits & 
student account outstanding balances

• Grants

• Sales & Services – ticket sales, room & board, 
dining, bookstore, etc.

• Other – internal sales, reimbursements
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TYPES OF EXPENSES

• Personnel – salaries & wages, health insurance, 

retirement, payroll taxes

• Services & Supplies – office supplies, 

subscriptions & dues, desks, travel, etc.

• Capital Outlay – equipment, library collections, etc.
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TYPES OF FUNDS

• Education & General (E&G) – operational – tuition 

& fee revenue, state appropriation, instructional 

expenses, administrative expenses, institutional 

support, etc.

• Auxiliaries – bookstore, housing, dining, athletics, 

Incidental Fee Committee (IFC), etc.

• Capital – buildings, repairs, etc.

• Grants – financial aid, federal & state grants, 

research, etc.

• Other Funds – DesOps, Service, Restricted
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HISTORICAL 

CHANGES
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HISTORICAL E&G REVENUES
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STATE ALLOCATION: Students Success and 

Completion Model

Consists of three components:

• Mission Differentiation Funding Allocation – supports a 
public university’s activities consistent with Regional 
Support, Mission Support, and Research Support

• Outcomes-Based Allocation – determined by the most 
recent three-year average total cost weighted degrees 
produced, student type, and priority area

• Activity-Based Allocation – determined by the most recent 
three-year average total, cost weighted, completed, 
resident student credit hours (SCH)

Mission Differentiation Allocation is completed first, with the 
remaining funds then being allocated 60% to Outcomes-
Based and 40% to Activity-Based
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HISTORICAL ENROLLMENT
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HISTORICAL E&G EXPENSES

* 2019-20 based on budgeted expenses
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FY20 Budget
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FY20 BUDGET CREATION PROCESS

Engage all relevant campus stakeholders

• 26 meetings, including LAS, COE, divisions of 
Academic Affairs, Student Affairs, General 
Counsel, Development & Advancement, Finance & 
Administration, and Auxiliary Services

• Tuition & Fee Advisory Committee (TFAC) –
lowest resident undergrad tuition increase of 
2.33% ($4/credit)

• University Budget Advisory Committee (UBAC) – 9 
funded proposals, totaling $997K

• Incidental Fee Committee (IFC) – set incidental 
fee and allocation ($16 increase, 4.4%)
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FY20 ADOPTED BUDGET ASSUMPTIONS & 

ENHANCEMENTS

• Tuition revenues were built on assumed flat enrollment 
& $6.27M of fee remissions

– FY18 – 3% down

– FY19 – 1% up

• State Allocation was unknown ranging from $40.5M to 
$120M being added to the PUSF fund

– Ultimately, $100M was added to the PUSF; $120M (which 
would have maintained CSL for universities) would have 
resulted in an additional $550K to WOU

• Other revenues were assumed flat

• Flat S&S expense, minimum wage increase for 
students, $500K for classified raises, $500K for faculty 
raises, $350K for unclassified raises, $1.25M retirement 
increase

• Resulted in $1.3M E&G budget deficit
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FY20 ADJUSTED BUDGET

• Tuition revenues built on fall census – an ~5% 

decline from prior year & $5.349M of fee 

remissions

– Reallocated $521K of fee remissions to lottery & $400K 

due to fewer students

• To maintain the original $1.3M deficit, $3.828M of 

budget cuts were needed

• To date, we have identified & reduced the budget 

by $1.943M

• Fee remissions are projected to be $6.5M ($1.15M 

over the revised budget)

• We need to find $3M additional budget savings
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FY20 YEAR-END FORECAST
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FY21 Budget
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FY21 BUDGET

• Planning stages 

– TFAC process underway – goal of resident undergrad 

tuition increase of less than 5%

– UBAC process underway – 37 proposals received & 

being reviewed in phase 1

– IFC process underway – potential restructuring of fee, 

increase of less than 5%

• Assuming enrollment decline of 2.5% 
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FY2019 Audited 

Financial 

Statements

HIGHLIGHTS
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CAMPUS ACCOMPLISHMENTS: Highlights

We started a second campus in Salem to offer programs 

tailored to the needs to adult learners. Today, WOU:Salem

is located in the historic Vick building in downtown Salem.

The Higher Education Coordinating Commission approved 

the university’s Master’s program in Organizational 

Leadership.

The Natural Science renovation is nearly complete and 

sports a bevy of upgrades and classroom improvements.
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BALANCE SHEET: Abbreviated Statement

(in thousand dollars) FY2019 FY2018 Change % Change

Assets

Current assets

Cash and cash equivalents 21,367 19,350 2,017 10%

Accounts receivable, net of allowances 15,373 8,522 6,851 80%

Other 3,752 4,609 (857) -19%

Total current assets 40,492 32,481 8,011 25%

Total noncurrent assets 146,465 149,172 (2,707) -2%

Total assets 186,957 181,653 5,304 3%

Liabilities

Total current liabilities 20,746 21,136 (390) -2%

Noncurrent liabilities

Long-term liabilities 52,631 52,473 158 0%

Net pension liabilities 33,824 35,461 (1,637) -5%

OPEB liability 2,361 2,438 (77) -3%

Total noncurrent liablities 88,816 90,372 (1,556) -2%

Total liabilities 109,562 111,508 (1,946) -2%

Net position

Net investment in capital assets 66,611 63,049 3,562 6%

Restricted net position 10,349 7,532 2,817 37%

Unrestricted net position 11,445 12,171 (726) -6%

Total net position 88,405 82,752 5,653 7%

Page 75 of 84



BALANCE SHEET: Accounts receivable

(in thousand dollars)

FY2019 FY2018 Difference % Change

Student Tuition and Fees 18,487 19,483 (996) -5%

Federal Grants and Contracts 2,816 1,485 1,331 90%

State Capital Construction Grants

and Contracts 3,301 310 2,991 965%

Auxiliary Enterprises and Other

Operating Activities 2,464 1,850 614 33%

State, Other Government, and Private

Gifts, Grants, and Contracts 1,052 1,079 (27) -3%

28,120 24,207 3,913 16%

Less: Allowance for Doubtful Accounts (12,988) (15,874) 2,886 -18%

Accounts Receivable, Net 15,132 8,333 6,799 82%
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BALANCE SHEET: Noncurrent assets

(▲4,056), 80.6%

(▼5,670), 17.4%

(▼1,093), 1.9%

Noncurrent assets
FY 2019

Capital assets, net of accumulated depreciation Investments Other
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INCOME STATEMENT: Abbreviated Statement

(in thousand dollars)

FY2019 FY2018 Difference % Change

Operating Revenues 64,507 68,552 (4,045) -6%

Operating Expenses 107,904 108,080 (176) 0%

Operating Loss (43,397) (39,528) (3,869) 10%

Nonoperating Revenues, 

Net of Expenses 41,162 37,441 3,721 10%

Other Revenues 7,888 7,547 341 5%

Increase in Net Position 5,653 5,460 193 4%

Net Position, Beginning of Year 82,752 77,292 5,460 7%

Net Position, Ending of Year 88,405 82,752 5,653 7%
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INCOME STATEMENT: Total Revenues

(in thousand dollars)

FY2019 FY2018 Difference % Change

Student Tuition and Fees 32,253 34,304 (2,051) -6%

Grants and Contracts 8,034 9,085 (1,051) -12%

Auxiliary Enterprises 20,025 20,943 (918) -4%

Educational and Other 4,195 4,220 (25) -1%

Total Operating Revenues 64,507 68,552 (4,045) -6%

Appropriations 25,929 25,087 842 3%

Financial Aid Grants 14,284 13,954 330 2%

Gifts 1,050 984 66 7%

Investment Activity 2,487 401 2,086 520%

Capital Grants and Gifts 7,506 7,165 341 5%

Gain (Loss) on Sales of Assets, Net (41) 0 (41) 0%

Total Nonoperating Revenues 51,215 47,591 3,624 8%

Total Revenues 115,722 116,143 (421) 0%
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STATEMENT OF CASH FLOWS: Abbreviated Statement

(in thousand dollars) FY2019 FY2018 Difference % Change

CASH FLOWS FROM OPERATING ACTIVITIES

Tuition and Fees 30,565 32,736 (2,171) -7%

Grants and Contracts 6,636 10,204 (3,568) -35%

Educational Department Sales & Services 688 857 (169) -20%

Auxiliary Enterprises 19,464 20,931 (1,467) -7%

Payments to Employees for Wages & Benefits (74,804) (70,838) (3,966) 6%

Payments to Suppliers (19,705) (20,377) 672 -3%

Student Financial Aid (6,789) (7,075) 286 -4%

Other Operating Receipts 3,435 3,362 73 2%

Net Cash Used by Operating Activities (40,510) (30,200) (10,310) 34%

CASH FLOWS FROM NONCAPITAL FINANCING ACTIVITIES

Government Appropriations 25,547 24,705 842 3%

Financial Aid Grants 14,284 13,954 330 2%

Other 916 882 34 4%

Net Cash Used by Noncapital Financing Activities 40,747 39,541 1,206 3%

Net Cash Used by Capital Financing Activities (7,277) (5,682) (1,595) 28%

Net Cash Used by Investing Activities 8,157 (783) 8,940 1142%

NET INCREASE IN CASH AND EQUIVALENTS 1,117 2,876 (1,759) -61%

CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS

Beginning Balance 20,200 17,324 

Ending Balance 21,367 20,200 1,167 6%
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KEY PERFORMANCE INDICATORS: Financial Ratios

2019 2018 2017 Benchmark

Viability Ratio 0.48 0.46 0.42 1.00

Primary Reserve Ratio 0.24 0.23 0.21 0.40

Net Revenues Ratio -1.28% -1.78% -6.39% 2-4%

Net Assets Ratio 7.16% 7.18% -2.49% 3-4%

Debt Burden Ratio 4.03% 3.94% 3.94% 4.5%
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KEY PERFORMANCE INDICATORS: Financial Ratios

Viability Ratio

The viability ratio determines the ability of an institution to 
continue to achieve its operating objectives and fulfill its mission 
over the long term. The ratio is used to measure the ability of the 
institution to liquidate debt from its expendable resources. 

Primary Reserve

The primary reserve ratio provides a snapshot of financial 
strength and flexibility by indicating how the long an institution 
could function using its expendable resources without relying on 
additional assets.

𝑥reserve × 12 = months of funding

Net Revenues Ratio

The net revenues ratio measures an institution’s operating 
surplus or deficit. The ratio answers the question, “Did the 
institution balance operating expenses with available revenue?”
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KEY PERFORMANCE INDICATORS: Financial Ratios

Net Assets Ratio

The net assets ratio measures an institution’s total 

economic during a fiscal year. The ratio is used to 

determine if the institution is better off than it was a year 

ago.

Debt Burden Ratio

The debt burden ratio examines the institution’s 

dependence on borrowed funds as a source of financing its 

mission and the relative cost of borrowing to overall 

expenditures.
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NEXT FINANCIAL REPORT

Current Fiscal Year

• Management report through February 2020

• Year-end forecast based on period 8 actuals

• Update on current capital projects

Next Fiscal Year

• Tuition recommendation from TFAC

• IFC decision on incidental fee

• Management recommendation on other tuition and fees

• Update on future capital projects
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